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City of Hiawatha

Community Development Department

Building, Zoning, Code Enforcement & Development

Purpose:

To:

Name of Plan:
Address:

Number of Lots:
Reviewed by:

Description:

Report:

Recommendation:

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 294-2929 FAX (319) 393-1516

Final Plat Date: 06/13/2018
Hiawatha City Council

Sherman Square 9™ Addition

1535 Stamy Road (tentative) Zone: C-4

1 lot of 13 acres plus two ROW dedications totaling 2.1 acres
Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director

This property is located on the west side of Stamy Road and north of Kacena Road. The
applicant is proposing improvements to utilities to make sewer and water available and to
construct a road along the west side of the property. The final plat is for the development
of one lot. No rezoning is associated with this plat as it was completed as part of the
preliminary plat.

The proposed lot and road locations are in substantial compliance with the preliminary
plat. The proposed plat also complies with the Hiawatha Unified Development standards.
A plan of improvements and development agreement will be submitted for the
completion of the road and utilities adjacent to the lot. It will include the construction of
Anchor Drive, sewer, water, storm water, sidewalks and a temporary turn-around.

The site development will include on-site storm water detention. The developer will
submit a SWPPP and NPDES before being permitted to do excavating or filling on this
lot.

The submittal for the final plat includes the necessary blue bounds, utility sign offs and
development agreements. No Certificate of Occupancy will be issued prior to the
acceptance of the improvements associated with this plat.

Community Development and the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend
approval the Final Plat with the developer’s agreement for completion and acceptance of
the plan of improvements.





From: John C Bender PE, City

City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

Mayor and City Council Date: June 14, 2018

Re:  Sherman Square 9" AX! én Final Plat

\/

\

i

/

||
Description: Final Plat’/

Report:

This is a 1 lot plat located on the west side of Stamy Road and north of Kacena Road. Proposed utilities
are on the west side of the property along Anchor Road are included in the plan of improvements. No
rezoning is associated with this plat as it was completed as part of the preliminary plat.

This 1 lot plat being developed as another phase of the Sherman Square Addition with a preliminary
plat dated in the 1990’s. Engineering has reviewed the final plat and find it in substantial compliance
with the preliminary plat.

The plan of improvements is not totally completed at this time. The plat and developers agreement can
be approved by Council subject to the plan of improvements coming to Council for approval within the
next few weeks. We have a signed developer’s agreement that includes several requirements but
most important items:

e Requirement that all improvements will be completed and accepted before any final occupancy
permits are issued.

e Outlot “A” and “B” are dedicated as street right-of -way
e The developer will install 5-LED street lights

Engineering recommends approval. If you have any questions please let me know.





DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This Development Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into
this 2/¢# #¥s< 20/ by and between the undersigned property owner (hereinafter referred
to as the (DEVELOPER) and the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa (hereinafter
referred to as the CITY).

RECITALS
1. The DEVELOPER is owner of the following described property:

Sherman Square Ninth Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa,
containing 15.18 Acres

2. The DEVELOPER proposes to record a final plat situated on a portion of the Real
Estate to be known as Sherman Square Ninth Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, lowa, and has prepared a proposed final plat of such addition (the "Plat").
Said Addition shall consist of Lot 1, Lot A and Lot B.

3. The public improvements that lie within or provide service to the area included in the
proposed final plat of Sherman Square Ninth Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, lowa have not yet been completed to date, and in order to receive the
CITY's approval of the proposed plat the DEVELOPER by this Agreement is willing
to obligate Lot 1, Sherman Square Ninth Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, lowa, for the construction and costs of said improvements.

4. The street lighting (5-LED UrbanScape Poles and Lamps) shall be installed at the
DEVELOPER'S expense in accordance with City Council Resolution 12-138. Or, the
DEVELOPER has provided an acceptable verification of payment to the appropriate
utility company for said street lighting installation.

NOW BE IT RESOLVED, the DEVELOPER and the CITY hereby agree as follows:

1. All public improvements required by the City for the proposed Plat (the
“Improvements”) shall be completed in accordance with the construction
documents approved by the City Council to provide service to the area being final
platted.

2. The DEVELOPER will be allowed to receive foundation permits for Lot 1, and
building permits for Lot 1 as soon as water distribution and surface improvements
are acceptable by the Fire Chief. Temporary and final certificates of occupancy
for Lot 1 will not be allowed prior to completion of improvements.





. The DEVELOPER and any contractor or other agent employed by the
DEVELOPER shall provide insurance as reasonably required by the City Council
when working within the public rights-of-way.

. The Improvements Shall be completed to the satisfaction of the City Council by
the DEVELOPER within two years from the date of this Agreement. Upon
completion of the Improvements, the City Council shall cause to be filed a
release instrument. Such release instrument will indicate that the Improvements
have been accepted by the City Council and will release the DEVELOPER and
Real Estate from all obligations due under this Agreement and will specifically
discharge and release the DEVELOPER and the Real Estate from any lien. If
necessary, the City Council shall also cause to be executed and/or filed any
additional instrument(s) reasonably required by the DEVELOPER to further
demonstrate that the Improvements have been satisfactorily completed.

. If the DEVELOPER fails to complete the Improvements within the time period as
provided in the Agreement, the CITY may cause the Improvements to be
constructed in all respects as it shall reasonably deem appropriate.
DEVELOPER shall remain for all cost incurred by the CITY in completing the
Improvements. In order to assure payment of such costs. If the DEVELOPER
has not completed the Improvements within the time period above provided, the
CITY and DEVELOPER further agree to the following assessment agreement as
provided for in Chapter 165.67.12 of the Hiawatha Unified Development Code.

. In consideration of the construction of the Improvements by the CITY, the
undersigned DEVELOPER hereby waives Notice of such construction,
waives all legal formalities required by the laws of lowa to be observed by
cities in the construction of Improvements where the expense of the
Improvements is to be assessed, and waives each and every question of
jurisdiction. The intention of the DEVELOPER is to authorize and direct
the CITY to construct the Improvements without any of the formalities or
legal proceedings required of cities in constructing like improvements.
The express intention of the DEVELOPER is that the Improvements shall
be constructed as aforesaid as if each and every legal requirement
pertaining thereto was fully and faithfully observed and performed.

. Itis further agreed that the CITY by and through its Council may make
assessments against the properties described herein as Lot 1, Sherman
Square Ninth Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa, for the
cost of the construction of the Improvements, to the extent of the entire
actual cost deemed necessary by the City Council. Such cost shall be
allocated to each lot according to the benefit received by that lot.





. Itis also agreed that said assessment so made shall be a lien upon the
Real Estate, and the undersigned DEVELOPER hereby agrees to pay the
amount which is thus assessed against the Real Estate and said
assessment shall have the same legal force and effect as if all the legal
formalities provided by law in such cases had been fully and faithfully
performed and observed. The DEVELOPER hereby expressly waives
every objection to said assessment. The DEVELOPER hereby authorizes
the Council of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, to pass any Resolution requisite
or necessary to order and secure the Improvements, to provide for the
construction of the same and to make assessment herein provided for,
without further notice to DEVELOPER or owner of any of the said lot.

. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, any
assessment made under this Agreement shall not be a lien against any
property described herein unless and until the City records with the Linn
County Recorder a "Notice of Assessment Lien" which Notice shall
describe the property against which the lien attaches and the amount of
the lien.

. Portions of the land included in said Lot 1 shall not be released from the
requirements of this Agreement prior to the completion of all required
improvements associated with the lot or lots as determined by the City
Council.

. The DEVELOPER and any contractor or other agent employed by the
DEVELOPER shall provide maintenance surety as required by the Hiawatha
Unified Development Code prior to acceptance of the completed Improvements
by the City.

. The DEVELOPER agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the CITY for damages
or claims for damages that may arise or accrue as a result of City Council
approval of this Agreement.

. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their heirs,
successors, and assigns, and the sale by the owner of all or any part of said Lot
1 shall transfer obligations of the DEVELOPER to the successor in interest.





PROPER %j@I SHERMAN PROPERTIES, LLC

IChf‘stophef/T Sherman, Managmg Member

ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF_lowa
COUNTY OF Linn } ss:

On this 3/ day of

Christopher T. Sherman

, A.D. 2018, before me, the undersigned,
a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER:

INDIVIDUAL
__CORPORATE
Titles of Corporate Officer(s):

_ Corporate Seal is affixed

__No Corporate Seal procured

To me personally known

the person(s) whose name(s) is/fare subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the

_ PARTNERSHIP: _Limited_Gen’l

—EXECUTOR(s) or TRUSTEE(s)
“GUARDIAN(s) or
—CONSERVATOR(s)

OTHER:

entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the

instrument.

: Laurif Gn_)%om

(Sign Name)

|
I
| _
|
I
I
I
|
|
Or _,[ proved io me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be | _ ATTORNEY-IN- FACT
I
I
|
-
I
| S
| N
|
(Print Name) |

(SEAL)

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
ames of entity(ies) or person(s

LAURIE J GRAHAM
Commission No. 797124

My Commission Expires
2-43-/9 =

qf" ey

¥
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BY:

Christopher/T. Sherman, Trustee

ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF_lowa
COUNTY OF Linn } ss:

On this 3/ day of ,A.D. 2018, before me, the undersigned,
a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared
Christopher T. Sherman

___ To me personally known

Or _~ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/herftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/herftheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

: (Sign Name)
Lauri ¢ Grghem (Print Name)

(SEAL)

|
l
|
i
i
l
I
|
|
|
l
|
I
|
|
J
I
| N
I
|

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER:

__INDIVIDUAL
__CORPORATE
“Titles of Corporate Officer(s):

__Corporate Seal is affixed
__No Corporate Seal procured
PARTNERSHIP _Limited_Gen’l

ATTORNEY-IN FACT
__EXECUTOR(s) or TRUSTEE(s)
__GUARDIAN(s) or

__ CONSERVATOR(s)

OTHER:

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:

ames of entity(ies) or person(s

LAURIE J GRAHAM |

My comnusswn Expires

Commission No.797124





RESOLUTION NO. 18-007
Planning & Zoning Commission

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT
FOR SHERMAN SQUARE 9™ ADDITION
HIAWATHA, IOWA

WHEREAS, A FINAL PLAT FOR SHERMAN SQUARE 9™ ADDITION TO HIAWATHA,
IOWA, HAS BEEN FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK AND AFTER CONSIDERATION OF THE
SAME IS FOUND TO BE CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF IOWA, AND THE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, IOWA, IN RELATION TO PLATS AND ADDITIONS TO CITIES, NOW
THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, IOWA, THAT SAID FINAL PLAT AND DEDICATIONS OF SAID SHERMAN
SQUARE 9™ ADDITION TO HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY, IOWA, IS HEREBY
ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED ON THE PART OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMISSION OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, AND THAT THE CHAIRMAN AND SECRETARY OF
THE HIAWATHA PLANNING AND ZONING COMISSION ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO
CERTIFY THIS RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL AND AFFIX THE SAME TO SAID PLAT AS BY
LAW PROVIDED, AND RECOMMEND THAT THE HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL APPROVE
SAME.

PASSED THIS _2Ist DAY OF _ MAY ,2018.

////u%a /jz e

Mark Powers, Chair

)

7
f]éy{ifer Goerg[ Community Develp/?{-nem Clerk

STATE OF IOWA )
)SS
LINN COUNTY )

We, Mark Powers, Chair; and Jennifer Goerg, Community Development Clerk, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing resolution is a true and correct copy of the resolution passed by the
Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, on this 21st day of May, 2018.

/, / |
// 7 /&4 / a4
/Matk Powers, Chair )(’ /.
( R LUV X OF A ™
“Jefinifer Goeré; Community Devel()p/?{ent Clerk






K:\Proj\400613-10 Sherman Square 9th\400618-10 Sherman Square 9th Addition dwg, 4/16/2018 3:04:35 PM

FINAL PLAT

SHERMAN SQUARE NINTH ADDITION

N

TO

THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, LINN
COUNTY, IOWA

CENTER |
SECTION 29-TBIN-RTW

FOUND CUT X i
(S89°59'44°E)

£ 174 CORNER

g S,E‘%TTON 29-TBIN-R7TW
(NB9"59°44

rd NB9® 07" 15°E . S89* 07 15W \_@LVD Bk
= / 85720 | [ 1972.26' =
|
i 3! 35
€0 _, /4 NORTH UNE NW 14 SE 116+ o
0 50 100 200 WPLA /4 se1/ seenonz wl o T T o
UNT i | Ik
— i cevrerune — | 3| sMETZGER DRIVE
e |~
: 8 5
_ | NBO® 07 15°E 741.82 P = - i
.'W 50.00° | \‘. T e i 628,05 . o o e — s ——— e — — sarr v
50° 39 14°E =
| 40,55 | LOTA
" 0.83Ac
| R = 103500° 1
A=3148 | |
| CH = 3148 i i W 5
BEARING = S1°3307'E [ o e Ly
| A=1°44'33" A4 k. =g
| | w O <
| | SEEdg
| I S8
| * . 58538
| | 41 d3ISs
Y w s "
| | 5, 3 R8
@
I 1 g R
| | b I
W | | 5
x
->.. N I g B g
| i & E @
= +
Q |! I 2 w3
g .
| e v | wEEW
x| B | 588R
i o
0 APPROXIMATE WEST LINE | w 5 1 Sx8
I | NW 174 SE 1/4 SECTION 29-84-7 & 2 . BEX
o | (B E
| {5 2§
2 I| | | # ' 2 a
|
< |! | I
2 3 | o ©
3 3 : O
@ o | 1]
z| LOTB |uw LOT 1 Q l g 3 o
= -
10134 Ac |} 13.01 Ac. ey osfEQg
o - P ok Q ‘B 3]
5 5 11O | 90593
{ LOT 1 || § “re”
| | 8 =
| e
| E | SE CORNER
N . ewanwiesE
| 1 q 39U sEC 20807
| N / FOUND CUTX
I !
| __ APPROXIMATE SOUTH LINE. _ e e —_ — —H@——i —_ b e = e
= | - NW 1/4 SE 174 SECTION 29-84-7 [ Tv i
| l
| X
| .
} ‘ & > &
1 R 54
s |3 ~FEx
g |& Yk
g Je | 23R
) - { Q&
§ s T ‘ 23y
w S S N o)
1z 15 | !
<T m
\ =
R = 330 00' : v
A= 4466
CH = 44 62
| R = 330.00° BEARING = SB5"01'44"W |
A=4262' A=7%45'11"
| CH = 42.59' \ |
ll BEARING = S77°2710W N\ A e - 15530 — — — | 3500 |/ .
e A o 588" 54 20'W 190.30° = I
! CH = 69,13 oW 13625 (191.22) .
\ ! BEARING = §8°3023'€
i ( A=14"23'18" Yo KACENA ROAD
o R _e--— % - e . T ’ —
e 17T | e
. | | 2osrormsEnerano . ! J
— DRAINAGE EASEMENT |
- | Lor2 | 9
R = 336.00 & B \ SHERMAN SQUARE 8TH ADDITION oy |8
Assegs | - ‘ BOOK 9785 PAGES 181-195 = & S
BEARING = N§"33'19'W \ i | s O | & _w
- A=14-2909" |n. | ‘ x | 4=z0
- % : ! w S 9_ E
}— \
28 \ | ! P EES 3
52 " | IR et
gls '- | ; 2 Q¥ x
=0 LOT 1 \ | ; 0 ‘ 2 9
\ S SHERMAN SQUARE 8TH I ‘ _’ g @
' Sl ADDITION \ | - I
\ Sl¥ BOOK 9785 PAGES 181-195 | | | s f | k=
\ NES | "
<o \ | T |
' \ || > | | PAGE 2 OF 2
‘a'o Title: Drawn: SMB |Beok:
s
S 4 FINAL PLAT
Q
% g 4/16/18 365
> ° Checked: Scala:
= SHERMAN SQUARE N{NTH ADDIT}ON CIVIL - LAND OB VELOPME S RANSPORTATION 1
o - E—
ENGINEERING, INC. al i1y AS SHOWN

2-9¢





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL PLAT AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
SHERMAN SQUARE NINTH ADDITION, HIAWATHA, IOWA

WHEREAS, a Final Plat of Sherman Square Ninth Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, Iowa, containing one (1) lot, numbered Lot 1, has been received and reviewed by the City
Engineer, Hiawatha Water Superintendent and Planning and Zoning Commission and found to be in
conformance with regulations of the City of Hiawatha, and

WHEREAS, the property owner has submitted the following executed agreement, and it is
included as part of the final plat documents:

1. Development Agreement

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends City Council approval of the Development
Agreement as submitted, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to approve the final plat of Sherman Square Ninth Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, lowa, containing one (1) lot and further approve the Development Agreement be
approved and direct the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the agreement.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of June, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk

STATE OF IOWA, COUNTY OF LINN





DRAFT

1, Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa do certify that the above and
foregoing Resolution is a true and correct copy of the Resolution as passed by the City Council of
the City of Hiawatha, Iowa on the 20" day of June, 2018.

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






H
City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511  FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Counci!, . :) Date: June 14, 2018
)/

From: John C Bender PE, City I{fngineer ///
1> o

Re:  Joint MPO Application for the Tower Terrace Interchange

Description: Revising January 2018 MPO Application
Report:

We have submitted the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) application for the 2™ allocation of
funding of the new Tower Terrace Interchange scheduled to start construction in FY22 or possibly
FY21. The application is for $1.0 million of MPO funds to help provide a local match for the project.
The total requested will be $4.0 million, as $1.0 million in 4 consecutive years.

The latest design concept for the interchange includes a diverging diamond design which reduces the
footprint for the entire project back to the original right-of way that was cleared during the [-380
construction. For that reason, the IDOT is requesting we reduce the original limits of our request and
remove the area of Tower Terrace Road east to North Center Point Road and west to Edgewood Road.
The other advantage of reducing the extension past the mobile home court keeps the IDOT out of the
required environmental study. The cities of Cedar Rapids and Hiawatha will need to complete those
themselves if federal dollars are used toward the project.

This construction of the extended limits for the roadwork will need to be completed by Cedar Rapids
and Hiawatha.

Hiawatha and Cedar Rapids now need to resubmit our portions of the extended roadway improvements
outside of the interchange perimeters to the MPO so we can move our portions of the roadway from the
Vision Plan to the Constrained Plan if we plan on receiving funding from the MPO. It is our
understanding we need to remove Cedar Rapids and Hiawatha’s extended sections so the IDOT doesn’t
have to do our part of the environmental analysis study and that the cities of Cedar Rapids and Hiawatha
will complete our own study in order to stay on the project letting schedule.

When we remove our sections of the roadway out of the original request for MPO funding ($4M), that
does not limit our local IDOT from assisting our cities with design of the roadway and construction.
There are continued discussions of the possibility of swapping federal funds for state funds. Our
understanding of that is the IDOT would pay for all of the interchange and the MPO application request
dollars of $4M could then be used for Cedar Rapids and Hiawatha’s roadway buildout past the bridge
and ramps to aid in our construction cost.





The Mayor, Kim, and myself all attend the MPO Policy Board meetings so we can keep focus on the
Tower Terrace Interchange construction and the needed legislation.





CORRIDOR MPO

Smarter Transportation Better Community

e—— .

Application for Surface Transportation Block Grant and
Transportation Alternatives

Due Monday, January 15", 2018 at 8 AM (no exceptions)

October 19t, 2017 - Approved

CREATING SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES
THROUGH REGIOIL.\IAL PLANNING & Civic ENGAGEMENT \

CoRRIDOR MPQ






Concept Displays - Tower Terrace Road
Diamond Interchange

) YOI
in Linn County





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AMENDED JOINT 2018 METROPOLITAN
PLANNING ORGANIZATION APPLICATION BETWEEN THE CITIES OF
HIAWATHA AND CEDAR RAPIDS FOR THE I-380 TOWER TERRACE
INTERCHANGE PROJECT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to approve the amendment to the city’s joint 2018 Metropolitan Planning
Organization’s application amending the following:

e [-380 Tower Terrace Interchange Project perimeters, and

e Amending total project cost in relation to changing the perimeter of the project
scope only including the bridge and ramps, and

e Direct staff to resubmit the city’s 2014 MPO application for the portion of
roadway from the future interchange at I-380 to 700 ft east of North Center Point
Road. In addition, request this project to be moved from the MPO Vision Plan to
the MPO Constrained Plan.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of June, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






FIO

Clty Of Hiawatha Finance Director’s Office

319-393-1515

Memo:

To:  Mayor and Council

From: Cindy Kudrna Q“_

Date: June 15,2018

Re:  Pay Plan and Wage/Salary Resolution

The attached Pay Plan and Wage/Salary schedule represents a 3% COLA, that the compensation
committee recommended in December, 2017 for the Fiscal Year 2019 budget, for all union and

non-union employees to be effective July 1, 2018.

On behalf of the Compensation Committee, we are recommending the represented 3% COLA
increase for all union and non-union employees effective July 1, 2018 for council approval.





CITY OF HIAWATHA

PAY PLAN
PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2019 (3% MERIT) Effective July 1, 2018
[~ 2 (-8
g § g 5 s §z 8 s & § & § & & & 3
QO L] 17} - 7] U7} L7 M—} L e 7] (7] 7 - D 73 (7]
H] 14988] 1536 ] 1574] 16.11] 1648 16.86] 17.23] 17.60] 1787 ] 1835] 1872] 19.00] 4s47] 1984] 2021] 03730
Al 1 [A]31,179 | 31,955 | 32,731 | 33,507 | 34,283 | 35,058 | 35,834 | 36,610 | 37,386 | 38,162 | 38,938 | 39,713 | 40,489 | 41,265| 42,041
H| 1551 | 1590 | 1629 | 1667 | 17.06| 1744| 17.83| 18.22| 1860| 1899| 1938] 19.76] 2015| 2053| 2092
A| 2 [A]32.270 | 33,073 | 33,876 | 34,679 | 35,482 | 36,285 | 37,086 | 37,891 | 38,694 | 39,497 | 40,300 | 41,103 | 41,906 | 42,709 | 43,512
H| 16.06| 1646 1686 1726| 17.66| 18.06| 1646 1885| 19.25| 1965| 20.05| 2045| 2085| 21.25| 2165
A | 3 [A]33.400 | 34,231 | 35,062 | 35,893 | 36,724 | 37,555 | 36,367 | 39,216 | 40,049 | 40,880 | 41,711 | 42,542 | 43,373 | 44,204 | 45035
H| 16.62] 17.03| 17.45| 17.86 | 18.27 | 18.69| 19.10] 19.51 19.93 | 2034| 2076] 21.17| 21.58]| 2200]| 2241
A | 4 [A] 34,569 | 35,420 | 36,280 | 37,140 | 38,010 | 38,870 | 39,730 | 40,580 | 41,450 | 42.311| 43,171 | 44,031 | 44,891 | 45751 | 46612
H| 1720 1763 1606| 1840 18091 1934] 1977| 2020| 2063| 2105| 2148] 2101| 2234| 2277 2319
A | 5 [A] 35,779 | 36,669 | 37,559 | 38,450 | 39,340 | 40,230 | 41,121 | 42,011 | 42,801 | 43,791 | 44662 | 45572 | 46,462 47,353 | 48243
H] 17.80] 18.25] 16.68] 19.13] 19.58] 20.02] 2046] 2080] 21.35] 21.79] 22.23] 2268] 23.12] 2358] 24.01
B| 1 [A]37,031 | 37,653 | 38,674 | 30.795 | 40,717 | 41,638 | 42,560 | 43,481 | 44,403 | 45324 | 46,246 | 47,167 | 48,089 | 49,010 | 49,931
H| 1843 1889 1934| 1980 2026 | 2072| 21.18| 2164| 2209| 2255| 2301| 2347| 2303| 2439| 24.85
B | 2 [A] 38327 | 39,281 | 40,235 | 41,188 | 42,142 | 43,096 | 44,049 | 45,003 | 45957 | 46,911 | 47,864 | 48,818 | 49.772) 50,725| 51,679
H| 19.07 ] 1955] 20.02| 2050 | 2097 | 2144 ] 2192 | 22.39| 2287 | 2334| 2382 2429| 2477] 2524] 2572
B | 3 [A] 39,669 | 40,656 | 41,643 | 42,630 | 43,617 | 44,604 | 45,591 | 46,578 | 47,565 | 48,552 | 49,540 | 50,527 | 51,514 | 52,501 | 53,488
H| 1974 2023 2072 | 2121| 21.70| 22.19| 2260 2318| 2367| 2416] 2465] 2514] 2583] 2612| 2662
B | 4 [A|41,057 | 42,079 | 43,100 | 44,122 | 45,144 | 46,165 | 47,187 | 48,208 | 49230 | 50,252 | 51,273 | 52,205 | 53,317 | 54,338 | 55,360
Hf 2043 2094 | 2145 2195 2246 | 2297 | 2348| 2399| 2450) 2501| 255 26.02| 2653] 27.04| 27.55
B | 5 [A] 42354 [ 43,551 | 44,600 | 45,666 | 46,724 | 47.781 | 48,638 | 49,696 | 50,053 | 52,011 | 53,068 | 54,125 55,183 | 56,240 | 57,298
H] 21.14] 2167 ] 2220] 22.72] 23.25] 23.78] 24.30] 24.83] 25035] 2588] 2641] 2693] 27.46] 27/88] 28.51
C| 1 [A| 43,981 | 45,076 | 46,170 | 47,265 | 48,350 | 49.453 | 50,548 | 51,642 | 52,737 | 53831 | 54925| 56,020| 57,114] 58,209 | 59,303
H| 21.88) 2243 2297 | 2352| 2408| 2461| 2515] 2570] 26.24| 2679| 2733| 2788 2842] 28.86] 2951
C| 2 [A] 45,521 | 46,653 | 47,786 | 48,010 | 50,051 | 51,184 | 52,317 | 53,450 | 54,582 | 55.715| 56,848| 57,880 | 59.113| 60,246 | 61,379
H| 2265 23.21| 2378 2434| 2491| 2547 | 2603| 2660| 27.16| 27.72| 28.20| 28.85] 2041| 29.98] 30.54]
C | 3 [A]47,114 | 48,286 | 49,459 | 50,631 | 51,803 | 52,076 | 54,148 | 55,320 | 56,493 | 57.665| 58,837 | 60,010] 61,182 | 62,354 | 63,527
H| 2344 | 2403] 2461 | 2519 2578| 2636| 2694 27.53] 2811 2869| 2928| 2986| 3044] 31.03| 3161
C| 4 [A] 48,763 | 48,876 | 51,190 | 52,403 | 53,616 | 54,830 | 56,043 | 57,257 | 58,470 | 59,683 | 60,807 | 62,110 | 63,323 | 64,5637 | 65,750
H| 2426 2487 | 2547 | 26.08] 26668 | 2728 | 2789 28.409] 2009] 2670 3030| 3091| 3161 a211| 3272
C | 5 [A|50,470 | 51,725 | 52,981 | 54,237 | 55,493 | 56,749 | 58,005 | 59,261 | 60,516 ] 61,772 | 63,028 | 64,284 | 65,540 | 66,796 | 68,051
D[ 1[A] 25.11] 2574] 26.36] 26.09] 27.61] 28.24] 28.86] 29401 30.11] 3074] 31.36] 3199] 3261] 3324 3380
A| 52,236 | 53,536 | 54,836 | 56,135 | 57,435 | 58,735 | 60,035 | 61,335 | 62,634 | 63,934 | 65234 | 66,534 | 67,834 | 69,133 | 70433
D[ 2[H| 2599 2684 2720] 2793| 2858 | 2923| 20.87 | 30.52| 3147| 3181| 3248| 3311| 3375| 2440] 3505
A| 54,064 | 55,410 | 56,755 | 58,100 | 59.445 | 60,791 | 62,136 | 63,481 | 84,827 | 66,172] 67.517 | 68,863 | 70,208| 71,563 | 72,898
D[3[H| 2690 2757 | 2824| 2891| 2058 | 3025] 30.92| 31.59] 3226] 3293| 3360| 3427| 3494| a560| 3627
A | 55,957 | 57,349 | 58,741 | 60,134 | 61,526 | 62,918 | 64,311 | 65,703 | 67,006 | 68,488 | 69,880 | 71,273 | 72.665| 74.058| 75,450
D[ 4|H| 2784| 2854| 2923| 2992 | 3062| 3131] 3200| 3269| 3339| a408| 3477| 3547| 36.16] 36.85| a7.54
A| 57,915 | 59,356 | 60,797 | 62,238 | 63,679 | 65,121 | 66,562 | 68,003 | 69,444 | 70,885 | 72,326 | 73.767 | 75.208| 76,650 | 78.001
D[ 5 [H| 2882 2954 3025] 3097 | 3169| 3240| 3312 | 33.84] 34.56| 3527| 3599| 36.71| 37.42| 3814 3886
A| 59,042 | 61,434 | 62,925 | 64,417 | 65,908 | 67,400 | 68,801 | 70,383 | 71,874 | 73.366| 74.858 | 76,340 | 77.841| 79.332| 80.824
[H] 2083] 3057 ] 31.31] 3205] 3260] 3354] 3428] 3502] 3576] 3661] 3725] 3760] 38.73] 3048] 4022
E| 1 |A| 62040 | 63,584 | 65,128 | 66,671 | 68,215 | 69,750 | 71,303 | 72,846 | 74,300 | 75,034 | 77.478| 79,021 80565| 82.109| 83,653
H| 3087 | 3164] 3241| 3318| 3304| 3471] 3548| 36.25] 37.02| 37.78] 3855| 39.32| 4009| 4086| 4163
E | 2 [A] 64,211 | 65,809 | 67,407 | 69,005 | 70,603 | 72,200 | 73.798 | 75,306 | 76,994 | 78,502 | 80,189 | 81,787 | 83,385 | 84,983 | 86,580
H| 3195| 3275| 3354| 3434| 3513| 3593 | 3672| 3752] 3831| 3911] 3990| 40.70| 41.49| 4229] 43.08
E| 3|A| 66,450 68,113 | 69,766 | 71,420 | 73,074 | 74,727 | 76,381 | 78,035 | 79,689 | 81,342 | ©82,806| 84,650| 86,303 | 87,957 | 89,811
H| 3307 | 3389 3472| 3554| 3636 37.18] 38.01| 38.83] 39.65| 4048| 4130| 4212| 4294| 4377| 4459
E | 4 [A[ 68,785 | 70,496 | 72,208 | 73,920 | 75,631 | 77,343 | 79,054 | 80,766 | 82,476 | 84,180 | 65001 | 87.612| 89,324 | 91.036] 92.747
H| 3423] 3508 3593 | 36.78| 3763] 3849| 3934 | 4019| 4104| 4189| 4274| 4360| 4445| 4530| 46.15
E| s [A] 71102 72064 | 74,735 | 76,507 | 78,276 | 80,050 | 81821 | 83,503 | 65364 | 67,136 | 88,007 | ©0679| 92450 94222| 95993
H] 3543] 36.31] 37.19] 3807 ] 38.05] 39.83] 40.71] 4160] 42.48] 4336] 44.24] 4512] 46.00] 4688 47.77
F|1[A]73684 | 75518 | 77,351 | 79,185 | 81,018 | 82,852 | 84,685 | 86,519 | 68,352 | 90,186 | 92.019| 93,853 | 95686 | 97,520 | 99,353
H| 3666 | 3758 3849| 3940 40.31| 41.23| 4214 | 43.05| 43.96| 4488] 4579| 4670] 47.61| 4853| 4944
F | 2 |[A| 76,263 ] 78,161 | 80,058 | 81,056 | 63,854 | 85,751 | 87,640 | 89,547 | 01,444 | 93,342 | ©5240| 97,137 | 99,035 | 100,933 | 102,830
H| 37.05| 3889 3984 40.78| 41.73| 4267 | 43.61| 4456 | 4550 4645| 47.39| 4834 4928] 5022| 51.17
F | 3 [A| 78,832 | 80,896 | 62.860 | 84,825 | 66,780 | 88,753 | 90,717 | 92,681 | 94,645 ] 96,600 | 98,573 | 100,537 | 102,501 | 104,465 | 106,430
H| 3028 | 4025] 4123| 4221| 43.19| 44.16| 4514| 46.12| 47.00| 4807| 4905| 5003] 61.00] 5198 52.08
F | 4 [A]81,695| 83,728 | 85,761 | 87,793 | 89,826 | 91,850 | 93,892 | 95,925 | 97,958 | 99,090 | 102,023 | 104,056 | 106,089 | 108,122 | 110,155
H| 4065 41.66| 4267 | 4369| 4470| 45.71| 46.72| 47.73| 48.74] 4975| 5077| 51.78| 5279| 53.80| 54.81
F | 5 [A| 84,554 | 66,656 | 66,762 | 90,866 | 92,870 | 95,074 | 97,178 | 99,262 | 101,386 | 103,490 | 105,594 | 107,608 | 109,802 | 111,908 | 114.010
Z:\Salaries\FY19\F Y19 pay plan 5/30/2018





RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY OF HIAWATHA EMPLOYEE PAY
PLAN WAGES FOR FY 2018-2019

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to approve the City of Hiawatha Employee FY 2018-2019 Pay Plan Wages,
reflecting a 3.0% increase, effective July 1, 2018.

See attached “Exhibit A”

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED on this 20" day of June, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






"EXHIBIT A"
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HOURLY EMPLOYEES / NON EXEMPT
A2 VACANT ]City Hall Administrative Assistant VACANT
B1-3 1814  |Library Programming Assistant (40 hrs/week) B 1-3 18.69
A3 D141 24.38 |Comm Relations Coord./Library Asst. (20 hrs/wk) D1-1 25.11
A3 C1-2 21.03  |Library Assistant (40 hrsiwk) G2 2167
A4 C1-1 20.52 Library Assistant (30 hs/wk) C1-1 21.14
A3 B1-2 17.71 Librarian Assistant (20 hs/wk) B1-2 18.25
D1 D1-1 24.38 Adult Program/Collect Dev Coord (40 hrs/wk) D 1-1 25.11
A3 D 1-2 24.98 Library Tech/Catalog D 1-2 25.74
10.66 Library Page 10.98
9.50 |Library Page 9.79
B 1 C1-1 20.52 Administrative Coordinator (40 hrs/iweek) C 11 21.14
A3 C1-2 21.03 Parks Maintenance Lead C1-2 21.67
A2 B 1-2 17.71 Parks Maintenance/Community Center B1-2 18.25
B1 B 1-9 20.72 Building Maintenance B1-9 21.35
B3 VACANT City Hall Administrative Assistant/IT VACANT
B1 B 1-9 20.72 Community Development Clerk B 1-9 21.35
B4 | VACANT Police Administrative Assistant VACANT
C1 C1-3 21.55 GIS Coordinator-Tech C1-3 22.20
C2 C 4-6 25.59 Building Inspector | C 46 26.36
C1 C1-1 20.52 Fire Medic (2) PT C 1-1 21.14
C1 C1-2 21.03 Fire Medic (2) PT C1-2 21.67
B1 B1-1 17.28  |Fire Medic (1) PT B 1-1 17.8
C2 G253 22.30 Fire Medic (1) FT C2-3 22.97
C3 D 2-3 26.48 Deputy City Clerk D2-3 27.29
D3 D 4-10 33.08 Assistant Bldg Official D 4-10 34.08
D1 D 3-2 26.76 Construction Observer/Storm Water Specialist D3-2 27.57
SALARIED/EXEMPT POSITIONS
C3 D 1-5 26.80 Youth Services Librarian D 1-5 27.61
D1 D 1-1 24.38 Adult Services Librarian (40 hrs/iweek) D 1-1 25.11
VACANT Assistant Library Director VACANT
D2 D 3-3 27.41 Deputy Chief of EMS D33 28.24
D2 E15 31.83 Deputy Chief of Training E1-5 32.80
N/A 516.27  |Medical Director (monthly) 531.76
223.53 Fire Captain (4) {monthly) 230.24
167.73 Fire Lieutenant (2) (monthly) 172.76
E3 E5-8 39.01 Police Captain E 5-8 40.19
E3 E 3-8 36.41 Police Sergeant E 3-8 37.52
E3 E3-7 35.64  |Police Sergeant E 3-7 36.72
MANAGERS - SALARIED/EXEMPT
EH Ei1-2 29.67  [Parks & Rec Director E1-2 30.57
E3 E 5-10 40.66 ICity Clerk E 5-10 41.89
E3 F1-3 36.10 Library Director F 1-3 37.19
E3 E 3-5 34.10 I-Public Works Superintendent E 3-5 35.13
E3 E 3-8 36.41 JFinance Director E 3-8 37.52
E2 E5-14 43.97 City Engineer (32 hrs/week) E 5-14 45.30
E3 E 5-14 43.97 Community Development Director E 5-14 45.30
F1 F2-7 40.90  |Fire Chief F2-7 4214
F3 F 3-10 4508 [Police Chief F 3-10 46.45
131,325 |City Administrator (annually) Wage pending contract neg
SEASONAL EMPLOYEES
N/A 11.00-11.80 |Seasonal Parks Maintenance (3 for 2016) 11.00-11.80
N/A 10.00-10.80 JAdventure Camp Director 10.00-10.80
N/A 9.50-10.30 JAdventure Camp Assistant Director 9.50-10.30
N/A 9.00-9.80 JAdventure Camp Leader 9.00-9.80






RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY OF HIAWATHA EMPLOYEE WAGE
AND SALARY SCHEDULE FOR FY 2018-2019

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to approve the City of Hiawatha Employee Wage and Salary Schedule for FY
2018-2019, with a 3.0% adjustment effective July 1, 2018.

See attached “Exhibit A”

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED on this 20" day of June, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To:  Mayor and City Council

From: City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: June 15,2018

RE: Miene Septic Containment Compost Facility

Attached is additional information regarding Miene Septic Containment Compost Facility. In speaking with Linn County
there is still a lot of prep work to be done by Mr. Miene prior to being placed on their next planning and zoning meeting
in July. They are meeting with Mr.Miene today. Included in the information are my notes in speaking with Stephanie
from Linn County to help gain additionally understanding of the project and its status.

As I mentioned in my earlier email the city has no legal authority outside of platting. This issue is not a platting issue. In
speaking with Hiawatha residents and larger property owners in close proximity of the potential development they are
not in favor of such development. If you would so choose to provide a statement of opinion acknowledging this type of
development and how it would negatively impact mainly a residential community with home values ranging from
$300,00-5800,000 you would want to focus on the concerns of obnoxious smells and dust control from turning the
windrows as described in Linn County’s executive summary.

If you are curious of what such a development may look like | have provided pictures. This facility is located in Eddyville
and is not composting human waste. It composts food processing by-products, pre- and post-consumer food

scraps, non-recyclable paper and cardboard, yard waste (leaves, grass, brush, tree branches) and difficult and exotic
industrial by-products.

Additionally, | have contacted the IDNR to learn more about the permitting process but the individual | need to talk to is
out on vacation this week. | should note that the IDNR has not seen any application or request for application from Mr.
Miene.

Kim





K Downs

m— D e e e
From: K Downs
Sent: Saturday, June 09, 2018 12:.07 AM
To: Dick Olson; Aime Wichtendahl; R Archibald; Steve Dodson; Dennis Norton
Cc: J Bender; Patrick Parsley; Bill Bennett; Mark Parmenter
Subject: Fwd: Miene Enterprise
Attachments: Miene Enterprise.pdf

Council-

I have attached a document | have received at my door step and two phone calls regarding their individual concerns of
the potential of a septic tank company who has applied through the DNR and Linn County Public Health to spread septic
tank materials. Some individuals are concerned that it will smell like Bertram or hog confinements. | can speak with
knowledge when it comes to hog confinements considering when | lived north my acreage was surrounded by three
sides with sets of hog confinements and the only time | had ever smelled them was one to two days a year when they
dumped their pit and then drilled into the soil. | would need to do more research to understand if this products would
create the smell some are concerned about. Linn County Public Health, DNR may be able to provide some answers and
what the compliance would be for such a development. You will also see a letter the City of Robins Mayor Hinz wrote
people who were concerned about this development in 2016 in support of the development and the benefits of it.

The parcel of land is north of Midway and east of 1380. It is within our 2-mile jurisdiction but legally not within our scope
of decision making. Our 2-mile jurisdiction approval is only for platting not for zoning. This would be in Linn County's
hands. | have not heard anymore about this since last week and wanted to give you heads up if someone would reach
out to you.

Kiva Downs

City Adwministrator
City of Hiawatha

101 BEnmemons Street
Hiawatha, lowa 52223
219-393-1515 Bxt. 523
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Proposed Septic Tank Sewage Treatment Facility - Midway

Residents of Linn County lowa and the Greater Midway area urge Linn County
Elected Officials and Regulatory Agencies to NOT approve the Conditional Use
Permit of the Proposed Septic Tank Sewage Treatment Facility to be located at
3453-3457 Midway Road — Toddville, 1A 52341.

This proposed facility had applied for the permit as Timed Enterprises LLC,
3450Clearwater Ln. Robins, 1A 5238, which is a Rick Miene enterprise.

They propose to take Septic Tank Sewerage from his Septic Tank pumping
business and take it to the Midway site. Liquid would be extracted and sentto a
Leach Eield at the north and west end of the property. There is the possibility
that they would take Septic Tank material from other business’s as well.

The Solids would be composted in the open, close to the SW end of the
property.

His proposal puts loaded truck traffic on Midway Road, which would be Septic
Trucks as well as Bio-Mass trucks. (Straw, Corn Stalks, Leaves, etc). this Bio-Mass
would be mixed with the separated solids and then composied.

Midway Road is not designed for heavy truck traffic.

This project would have a damaging effect on property values in.the
surrounding area. Who wants to live near a Sewage Treatment Facility?

This will aiso dramatically affect the quality of life for all residents in the area.

Odors and windborne particulates will flow over a populated urban area.
Changing wind direction will allow all guadrants to be affected.

We urge everyone to contact their County Superviscr.

The Primary election is coming up. Vote no against a Supervisor who supports
this project.

: Todiville %‘m ﬂ&%\
There will be 2 meeting 5-29-18 at the Pavillion in the Mi at 6:30pm

for updating information and developing a plan of action.
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K Downs
m

From: chuck.hinz@cityofrobins.org
Sent: Tuesday, May 29, 2018 8:24 PM
To: K Downs

Cc: chuck.hinz@cityofrobins.org
Subject: RE: Can you provide information

I will look into it.

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: Can you provide information

From: K Downs <cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com>

Date: Tue, May 29, 2018 1:36 pm

To: chuck.hinz@cityofrobins.org, mackenzie1800@msn.com

Cc: jbender@hiawatha-iowa.com, pparsley@hiawatha-iowa.com,
mayor@hiawatha-iowa.com

Hi Chuck-

Are you aware of this? A gentleman stopped my house at lunch time today and was vividly upset.
He is going door to door in my neighborhood. I have had text from my neighbors asking me what
I know. Any information you can provide would be helpful.

Kindly,

Kim

*City of Hiawatha Confidentiality Statement*

* X%

*IMPORTANT: The

information contained in this e-mail message, along with any attachments
may be privileged, confidential, and protected from disclosure under State
and Federal laws. If you are not the intended recipient, any further
disclosure, use, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message or
any attachment is strictly prohibited. Unauthorized interception or
disclosure of this e-mail violates federal criminal law. If you think that
you received this e-mail message in error, please delete it and notify the
sender immediately.*

!

Sent from my iPhone
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To whom it may concern:

We are writing this letter in support of Miene Septic Service, Inc. Rick Miene'is
applying to the fowa Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Protection
Agency to approve permits for a pilot project for dewatering, subsurface absorption,
and composting.

Miene Septic Service would be a strong candidate to operate this project. They have
been in business since 1973 and care deeply about the environment and renewable
resources. They recognize the need to protect our water aquifers and also the need for
amended top soil. The City of Robins would utilize Miene Septic’s project in several
ways: First, to dispose of leaves twice a year from residents’ trees; and second, to
obtain compost which is a by-product of dewatering. Not only would the citizens of
Robins benefit from this, but also those in the surrounding rural community.
Currently the proposed location for this project is located in the future land use map
Jor the city of Robins.

We fully support Miene Septic’s endeavor to move forward with this project in order
to protect and improve our water ways and land and create viable options for waste;
we would welcome this addition to our community. Thank you for your cansideration.

Sincerely,

THE CITY OF ROBINS

<77 )

Chuck Hinz
Mayor

¥y ML ) MW

%y

265 S. Second Street « Robins, lowa 5






CASE # JC18-0006
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT — SEPTIC WASTE RECYCLING
& COMPOSTING FACILITY
STAFF CONTACT: STEPHANIE LIENTZ

OWNER/APPLICANT INFORMATION

OWNER/APPLICANT: Timed Enterprises, LLC Rick Miene
MAILING ADDRESS: 3450 Clear Water Ln. 3450 Clear Water Ln.
Robins, IA 52328 Robins, IA 52328

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3400 Block of Midway Rd.
Toddville, IA 52341

REQUEST

The applicant proposes that waste collected by his septic pumping service will be hauled to
the site, where it will be dewatered, and an on-site absorption field will receive and filter the
effluent. After dewatering, solids will be incorporated into windrows to produce compost. A
15,000 square foot building is proposed to be constructed for use in the septic waste
repurposing operation.

OUTSTANDING ISSUES AND STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL

The proposed uses of recycling facility and sewage treatment plant are allowed with a
Conditional Use Permit in the AG (Agricultural) zoning district. The proposal must meet all of
the standards for approval for Conditional Use Permits in Article IV, Section 107-73, § (4) of
the Linn County Unified Development Code. Other development standards include those
requirements for a major site plan, and a requirement that the site shall have access to a hard
surfaced road of sufficient capacity to accommodate the traffic that will be generated by the
use. The applicant must obtain all applicable state and federal permits prior to operation, and
must maintain these permits during operation. Additional details about the proposed operation
are needed from the applicant.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommendation is pending, additional information is needed.

NOTES: : :
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http://www.chamnesstechnology.com/Dodge_City Compost_turning2.jpg 6/15/2018
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AGENDA
HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, June 20, 2018

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) — 5:30 P.M.

A. Call to Order — Roll

B. Approval of Agenda

C. Approval of Consent Agenda
Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council
requests an item be removed to be considered separately.

1.
2,

Approval of Bills
Month End Reports

a. Finance Director’s Report — May 2018

b. City Clerk’s Report — May 2018
Department Reports: Community Development, Library, Parks and Recreation, Police, and Public
Works
Approval of Cigarette Permits effective July 1, 2018
Approval of Garbage Hauler Permits effective July 1, 2018
Approval of renewal-Class C Beer Permit (BC) and Class B Native Wine Permit w/ Sunday Sales
for Hawkeye Convenience Store, 975 Robins Road, effective July 1, 2018
Consider Resolution approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 2270 Heritage Green Drive
Consider Resolution approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 3042 Dell Ridge Court
Consider Resolution approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 3007 Forrest Meadow Lane

D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) limited to items not on current agenda
E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

F. Business

1.

PUBLIC HEARING - to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 101 Storm
Water Drainage System §101.03 Rates, by increasing the monthly rate for commercial/industrial and
residential properties

a. Consider 1st Reading

b. Consider waiving 2nd and 3rd Readings

c¢. Consider Adoption

PUBLIC HEARING — on the proposed Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan in
the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa
a. Consider Resolution determining an area of the City to be an economic development
area, and that the rehabilitation , conservation, redevelopment, development or
combination thereof, of such area is necessary in the interest of the public health,
safety or welfare of the residents of the City; designating such area as appropriate for
urban renewal projects; and adopting the Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban
Renewal Plan
b. Consider Ordinance for the division of revenues under lowa Code Section 403.19 for
Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan
i.  Consider 1st Reading
ii. Consider waiving 2nd and 3rd Readings
iii. Consider Adoption

Consider Resolution setting dates of a consultation (June 27, 2018 @ 10:00 A.M.) and a public
hearing (July 18, 2018 @ 5:30 P.M.) on a proposed Amendment No. 14 to the Hiawatha Urban
Renewal Plan in the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

Consider Resolution setting a public hearing date (July 18, 2018 @ 5:30 P.M.) on the proposal to
enter into a Development Agreement with Longfellow Square, L.C. and providing for publication of
notice

Consider Resolution setting a public hearing date (July 18, 2018 @ 5:30 P.M.) to consider amending
Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.08 No Parking Zones setting No
Parking restrictions for Wolf Creek Trail

Consider Resolution authorizing the Parks Department replacement of commercial lawn mower Unit
#360 including sale of current Unit #360

a. Review Quotations

b. Consider Resolution awarding contract





7. Consider Resolution approving Work Order #8 to amend the Professional Services Agreement
between the City of Hiawatha and Hall and Hall Engineers, Inc. for the preparation of design work
and specifications and other contract work related to the 2018 Robins Road HMA Resurfacing
Project

8. Sherman Square Ninth Addition
a. Consider Resolution approving Final Plat and Development Agreement subject to City
Council approval of Plan of Improvements

9. Consider Resolution approving the amended joint 2018 Metropolitan Planning Organization
Application between the Cities of Hiawatha and Cedar Rapids for the I-380 Tower Terrace
Interchange Project

10. Consider Resolution setting Pay Plan for FY 2018-2019

11. Consider Resolution approving Wage/Salary Schedule for FY 2018-2019

12. Discussion/Possible Action regarding Meine septic containment compost facility located at 3453-
3457 Midway Road in Toddville

G. Placement of items for next Agenda/Work Session

H. Adjourn

NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item.






Fri Jun 15, 2018 1:23 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 1
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1970 ACCESS SYSTEMS 7.45
COPIER CONTRACT 7.45

805 AIRCAS NORTH CENTRAL 63.07
OXYGEN 63.07

3266 APPAREL 1 520.00
A CAMP T-SHIRTS 520.00

2422 BAKER & TAYLOR 884.50
BOOKS 329.48
BOOKS 555.02

3281 BEETS, JACQUELYNN 275.00
COMMUNITY CENTER REFUND 275.00

3137 BIG FRIG 1,945.97
SUPPLIES 1,945.97

1008 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 1,251.58
SUPPLIES 800.83
SUPPLIES 327.75
SUPPLIES 123.00

2071 CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, 4,350.70
FUEL 70.13
FUEL 1,034.17
FUEL 207,56
FUEL A
FUEL 2,512.47
FUEL 342.89
FUEL 5.66
FUEL 5.65

24 (ITY OF (R TREASURER 10,855.01
JUNE SUBSIDY 10,005.00
E AUDIO PROJECT 300.00
E AUDIO PROJECT 550.01

925 CLARK'S PHARMACY 351.35
SUPPLIES--AMBULANCE 351.35

3282 CLOSE, LYDIA 45.00
PARK RENTAL REFUND 45.00

2264 D & B PROPERTY SERVICES 170.00
NUISANCE DRY RUN CREEK COURT 75.00
NUISANCE CRESS PARKWAY 95.00

140 DEMCO, INC. 102.22
QOFFICE SUPPLIES 102.22

2157 ELECTRIC PUMP 784.90
LIFT STATION REPAIRS 784.90

1933 EMERSON SPECTIALITY 72,51
SUPPLIES 72,51

931 EVER-CREEN LANDSCAPE NURS 192.00
MULCH 192.00

1882 FLEMING LANDSCAPE & IRRIG 995.00
TREES 995.00

3283 FRASHER, MEGAN 15.00
REC PROGRAM REFUND 15.00

963 FREDERICK, MICHAEL 20.00
BOOKS 20.00

APPMNTRP 05.01.18 *+ City of Hiawatha  *™* OPER: CK





FriJun 15,2018 1:23 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 2

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

2596 FRESH SCENTS OF IOWA 84.00
SUPPLIES 42.00

SUPPLIES 42.00 .

2190 GALE 395.69
BOOKS 172.83
BOOKS 98.76
BOOKS 124.10

30 CAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 431.48
URBAN REVITALIZATION PLAN 205.75
URAMENDMENT 13 20513

33 HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, IN 6,046.37
EMMONS ST;9-10,RR TO NCPR 2,334.18
EMMONS ST;9-10,RR TO NCPR 2,334.19
GENERAL ENGINEERING 619.00
(ENERAL ENGINEERING 759.00

206 HAWKEYE READY-MIX, INC. 1,023.75
CONCRETE 146.25
CONCRETE 536.25
CONCRETE 341.25

2357 HEARTLAND SHREDDING INC 90.00
SHREDDING SERVICES 65.00
SHREDDING SERVICES 25.00

579 HIAWATHA WATER DEPARTMENT 271.88
WATER TAP PERMITS 271.88

3284 HIGHLAND PRODUCTS 2,295.00
BLEACHERS 2,295.00

2163 IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 300.00
APRIL-JUNE TERMINAL BILLING 300,00

289 TA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACAD 175.00
S ALLEN TRAINING 175.00

292 TA LEAGUE OF CITIES 3,180.00
ANUAL MEMBERSHIP 3,180.00

42 TA ONE CALL 231.30
UNDERGROUND LOCATES 115.65
UNDERGROUND LOCATES 115.65

240 TACMA 150.00
ANUAL MEMBERSHIP 150.00

1472 IMAGETEK, INC. 389.00
MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION/STORAGE 389.00

1865 INTECONNECT, INC 2,008.50
IT SERVICE 2,008.50

3287 TOWA WESTERN CC 250.00
VISTA SUMMER POSITION 250.00

334 IPRA 330.00
A SEVERSON MEMBERSHIP 165.00
K WILLADSEN MEMBERSHIP 165.00

374 3 & A PRINTING, INC. AND 2,521.00
JUNE NEWSLETTER 2,521.00

1582 JP GASWAY 399.59
OFFICE SUPPLIES 29:99
OFFICE SUPPLIES 29,57
OFFICE SUPPLIES 64.17
OFFICE SUPPLIES 30.82
OFFICE SUPPLIES 72,71

APPMNTRP 05.01.18 ok City of Hiawatha  ** OPER: CK





FriJun 15, 2018 1:23 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 3
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
OFFICE SUPPLIES 33.94
OFFICE SUPPLIES 98.12
OFFICE SUPPLIES 40.27
3288 KANOPY 64.00
VIDEOS 64.00
1733 KELTEK INCORPORATED 9,195.00
EQUIPMENT 1,695.00
EQUIPMENT 7,500.00
454 LETTER PERFECT 183.94
SUPPLIES 183.94
2318 LIBRARY IDEAS 2,438.00
FREECAL SUBSCRIPTION ANUAL 2,438.00
274 LINN (O RECORDER 56.00
RECORDING FEES 56.00
83 LINN CO RURAL ELECTRI 1,304.15
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 607.32
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 696.83
330 LINN CO SHERIFF 32,898.03
FY18 DISBATCH FEES 32,898.03
2747 LINN CO-OP LAWN CARE 380.00
WEED CONTROL AND FERTILIZER 380.00
2104 LOWE'S 600.18
SUPPLIES 63.54
SUPPLIES 9.86
SUPPLIES 53.01
SUPPLIES 198.49
SUPPLIES 73.49
SUPPLIES 148.76
SUPPLIES 46.78
SUPPLIES 0.25
2395 MARCO 1,362.74
COPIER CONTRACT 681.37
COPIER CONTRACT 681.37
2359 MCCANN, LINDA 40.00
MATERTALS 40.00
50 MIDWAY OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT 40.95
SUPPLIES 36.05
SUPPLIES 4.90
497 MIDWEST JANITORIAL SUPPLY 1,954.64
MAY CLEANING 977.32
JUNE CLEANING 977.32
180 MOLO OIL COMPANY 42.00
CAR WASHES 3.50
CAR WASHES 38.50
2194 OFFICE EXPRESS 306.93
OFFICE SUPPLIES 81.9%
OFFICE SUPPLIES 24.99
OFFICE SUPPLIES 104.28
OFFICE SUPPLIES 95.70
1655 P & K MIDWEST, INC 4,32
SUPPLIES 4.32
APPMNTRP 05.01.18 sk sk OPER: CK
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Fri Jun 15,2018 1:23 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 4
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

721 P(C 1,811.82
BILLING SERVICE--AMB 1,811.82

2717 PET WASTE ELIMINATOR 519.00
SUPPLIES 519.00

117 PETTY CASH 94.15
S DODSON TRAINING NEIRL 20.00
K DOWNS TRAINING NEIRL 20.00
S DODSON TRAINING NEIRL 18.05
K DOWNS TRAINING NEIRL 18.05
C KUDRNA TRAINING NEIRL 18.05

1817 PIPE PRO, INC 169.18
AC REPAIRS 169.18

1711 PRICE INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC 4,000.00
FITZROY RD STREET LIGHT 4,000.00

2726 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 240.30
BACKROUND CHECK 222,80
BACKROUND CHECK §.90
BACKROUND CHECK §.60

1468 R P M AUTOMOTIVE 685.73
VECHICLE REPAIRS 685.73

3285 R SQUARED COMPANY 460.00
SUPPLIES 460.00

804 RAPIDS REPRODUCTIONS, INC 457.60
OFFICE SUPPLIES 277.50
OFFICE SUPPLIES 36.10
OFFICE SUPPLIES 144,00

1779 REAMS SPRINKLER SUPPLY 123.73
SUPPLIES 123.73

873 SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY §55.00
SUPPLIES 855.00

2368 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR (O 308.04
QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE 308.04

2306 THE SHOPPER 294.46
OFFICE SUPPLIES 294.46

3280 TIMBERLAND PROMOTIONS 409.26
ENVELOPES 409.26

842 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 53.70
COLLECTION SERVICE--LIB 35.80
COLLECTION SERVICE--LIB 17.90

2275 UPBEAT INC 1,702.28
MEMEROIAL BENCH 1,702.28

3286 WASHBURN, MINDY 275.00
COMMUNITY CENTER REFUND 275.00

3290 WILD TIMES EXOTICS 330.00
SUMMER PROCRAMING 330.00

3289 WORKS, MUSIC 325.00
SUMMER PROCRAMING 325.00

APPMNTRP 05.01.18 ok OPER: CK





Fri Jun 15, 2018 1:23 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 5
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
REPORT TOTAL 107,458.95
APPMNTRP 05.01.18 i OPER: CK
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BILLS PAID PREVIOUSLY

AFLAC

AUTHORIZE.NET
AVESIS

CITY OF HIAWATHA
COLLECTION SERVICES
DELTA DENTAL
FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FEDERAL, FICA, MEDICARE
GLOBAL PAYMENTS
ICMA

IPERS

KABEL

LINCOLN NATIONAL
LINN COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
PAYROLL
POSTMASTER

STATE TAXES

VISA

WAGEWORKS
WELLMARK

INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
PREMIUMS

LIBRARY DONATIONS
SERVICE FEES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
ACH FEES
WITHHOLDING
MERCHANT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM
TRAINING

NET PAYROLL (MAY)
POSTAGE NEWSLETTERS
TAXES

VISA PURCHASES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM

$1,313.62
$81.68
$319.69
$410.00
$2,308.14
$3,298.87
$54.54
$20.98
$98,938.04
$241.71
$990.00
$59,429.53
$1,880.85
$1,631.24
$50.00
$281,319.62
$587.81
$19,188.00
$11,049.72
$212.46
$46,571.38

$529,897.88






livia Detartinait ol lowa Retail Permit Application for
REVENUE Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor
https://tax.iowa.gov
Instructions on the reverse side
For period (MM/DD/YYYY) 07 /01 /2018  through June 30, 2019
I/we apply for a retail permit to sell cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, or vapor products:

Business Information:
Trade Name/DBA.CASEY'S MARKETING COMPANY/DBA CASEY'S GENERAL STORE# 2764

Physical Location Address 780 N CENTER POINT RD City HHAWATHA ZIP 52233

Mailing Address-PQ BOX 3001 City ANKENY State A zip 50021
Business Phone Number 3193959711

Legal Ownership Information:

Type of Ownership: Sole Proprietor [ Partnership O Corporation E LLCO LLP O

Name of sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, LLC, or LLP CASEY'S GENERAL STORE, INC.

Mailing Address PO BOX 3001 City ANKENY State |A ZIP 50021

Phone Number 515-446-6404 Fax Number 515-965-6205 Email JESSICAFISHER@CASEYS.COM

Retail Information:

Types of Sales: ~ Over-the-counter E Vending machine [

Do you make delivery sales of alternative nicotine or vapor products? (See Instructions) Yes 0 No [
Types of Products Sold: (Check all that apply)

Cigarettes = Tobacco B Alternative Nicotine Products =] Vapor Products =]

Type of Establishment: (Select the option that best describes the establishment)

Alternative nicotine/vapor store [ Bar O Convenience store/gas station E Drug store [
Grocery store [ Hotel/motel [ Liquor store [ Restaurant 0 Tobacco store 0
Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes 0J Other O

If application is approved and permit granted, I/we do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful observance of the laws governing
the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, and vapor products.

Signature of Owner(s), Partner(s), or Corporate Official(s)

Name (please print)-ULIA L JACKOWSKI. SECRETARY Name (please print)
FOR CASEY'S MARKETING Signature

~ 50 3 , TN B ’ Date
signature M fou&wc“@ku

Jate 05/01/2018
Send this completed application and the applicable fee to your local jurisdiction. If you have any questions contact your
city clerk (within city limits) or your county auditor (outside city fimits).
FOR CITY CLERK/COUNTY AUDITOR ONLY — MUST BE COMPLETE

OFill in the amount paid for the permit: Send completed/approved application to lowa Alcoholic
O Fill in the date the permit was approved Beverages Division within 30 days of issuance. Make sure
by the council or board: the information on the application is complete and accurate.

A copy of the permit does not need to be sent; only the
application is required. It is preferred that applications are
sent via email, as this allows for a receipt confirmation to be
sent to the local authority.

[0 Email: iapledge@iowaabd.com
*New O Renewal [l O Fax: 515-281-7375

O Fill in the permit number issued by
the city/county:

O Fill in the name of the city or county
issuing the permit:

70-014a (06/22/17)





owa Department of lowa Retail Permit Application
R EVENUE For Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor

https://tax.iowa.gov

Instructions on the reverse side
For period (MM/DD/YYYY) __7_/__/ /=2¥¢ through June 30, =2 </ 7
I’'we apply for a retail permit to sell cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotinezor vapor products:

Business Information:

Trade Name/DBA 2/' 9 [ NALT 7:"—/ i

Physical Location Agdress /&Qé g&‘:uz; oN C-/-‘ City 7 ) et ha ZIP 2233
Mailing Address ?/C 7—@& L& 4T City DU)%“ SRS State_ A ZIP_ <o
Business Phone Number\*- (2 =T > —r =0/

Type of Ownership: Sole Propnetor O Partnership O Corporation LLC O LLP O

Name of sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, LLC, or LLP Mo /o O,/ C&)Waxn}‘z”
Mailing Address P@ Bex /S YO City T 0bugu=state TA  ZIP Scé S

Phone Number £ (&3 9577 /5% TFax Number __ ——
}’\)5/03 L & /T)O!C)Lz)n}u-—;w?

Retail Information:
Types of Sales: Over-the-countega\/ Vending machine O

Types of Products Sold: (Check all that apply) 7
CigarettesPﬁ‘ Tobaccoﬁ\ Alternative Nicotine Products)( Vapor Product
{

Type of Establishment: (Select the option that best describes the establishment)

Alternative nicotine/vapor store [J BarO  Convenience store/gas station 0  Drug store O
Grocery store 0  Hotel/motel O Liquor store O Restaurant O Tobacco store O

Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes 0  Other O

If application is approved and permit granted, I/'we do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful observance of
the laws governing the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, and vapor products.

Signature of Owner(sl. Partner(s) or Corporate Official(s)

Name (ple print) 7\«6[0&1 z / O =ch Name (please print)
Signature 2 32&: IQ 5 E ﬁé A 4 2 5 Signature
Date 5 / lle JJ & Date

Send this completed application and the applicable fee to your local jurisdiction. If you have any
questions contact your city clerk (within city limits) or your county auditor (outside city limits).

FOR CITY CLERK/COUNTY AUDITOR ONLY - MUST BE COMPLETE

e Fill in the amount paid for the permit: Send completed/approved application to lowa Alcoholic
e Fill in the date the permit was approved Beverages Di.vision within 30 days of issuance. Make sure
by the council or board: the information on the application is complete and

accurate. A copy of the permit does not need to be sent;

» Fillin the permit number issued by only the application is required. It is preferred that

the city/county: applications are sent via email, as this allows for a receipt
e Fillin theh name of the city or county confirmation to be sent to the local authority.

issuing the permit: e Email: iapledge@iowaabd.com
e New O Renewal [J o Fax: 515-281-7375

70-014a (04/13/17)





lowa Department of lowa Retail Permit Application
REVE N U = for Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor

https://tax.iowa.gov

Instructions on the reverse side
For period (MM/DD/YYYY) 07 / 01 J 2018 through June 30, 2019
I/iwe apply for a retail permit o sell cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, or vapor products:
Business Information:
Trade Name/DBA Fareway Stores, Inc. # 55

Physical Location Address___ 885 Miller Road City HIAWATHAR 52233
Mailing Address 885 Miller Road City HIAWATHA State LAZIP 52233
Business Phone Number 319 378-1072

Legal Ownership Information:

Type of Ownership:  Sole Proprietor 1 Partnership I Corporation}i LLc O LLP O
Name of sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, LLC, or LLP Fareway Stores, Inc.
Mailing Address PO Box 70 City__Boone State_ IA _ZIP_ 50036

Phone Number 215-433-5336  Fax Number 515-433-4416 Email twilson@farewaystores.com
Retail Information:

Types of Sales:  Over-the-counter ¥’ Vending machine O

Do you make delivery sales of alternative nicotine or vapor products? (See Instructions) Yes O NoX

Types of Products Sold: (Check all that apply)
Cigarettes JX Tobacco®  Alternative Nicotine Products X Vapor Products X[

Type of Establishment: (Select the option that best describes the establishiment)
Alternative nicotine/vapor store O BarO  Convenience store/gas station O Drug store O
Grocery store Hotel/motel O  Liquor store O Restaurant O Tobacco store O

Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes 0  Other O

If application is approved and permit granted, I/we do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful observance of
the laws governing the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, altemative nicotine, and vapor products.

Signature of Owner{s ) Partner(s), or Corporate Official(s)
Name (pleéﬁprint)fﬁ,fpfﬂﬁ( K. Bt a2 Name (please print)
Signature ’ﬂwéc v X ,/O/,Zw%-‘éﬁ Signature
Date_4/13/18 Date

Send this completed application and the applicable fee to your local jurisdiction. If you have any
questions contact your city clerk (within city limits) or your county auditor (outside city limits).

FOR CITY CLERK/COUNTY AUDITOR ONLY - MUST BE COMPLETE

e Fill in the amount paid for the permit: Send completed/approved application to lowa Alcoholic
« Fill in the date the permit was approved Beverages Division within 30 days of issuance. Make sure
by the council or board: the mform:t:on or; f:he appligation is ccc;np[ege and
. . : accurate. copy of the permit does not need to be sent;
‘ Egg&g&i}"g_’t number issued by only the application is required. It is preferred that
o ’ - applications are sent via email, as this allows for a receipt
¢ F ll n the name O.f. the city or county confirmation to be sent to the local authority.
Ezulnguthe pe;::;-ewal O ¢ Email: iapledge@iowaabd.com
L W

¢ Fax: 515-281-7375
70-014a (06/22/17)





lowa Department of lowa Retail Permit Application
R EVENUE For Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor

https://tax.iowa.gov

Instructions on the reverse side
For period (MM/DD/YYYY) _(» /.26 | /5 through June 30, /7
I/'we apply for a retail permit to sell cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, or vapor products:
Business Information:

Trade Name/DBA_, \’ \g % f(f%/i.?biﬁ'/ﬂf LL¢ / C?/U/C/< /77.47{// )
Physical Location Address_£25.S /@ ok S 7? @ City {[/f/]ﬁ:/ﬁ'x/fuﬁ\ z2p 74 S2233
- City State ZIP

Mailing Address il
Business Phone Number -2 /? = i ?5 ~ 0%%7
Legai Ownership Information:

Type of Ownership:  Sole Proprietor [J Partnership 0 Corporatond LLC K LLP O
Name of sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, LLC, or LLP

Mailing Address_ ) A 1(= City State ZIP
Phone Number Fax Number Email

Retail Information:
Types of Sales: Over-the-counterﬁf\ Vending machine O

Types of Products Sold: (Check all that apply)

Cigarettes [ Tobacco & Alternative Nicotine Products m\ Vapor Products E”\
Type of Establishment: (Select the option that best describes the establishment)

Alternative nicotine/vapor store O Bar O  Convenience store/gas station‘?{ Drug store O
Grocery store 0 Hotel/motel O Liquor store 1% Restaurant O Tobacco store O

Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes 0  Other [1

If application is approved and permit granted, l/we do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful observance of
the laws governing the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, and vapor products.

Signature of Owner(s), Partner(s), or Corporate Official(s)

Name (please print)ﬂ@ fﬁ /QM&) Name (please print)
: T % X ‘ ,

Signature /4)7 fl ﬁ? ﬁ%? / Signature

Date /,;,[ - 2’{7" . | e/ (? Date

Send this completed application and the applicable fee to your local jurisdiction. If you have any
questions contact your city clerk (within city limits) or your county auditor (outside city limits).

FOR CITY CLERK/COUNTY AUDITOR ONLY — MUST BE COMPLETE

* Fillin the amount paid for the permit: Send compigtgdlapproved application to lowa Alcoholic
* Fill in the date the permit was approved Beverages Division within 30 days of issuance. Make sure
by the council or board: the information on the application is complete and
« Fill in th T Werw—— accurate. A copy of the permit does not need to be sent;
tHa n‘t /e pt'-;‘:t . SR y only the application is required. It is preferred that
. _c' y/county: - applications are sent via email, as this allows for a receipt
® Fnél n th& name ‘?tf the city or county confirmation to be sent to the local authority.
ISRHIBE e pRrmIs e Email: iapledge@iowaabd.com
e New O Renewal [ piedge ’

e Fax: 515-281-7375
70-014a (04/13/17)





lowa Department of lowa Retail Permit Application
R EVENUE For Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor

https://tax.iowa.gov

Instructions on the reverse side
For period (MM/DD/YYYY) 77 | Ol |_20lf through June 30, 29[ 5
I/we apply for a retail permit to sell cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, or vapor products:
Business Information:

Trade Name/DBA___J{ 10\ ?)Mﬂ #s <
Physical Location Address 30\ g B la ~ S Fﬁfftl City )—}iqwa,}hq ZIP 52233

Mailing Address P O. Bsx osio ) 2 City A q;%h\h W< state_ T\ ZIP 37232
Business Phone Number _3| G- 393~ (539

Legal Ownership Information:

Type of Ownership: Sole Proprietor 0  Partnership 0 Corporation LLC O LLP O
Name of sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, LLC, or LLP Ié(A)i & 5’1019

Mailing Address 942 Blondp City. Omgha _ State NE_zP_{p $134
Phone Number 4O, ~ 3G/ - 190% Fax Number Email

Retail Information:
Types of Sales: Over—the—countem/ Vending machine O

Types of Products Sold: (Check all that apply)

Cigarettesﬁ( Tobacco)?/ Alternative Nicotine Products O Vapor Products [

Type of Establishment: (Select the option that best describes the establishment)

Alternative nicotine/vapor store O Bar O Convenience store/gas station Drug store O
Grocery store 0  Hotel/motel O Liquor store O Restaurant OJ Tobacco store O

Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes 1 = Other O

If application is approved and permit granted, I/we do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful observance of
the laws governing the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, and vapor products.

Signature of Owner(s), Partner(s), or Corporate Official(s)

Name (please print)é :uoz' \ 9 Emfa.Q.LA Name (please print)
Signature_/Zz o O ,é,q Signature

Date & -/c-2c(§8 Date

Send this completed application and the applicable fee to your local jurisdiction. If you have any
questions contact your city clerk (within city limits) or your county auditor (outside city limits).

FOR CITY CLERK/COUNTY AUDITOR ONLY — MUST BE COMPLETE

e Fill in the amount paid for the permit: Send completed/approved application to lowa Alcoholic
o Fill in the date the permit was approved Beverages Division within 30 days of issuance. Make sure
by the council or board: the information on the application is complete and
o Fill in'th i W accurate. A copy of the permit does not need to be sent;
them't ,,e F:Jent . BSas by only the application is required. It is preferred that
i .c:| yroounty: 5 applications are sent via email, as this allows for a receipt
° :;'2 n th;ahname 0_'{ the city or county confirmation to be sent to the local authority.
MR DRI e Email: iapledge@iowaabd.com
e New O Renewal O | PledaS o '

e Fax: 515-281-7375
70-014a (04/13/17)





lowa Department of lowa Retail Permit Application
R EVENUE for Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor
https://tax.iowa.gov

Instructions on the reverse side
For period (MM/DD/YYYY) 07 /__01 /2018 through June 30, 2019
l/we apply for a retail permit to sell cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, or vapor products:

Business Information:

Trade Name/DBA Hawkeye Convenience-Hiawatha

Physical Location Address 975 Robins Rd City Hiawatha ZIP_52233

Mailing Address_PO Box 439 City_Walford State_IA ZIP 52351

Business Phone Number 319-351-6498

Legal Ownership Information:
Type of Ownership:  Sole Proprietor 0  Partnership 0 Corporationd LLC X LLP O

Name of sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, LLC, or LLP Petroleum Services Company LLC
Mailing Address PO Box 439 City Walford State 1A ZIP_52351

Phone Number 319-351-6498 Fax Number 319-538-0074 Email cbrown@drivenmanagement.com
Retail Information:

Types of Sales:  Over-the-counter @  Vending machine O

Do you make delivery sales of alternative nicotine or vapor products? (See Instructions) Yes 0 No X
Types of Products Sold: (Check all that apply)

Cigarettes X Tobacco K Alternative Nicotine Products K Vapor Products [

Type of Establishment: (Select the option that best describes the establishment)
Alternative nicotine/vapor store O Bar O Convenience store/gas station ®  Drug store O
Grocery store O Hotel/motel O Liquor store O Restaurant O Tobacco store O

Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes 0  Other O

If application is approved and permit granted, I/we do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful observance of
the laws governing the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, and vapor products.

Signature of Owner(s), Partner(s), or Corporate Official(s)

Name (please prin%@th Name (please print)
SignatureliL }Q ‘ Signature

Date 2/20/2018 Date

Send this completed application and the applicable fee to your local jurisdiction. If you have any
questions contact your city clerk (within city limits) or your county auditor (outside city limits).

FOR CITY CLERK/COUNTY AUDITOR ONLY — MUST BE COMPLETE

e Fill in the amount paid for the permit: Send completed/approved application to lowa Alcoholic
o Fill in the date the permit was approved Beverages Division within 30 days of issuance. Make sure
by the council or board: the mIorm:tlon or;ﬂ:he appthzatlon |ts cofrj'ntplege antd
- . . accurate. A copy of the permit does not need to be sent;
e Fill in the permit number issued by L ; : )
thi cltyfebiinity: only the application is required. It is preferred that

applications are sent via email, as this allows for a receipt
confirmation to be sent to the local authority.

e Email: iapledge@iowaabd.com

o Fax: 515-281-7375

Fill in the name of the city or county
issuing the permit:
New [J Renewal [

70-014a (06/22/17)





Jlowa Department of lowa Retail Permit Application
EVENUE For Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor

https://tax.iowa.gov

Instructions on the reverse side

For period (MM/IDD/YYYY) __ "7 /| 1 |&  through June 30, 20/ §
I’'we apply for a retail permit to sell cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, or vapor products:
Business Information:

Trade Name/DBA {2'1 = IQM-TT VME@‘L
Physical Location Address g /0 E/‘H-?—Mﬁ City 07797‘}&//%67’ ZIP f},lff
Mailing Address &514'7‘1 < - City - State  ~— ZIP. —

Business Phone Number 3 }/" 027) - 75:27

Legal Ownership Information:

Type of Ownership: Sole Proprietor 0  Partnership 0 Corporation O LLCQ{ LLP D

Name of sole proprietor, partnershlp corporation, LLC, or LLP ?( sl Q/") VA -

Mailing Address B /9 fUr A QQJ/ZJ ﬁ%ﬁyd/ f}f’n’/)ﬁ/’étate C—LA' ZIP3 2253

Phone Number 3/7’){/2 A F7ax Number Email 5/ﬁ h@f'-””f”‘%"?’%- L=

Retail Information:

Types of Sales: @:@ Vending machine O

Types of Products Sold: (Check all that apply)

Cigarettes 0  Tobacco O Alternative Nicotine Products &’ apor Product

)
i § i ect the option that best describes the establishment)
Alternative mcqtjpelvapor st Bar O  Convenience store/gas station 0  Drug store O
cery store O Hotel/motel OO Liquor store O Restaurant [J Tobacco store O

Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes 0  Other O

If application is approved and permit granted, I/we do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful observance of
the laws governing the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, and vapor products.

Signature of Owner(s), Partner(s), or Corporate Offi icial(s)
Name (ple rlnt)® N L A-G?DC’TF Name (please print)
Slgnam Signature

Date } ’9—/ /K Date

Send this completed application and the applicable fee to your local jurisdiction. If you have any
questions contact your city clerk (within city limits) or your county auditor (outside city limits).

FOR CITY CLERK/COUNTY AUDITOR ONLY - MUST BE COMPLETE

e Fill in the amount paid for the permit: Send completed/approved application to lowa Alcoholic

e Fill in the date the permit was approved Beverages Division within 30 days of issuance. Make sure
by the council or board: the information on the application is complete and
Fill in th it e b accurate. A copy of the permit does not need to be sent;

AL epermt TERIVEE IoBuen by only the application is required. It is preferred that
the city/county:

i : applications are sent via email, as this allows for a receipt
® Fill in the name of the city or county confirmation to be sent to the local authority.
issuing the permit:

e Email: iapledge@iowaabd.com
*RNew O  Repawal L) " Fax 5152617375

70-014a (04/13/17)






Tue Jun 12, 2018 2:58 PM

BANK CASH REPORT

Page 1

2018
BANK NAME APRIL MAY MAY MAY OUTSTANDING MAY BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
FARMERS STATE BANK
BANK  FARMERS STATE BANK 7,506,542.98
001  CASH--GENERAL FUND 1,882,391.17 425,180.59 491,770.86  1,815,800.90
001  CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 2,902.44 0.00 252.79 2,649.65
001  CASH--HISTORY 1,562.19 0.00 0.00 1,562.19 94,047.70
110 CASH--ROAD USE 443,310.52 87,037.24 65,086.13 465,261.63 7,668.88
111 (ASH--I-J0BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 262,111.96 94,008.60 94,606.57 261,513.99 25.00
115 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORTAL 40,250.00 0.00 0.00 40,250.00
119 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 14,943.05 0.00 0.00 14,943.05
121 CASH--LOST(10-14) 6,528.43 0.00 0.00 6,528.43
123 (ASH--LOST(15-24) 983,037.48 75,220.52 0.00 1,058,258.00
125 CASH--TIF 722,549.67 221,387.16 226,197.50 717,739.33
167  (ASH--FIRE TRUST 6,095.85 §.08 0.00 6,103.93
177 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 2,011.29 0.00 0.00 2,011.29
179 (ASH--K-9 35,679.66 900.00 1,290.97 35,288.69
180  CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 194.12 0.00 0.00 194.12
190  CASH--CEN EQUIP RESERVE 307,510.16 1,212.23 1,181.90 307,540.49
200  CASH--DEBT SERVICE 668,836.60  2,699,382.84  3,012,315.00 355,904.44
301 CASH--PROJECTS 336,230.95 3,348.04 14,660.85 324,918.14
319  CASH-LIBRARY EXPANSION DONATIO  518,107.80 78,700.67 0.00 596,808.47
320 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 15,133.81 154.00 2,964.84 12,322.97 2,447.18
321 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
322 (ASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 88,732.62 0.00 2,002.00 86,730.62 1,312.00
323 (ASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 911,275.14 0.00 40,985.74 870,289.40
325 (ASH--TIF PROJECTS 89,775.43 1,327.67 14,464.38 76,638.72
600  CASH--WATER 58,101.30- 37,044.30 57,908.05 78,965.05- 9,491.79
610  CASH--SEWER 239,143.65 83,049.58 63,688.49 258,504.74
610  CASH--SEWER SINKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,629.89
740 CASH--STORM SEWER 100,207.16 15,751.32 10,390.45 105,568.03 1,965.49
790 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 44,395.58 242,44 0.00 44,638.02
FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS 7,664,815.43  3,823,955.28  4,099,766.52  7,389,004.19 118,587.93  7,507,592.12
WARNING - BANK TOTALS DO NOT EQUAL THE GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT TOTALS DIFFERENCE --> 1,049.14
PETTY CASH
BANK  PETTY CASH 500.00
001  PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00
001  PETTY CASH--LIBRARY 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
PETTY CASH TOTALS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM
BANK  HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM 213,287.54
121 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) 213,260.37 .17 0.00 213,287.54
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM TOTAL  213,260.37 27.17 0.00 213,287.54 0.00 213,287.54
BKCASHRP 05.01.18 nwnn OPER: CK

A City of Hiawatha





Tue Jun 12, 2018 2:58 PM

BANK CASH REPORT

Page 2

2018

BANK NAME APRIL MAY MAY MAY OUTSTANDING MAY BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE

IPAIT
BANK IPAIT 10,603,225.00
001  INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600,000.00
110 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00
112 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
125  INVESTMENTS--TIF 1,155,000.00 225,000.00  1,349,217.50 30,782.50
167  INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00
190  INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE  1,050,000.00 0.00 0.00  1,050,000.00
200  INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 1,550,000.00  4,349,217.50  3,133,775.00  2,765,442.50
301  INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 2,900,000.00 0.00 0.00  2,900,000.00
320 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
321 INVESTMENTS--LOST(OLD)PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
325 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 1,150,000.00 0.00 0.00  1,150,000.00
610  INVESTMENTS--SEWER 1,450,000.00 0.00 0.00  1,450,000.00
740  INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 240,000.00 0.00 0.00 240,000.00
790  INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP 210,000.00 0.00 0.00 210,000.00

IPAIT TOTALS 10,512,000.00  4,574,217.50  4,482,992.50 10,603,225.00 0.00 10,603,225.00

TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 18,390,575.80  8,398,199.95  8,582,759.02 18,206,016.73 118,587.93  18,324,604.66
600  WATER PETTY CASH 300.00

PETTY CASH TOTAL 300.00

GRAND TOTAL CASH

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

BKCASHRP 05.01.18

kkdk

18,206,316.73

Bill Bennett, Mayor

City of Hiawatha

*khk

OPER: CK





FriJun 8, 2018 3:59 PM OUTSTANDING TRANSACTION REGISTER Page 1

OPEN
BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 FARMERS STATE BANK STATEMENT DATE: 5/31/2018

AP CHK 51538 10/08/10 04/11 MESCHER, ABBY 5.00

AP CHK 55182 7/06/12 01/13 HANNA, DAVID .28

AP CHK 55864 11/09/12 05/13 ARD, BROWN MONTHE 2.00

AP (HK 61037 3/20/15 09/15 SCHRYBA-MEAD, STACY 25.00

AP CHK 61723 7/02/15 01/16 SELLMAN, JOHN .06

AP CHK 61979 8/21/15 02/16 GOODLOVE, JENNIFER 35.00 6/06/2018
AP CHK 62720 11/25/15 06/16 LELLIC, MATTHEW 430.56

AP CHK 65871 7/07/17 01/18 PAULSON, JASON 30.00

AP CHK 66704 12/22/17 06/18 DAVIS, KAYLA 105.00 6/06/2018
AP CHK 67023 2/23/18 08/18 LELLIG, MATTHEW 236.02

AP CHK 67184 3/23/18 09/18 SCHINSTOCK, TODD 142.79

AP CHK 67263 4/06/18 10/18 VANWEELDEN, SHELBY 115.00

AP CHK 67331 4/20/18 10/18 STUDT, SCOTT 34.92

AP CHK 67332 4/20/18 10/18 TECHNICOM 1,312.00

AP (HK 67411 5/18/18 11/18 ABSOLUTE SCIENCE 700.00

AP CHK 67420 5/18/18 11/18 BLANK PARK Z00 166.68

AP (HK 67423 5/18/18 11/18 CALLAS, RICHARD 50.00

AP (HK 67451 5/18/18 11/18 GROUT MUSEUM DISTRICT 475.00

AP CHK 67460 5/18/18 11/18 HY-VEE DRUGSTORE 250.00

AP (HK 67461 5/18/18 11/18 IA DEPT OF NATURAL WW 100.00

AP CHK 67470 5/18/18 11/18 KNOWLES, AMANDA 75.00

AP CHK 67472 5/18/18 11/18 KUDRNA, CINDY 353.00

AP CHK 67479 5/18/18 11/18 MACH 3 ENTERPRISES 400.00

AP CHK 67488 5/18/18 11/18 NOAH RIEMER PROD 325.00

AP CHK 67497 5/18/18 11/18 SHARMA, SANDEENA 190.00

AP CHK 67508 5/18/18 11/18 ZLABEK, JOHN 206.00

AP CHK 67510 5/22/18 11/18 AFRICAN AMERICAN MUSEUM 55.50

AP CHK 67515 5/22/18 11/18 LINN CO PUBLIC HEALTH 50.00

AP CHK 67519 5/31/18 11/18 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST--30 990.00

AP CHK 67520 5/31/18 11/18 CITY OF HIAWATHA 130.00

AP ETR 1339159 5/31/18 11/18 TREASURER, STATE OF IOWA 19,188.00

AP ETR 1339160 5/31/18 11/18 IPERS 59,429.53

AP ETR 1339161 5/31/18 11/18 FSB 12,2121

AP ETR 1339162 5/31/18 11/18 COLLECTION SERVICES 769.38

BANK TOTAL .00 118,587.93 .00
DEPOSITS-CHECKS 118,587.93-

BKOUTSRP 05.01.18 v City of Hiawatha ™ OPER: KG





FARMERS STATE BANK

FSB

Member FDIC » myfsbonline.com

1240 8th Ave
Marion, IA 52302

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

CITY OF HIAWATHA
101 EMMONS ST

Statement Ending 05/31/2018

Page 1 of 40

Contact Us

HIAWATHA IA 52233-1610

Phone
Toll Free

Mail

Online

(319) 377-4891
(888) 461-0821

Farmers State Bank
1240 8th Avenue

Marion, IA 52302

www.myfsbonline.com

Summary of Accounts
Account Type

Account Number

Ending Balance

Public Fund Int Ckg $7,506,542.98
Public Fund Int Ckg-.
Account Summary
Date Description Amount
05/01/2018 Beginning Balance $7,722,970.56
141 Credit(s) This Period $3,739,081.52
194 Debit(s) This Period $3,955,509.10
05/31/2018  Ending Balance $7,506,542.98
Account Activity
B’;’;Sﬂﬂw" Description Debits Credits Balance
05/01/2018 Beginning Balance $7,722,970.56
0610172018 BAW(C:A&!D MERCH DEP 948907192153493 (3945 $7,722,980.01
. 05/01/2018 ST :.F.T. E.F.T. 00002131435 ($80.00 $7,723,060.01
@mmm - GLOBAL PAYMENTS GLOBAL DEP 8?83242855873 ) & [ $295.00 $7,723,355.01
(05/01/2018  CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 - [ $378.87 $7,723,733.68
'05/01/2018  HCCLAIMPMT WPS TRN® 1* 896710508" 1391268299~ | $651.62 $7,724,385.30
05/01/2018  WAGEWORKS FSA RECEIVABLE INVB881022 ' $58.96 $7,724,326.34
<0501/2018  CHECK # 67294 “$90.00 . $7,724,236.34
“05/01/2018  CHECK # 67338 < $90.00 $7.724,146.34
05/02/2018  INVESTORS MGMTO03 IPAIT ACH 1742 \$8.08 $7,724,154 .42
" 06102/2018  BANKCARD MERCH DEP 848907192153493 . $25.20° $7,724,179.62
05/02/2018 ﬂ:z%wmm WELLMARK INC A/P TRN* 1* 0005639354* 5 $69.55 $7,724,269.17
318333~
06/02/2018 ~ GLOBAL PAYMENTS GLOBAL DEP 8788242855873 | | 514 () $100.00 $7,724,369.17
"05/02/2018  HCCLAIMPMT HUMANA INS CO TRN* 1%  $134.12 $7,724,503.29
001290037373211* 1391263473\ )
05/02/2018  INVESTORS MGMTO3 IPAIT ACH 1742 I $230.90 $7,724,734.19
05/02/2018  INVESTORS MGMTO03 IPAIT ACH 1742 '$242 44 $7,724,976.63
105/02/2018  INVESTORS MGMTO3 IPAIT ACH 1742 ' $277.08 $7,725,253.71
056702/2018 - GLOBAL PAYMENTS GLOBAL DEP 8788242855873 4. / <.$336.00 $7,725,589.71

Fl\}
54






Description Address Applicant Valuation Amount Paid

remodel 2162 BLAIRS FERRY JT. &S $7,000.00 $140.00
partial occupancy for South Productior]855 METZGER DR Primus Construction $0.00 $150.00
Totals for: $7,000.00 $290.00
3 season porch 705 KAINZ Drive KUPKA KATHRINA E & KUPKA KER $300.00 $45.00
Electrical for Entryway and Restrooms|2050 BOYSON RD STREFF ELECTRIC INC $2,900.00 $89.60
Temp power pole 655 North CENTER POINT Road Premier Electrical Services Co $100.00 $45.00
Remodel at the new Nail Salon 2162 BLAIRS FERRY Rabe Hardware $7,500.00 $152.60
wire office space per plans and specs |1713 Boyson Rd Gleason Electric $7,000.00 $140.00
New house 3012 FORREST MEADOW Lane HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACT] $13,322.00 $163.00
NEW HOME 3002 FORREST MEADOW LN GLEASON ELECTRIC $12,000.00 $145.00
Install 3 outlets 150 WEST WILLMAN ST Duball Electric $595.00 $63.00
WIRING OFFICE 1110 DINACT GLEASON ELECTRIC $1,000.00 $63.00
temp pole and wiring of new home  [2310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive Duball Electric $12,612.00 $154.00
temp pole and wiring of new home  |330 South Blairsferry Crossing Duball Electric $8,395.00 $118.00
This was reviewed by Pat- The plan is i{1095 Longfellow Universal Electric Co. $6,000.00 $127.40
Building #1 and Site lighting 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road STREFF ELECTRIC INC $95,000.00 $924.00
electrical for new strip mall 1940 BLAIRS FERRY Road STREFF ELECTRIC INC $35,000.00 $462.00
Wiring for new shop 2111 Robins Road Novak Electric Inc $18,000.00 $278.60
temp power 1700 HAWKEYE Drive HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACT| $500.00 $45.00
New House 3018 FORREST MEADOW Lane Symmonds Electric LLC $8,538.00 $118.00
New Single Family Dwelling 2910 TERRAPIN DR Gleason Electric $13,000.00 $154.00
(N) 100 amp electrical service 203 9TH Avenue Dan Kibler $900.00 $45.00
Totals for: $242,662.00 $3,332.20
New Fence 550 Robins Road EARTHWORKS CONCRETE & LAND $0.00 $45.00
Fence Installation 1044 CRESS PKWY COOK FENCE $0.00 $45.00
Fence Installation 1325 RAINBOW BLVD COOK FENCE $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $135.00
new construction multi-tenant office bj1275 NORTH CENTER POINT RD Primus Companies, Inc. $0.00 $350.00
Totals for: $0.00 $350.00
Additional Smoke Detectors on existing2250 BLAIRS FERRY RD All Secure Inc $0.00 $45.00
New fire alarm installation 855 METZGER DR HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACT] $0.00 $87.00
Totals for: $0.00 $132.00
Retail sale of fireworks 885 EDGEWOOD RD Bellino Fireworks, Inc. S0.00 $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $45.00






Description Address Applicant Valuation Amount Paid
Furnace and AC 110 3RD AVE Gubbels One Hour Heating and Ai $8,000.00 $109.00
New SFD 2310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive H&J Heating & Cooling $10,000.00 $110.00
New SFD 3027 VALLEY CT Wacker $8,500.00 $118.00
Sheet Metal Buildout 1089 Longfellow Drive LADCO INC $5,000.00 $114.80
Replace AC 175 CENTER POINT Road Hanna Plumbing and Heating Inc. $3,480.00 $73.00
unit heater, exchaust fans 2111 Robins Road ILTENS $6,946.00 $140.00
Complete HVAC 805 TOWER TERRACE Road LADCO INC $80,980.00 $826.00
INSTALL 75000 BTU GARAGE HEATER g3037 DELL RIDGE CT AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOl| $1,150.00 $45.00
Air Conditioner Installation 215 13TH AVE Lins Heating & Air Conditioning LL $4,890.00 $82.00
FURNACE & A/C INSTALL 260 16TH AVENUE CT COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITI( $6,000.00 $91.00
Totals for: $134,946.00 $1,708.80
1275 North CENTER POINT Road Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $0.00 $150.00
Totals for: $0.00 $150.00
Install water, sanitary, and storm sewe]1275 NORTH CENTER POINT RD Schrader Excavating & Grading Co $7,000.00 $140.00
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING WITH GAS |3018 FORREST MEADOW Lane 5 STAR PLUMBING $10,700.00 $136.00
single family new construction plumbif2410 WOLF CREEK TRL RAM PLUMBING SERVICES $10,000.00 $127.00
Install Sewer and Water Service 2910 TERRAPIN DR KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
Install sewer and water service 330 South Blairsferry Crossing KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
1006 RANEY ST KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, | $2,000.00 $45.00
Replace water Valve 400 MARION Street Brad A'Hearn Plumbing Services $300.00 $45.00
plumbing and gas for new home 2910 TERRAPIN DR Rob Walters $12,500.00 $154.00
Install Water Heater and replace shut {1325 EMMONS ST Strictly Plumbing Inc DBA Benjam $1,485.70 $90.00
New SFD 3010 FORREST MEADOW LN Brown Plumbing Co $10,000.00 $127.00
Install Sewer and Water Service 3012 FORREST MEADOW Lane KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
replace WH 309 3RD Avenue A'Hearn Plumbing $1,135.00 $45.00
meter addition 1235 THIHER Drive 4-M Plumbing and Heating $2,000.00 $45.00
Totals for: $60,120.70 $1,089.00
Bill Burkle 705 BRANDON Avenue Bill Burkle $0.00 $50.00
Jennifer Goerg 101 EMMONS Street Jennifer Goerg $0.00 $0.00
Wade and Ni Wagner 306 9th Avenue EPIC Property Management $0.00 $110.00
Brenden Kuennen 207 6TH Avenue KUENNEN BRENDEN D $0.00 $110.00
Totals for: $0.00 $270.00
New Deck 16 ALOHA Sunset Construction $4,500.00 $82.00
Temp Occ 331 WORTHINGTON Court Sattler Homes and Remodeling $0.00 $75.00






Description Address Applicant Valuation Amount Paid

Install new 10ft. x 15ft. Insulated patio|1380 CRESS PKWY Home Town Restyling Inc. $3,580.00 $73.00
Re-Roof 204 2ND AVE Robison Construction Inc $0.00 $45.00
Roofing 240 CLYMER Road Midwest Home Solutions Inc $0.00 $45.00
Concrete Driveway 6/8/2018 Pool and|3042 DELL RIDGE CT Pinnacle Realty $0.00 $75.00
Landing 3 x6 1115 LYNDHURST Drive Sunset Construction $1,000.00 $45.00
Landscaping 6/6/2018 HERS Testing 5//2410 WOLF CREEK TRL Johannes Brothers Construction, | $0.00 $0.00
12x12 deck and stairs 225 18TH Avenue Silver tip Services $11,000.00 $136.00
Install a free floating 11'x4" off the bac|300 NORTH 17TH AVE Residential Construction Services $660.00 $91.00
Replace 7 windows same size and styld 1085 MILSTEAD DR Home Town Restyling Inc. $0.00 $45.00
Replace 3 windows same size & style (1110 LYNDHURST DR Home Town Restyling Inc. $0.00 $45.00
New Home 2910 TERRAPIN DR 5 Star Homes $421,560.96 $1,821.00
single family 3018 FORREST MEADOW Lane Signature homes Inc. $278,495.19 $1,333.00
New Step, 3'x3' Landing and new Deck|2350 WOLF CREEK Trail Sutton Construction $6,500.00 $100.00
Replacing Sub Floor, Dry Wall, Replacir{975 DEER CRST RECONSTRUCTION 380 $16,000.00 $181.00
4 New Windows 4028 Bobolink Feldco $2,240.00 $45.00
Basement Finish 230 North 16TH Avenue Hauschildt Carpentry $19,806.00 $217.00
New SFD 3012 FORREST MEADOW Lane Ramler Construction $337,276.62 $1,533.00
Totals for: $1,102,618.77 $5,987.00
New SFD 3009 FORREST MEADOW Lane Accurate Concrete Corp $0.00 $60.00
Utilities, Site Grading 1275 NORTH CENTER POINT RD Schrader Excavating & Grading Co $0.00 $400.00
Concrete for driveway, approach, and 12310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTI( $0.00 $60.00
Sidewalk repair 1015 LYNDHURST Drive Martinson Construction $0.00 $100.00
communication lines 000 TOWER TERRACE Road PRICE INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC. $0.00 $100.00
Sidewalk and Approach 1110 LYNDHURST Drive Martin Concrete $0.00 $60.00
INSTALLING NEW UNDERGROUND PRI1700 HAWKEYE DR Alliant Energy $0.00 $0.00
TRENCHING IN STREET LIGHT WIRE AN|1415 INDUSTRIAL AVE Alliant Energy 50.00 $0.00
city sidewalk and concrete approach |1031 KACENA RD EGGLESTON CONCRETE CONTRAC $0.00 $100.00
Sump Pump 331 WORTHINGTON Court Prolawn Plus Inc $0.00 $60.00
Sump Pump 314 WORTHINGTON Court Prolawn Plus Inc $0.00 $60.00
Sump Pump 2265 HERITAGE GREEN Drive Prolawn Plus Inc $0.00 $60.00
Sump Pump 2310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive Prolawn Plus Inc $0.00 $60.00
Repair water 1325 EMMONS Street BG Brecke Inc $0.00 $60.00
Exterior Flat Work 3062 DELL RIDGE LN ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTI( $0.00 $60.00
DIRECTIONAL DRILLING IN NEW SERVI(95 CENTER POINT RD Alliant Energy $0.00 $0.00






Description Address Applicant Valuation Amount Paid
Boring and Backhoe to place duct and {800 NORTH COMPTON DR SWICK CABLE CONTRACTORS $0.00 $100.00
Exterior Flat Work - Concrete 331 WORTHINGTON CT ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTI( $0.00 $60.00
replace water stop box 209 2ND AVE KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, | $0.00 $60.00
Cap water service for 2310 Heritage G{2310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $0.00 $60.00
Install (1) pedestal and (1) handhole. d{990 ROBINS RD ImOn Communications $0.00 $100.00
Driveway, Approach, City Walk 3020 FORREST MEADOW Lane KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY INC $0.00 $60.00
ROW 770 BOYSON Road MP Next Level $0.00 $100.00
1550 HAWKEYE DR EDGE HOLDINGS LLC $0.00 $100.00
Totals for: $0.00 $1,880.00
D/F non-illuminated exterior monume({1031 KACENA RD MEDIAQUEST SIGNS $0.00 $45.00
INSTALL WHITE ACM PANELS WITH DIQ1355 SHERMAN RD CR SIGNS $0.00 $90.00
new sign 1713 BOYSON Road nesper Sign $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $180.00
$1,547,347.47 $15,549.00
$5,602,570.51 $37,778.90
$3,466,612.55 $20,594.40
$11,930,360.00 $59,165.00

$23,407,607.06

$176,002.80

$36,504,873.53

$254,727.28

$27,583,830.55

$177,258.70

$20,585,600.00 $151,614.50
$21,860,259.59 $160,453.80
$30,902,303.02 $216,948.38
$24,117,218.00 $156,664.30

$8,655,240.00 $92,449.50







Description Address Applicant Valuation Amount Paid

remodel 2162 BLAIRS FERRY JT. &S $7,000.00 $140.00
partial occupancy for South Production Space|855 METZGER DR Primus Construction $0.00 $150.00
Totals for: $7,000.00 $290.00
3 season porch 705 KAINZ Drive KUPKA KATHRINA E & KUPKA KER $300.00 $45.00
Electrical for Entryway and Restrooms 2050 BOYSON RD STREFF ELECTRIC INC $2,900.00 $89.60
Temp power pole 655 North CENTER POINT Road Premier Electrical Services Co $100.00 $45.00
Remodel at the new Nail Salon 2162 BLAIRS FERRY Rabe Hardware $7,500.00 $152.60
wire office space per plans and specs 1713 Boyson Rd Gleason Electric $7,000.00 $140.00
New house 3012 FORREST MEADOW Lane HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACT] $13,322.00 $163.00
NEW HOME 3002 FORREST MEADOW LN GLEASON ELECTRIC $12,000.00 $145.00
Install 3 outlets 150 WEST WILLMAN ST Duball Electric $595.00 $63.00
WIRING OFFICE 1110 DINA CT GLEASON ELECTRIC $1,000.00 $63.00
temp pole and wiring of new home 2310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive Duball Electric $12,612.00 $154.00
temp pole and wiring of new home 330 South Blairsferry Crossing Duball Electric $8,395.00 $118.00
This was reviewed by Pat- The plan is includeq 1095 Longfellow Universal Electric Co. $6,000.00 $127.40
Building #1 and Site lighting 1950 BLAIRS FERRY Road STREFF ELECTRIC INC $95,000.00 $924.00
electrical for new strip mall 1940 BLAIRS FERRY Road STREFF ELECTRIC INC $35,000.00 $462.00
Wiring for new shop 2111 Robins Road Novak Electric Inc $18,000.00 $278.60
temp power 1700 HAWKEYE Drive HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACT| $500.00 $45.00
New House 3018 FORREST MEADOW Lane Symmonds Electric LLC $8,538.00 $118.00
New Single Family Dwelling 2910 TERRAPIN DR Gleason Electric $13,000.00 $154.00
(N) 100 amp electrical service 203 9TH Avenue Dan Kibler $900.00 $45.00
Totals for: $242,662.00 $3,332.20
New Fence 550 Robins Road EARTHWORKS CONCRETE & LAND $0.00 $45.00
Fence Installation 1044 CRESS PKWY COOK FENCE $0.00 $45.00
Fence Installation 1325 RAINBOW BLVD COOK FENCE $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $135.00
new construction multi-tenant office building|[1275 NORTH CENTER POINT RD Primus Companies, Inc. $0.00 $350.00
Totals for: $0.00 $350.00
Additional Smoke Detectors on existing alarm|2250 BLAIRS FERRY RD All Secure Inc $0.00 $45.00
New fire alarm installation 855 METZGER DR HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACT] $0.00 $87.00
Totals for: $0.00 $132.00
Retail sale of fireworks 885 EDGEWOOD RD Bellino Fireworks, Inc. $0.00 $45.00






Description Address Applicant Valuation Amount Paid
Totals for: $0.00 $45.00
Furnace and AC 110 3RD AVE Gubbels One Hour Heating and Ai $8,000.00 $109.00
New SFD 2310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive H&J Heating & Cooling $10,000.00 $110.00
New SFD 3027 VALLEY CT Wacker $8,500.00 $118.00
Sheet Metal Buildout 1089 Longfellow Drive LADCO INC $5,000.00 $114.80
Replace AC 175 CENTER POINT Road Hanna Plumbing and Heating Inc. $3,480.00 $73.00
unit heater, exchaust fans 2111 Robins Road ILTENS $6,946.00 $140.00
Complete HVAC 805 TOWER TERRACE Road LADCO INC $80,980.00 $826.00
INSTALL 75000 BTU GARAGE HEATER plus gas|3037 DELL RIDGE CT AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOL $1,150.00 $45.00
Air Conditioner Installation 215 13TH AVE Lins Heating & Air Conditioning LU $4,890.00 $82.00
FURNACE & A/C INSTALL 260 16TH AVENUE CT COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITI( $6,000.00 $91.00
Totals for: $134,946.00 $1,708.80
1275 North CENTER POINT Road Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. $0.00 $150.00
Totals for: $0.00 $150.00
Install water, sanitary, and storm sewer 1275 NORTH CENTER POINT RD Schrader Excavating & Grading Co $7,000.00 $140.00
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING WITH GAS 3018 FORREST MEADOW Lane 5 STAR PLUMBING $10,700.00 $136.00
single family new construction plumbing 2410 WOLF CREEK TRL RAM PLUMBING SERVICES $10,000.00 $127.00
Install Sewer and Water Service 2910 TERRAPIN DR KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
Install sewer and water service 330 South Blairsferry Crossing KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
1006 RANEY ST KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, | $2,000.00 $45.00
Replace water Valve 400 MARION Street Brad A'Hearn Plumbing Services $300.00 $45.00
plumbing and gas for new home 2910 TERRAPIN DR Rob Walters $12,500.00 $154.00
Install Water Heater and replace shut off valv§1325 EMMONS ST Strictly Plumbing Inc DBA Benjam $1,485.70 $90.00
New SFD 3010 FORREST MEADOW LN Brown Plumbing Co $10,000.00 $127.00
Install Sewer and Water Service 3012 FORREST MEADOW Lane KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
replace WH 309 3RD Avenue A'Hearn Plumbing $1,135.00 $45.00
meter addition 1235 THIHER Drive 4-M Plumbing and Heating $2,000.00 $45.00
Totals for: $60,120.70 $1,089.00
Bill Burkle 705 BRANDON Avenue Bill Burkle $0.00 $50.00
Jennifer Goerg 101 EMMONS Street Jennifer Goerg $0.00 $0.00
Wade and Ni Wagner 306 9th Avenue EPIC Property Management $0.00 $110.00
Brenden Kuennen 207 6TH Avenue KUENNEN BRENDEN D $0.00 $110.00
Totals for: $0.00 $270.00






Description Address Applicant Valuation Amount Paid

New Deck 16 ALOHA Sunset Construction $4,500.00 $82.00
Temp Occ 331 WORTHINGTON Court Sattler Homes and Remodeling $0.00 $75.00
Install new 10ft. x 15ft. Insulated patio cover |1380 CRESS PKWY Home Town Restyling Inc. $3,580.00 $73.00
Re-Roof 204 2ND AVE Robison Construction Inc $0.00 $45.00
Roofing 240 CLYMER Road Midwest Home Solutions Inc $0.00 $45.00
Concrete Driveway 6/8/2018 Pool and Patio (03042 DELL RIDGE CT Pinnacle Realty $0.00 $75.00
Landing 3 x 6 1115 LYNDHURST Drive Sunset Construction $1,000.00 $45.00
Landscaping 6/6/2018 HERS Testing 5/31/201§2410 WOLF CREEK TRL Johannes Brothers Construction, | $0.00 $0.00
12x12 deck and stairs 225 18TH Avenue Silver tip Services $11,000.00 $136.00
Install a free floating 11'x4" off the back of thg300 NORTH 17TH AVE Residential Construction Services $660.00 $91.00
Replace 7 windows same size and style 1085 MILSTEAD DR Home Town Restyling Inc. $0.00 $45.00
Replace 3 windows same size & style 1110 LYNDHURST DR Home Town Restyling Inc. $0.00 $45.00
New Home 2910 TERRAPIN DR 5 Star Homes $421,560.96 $1,821.00
single family 3018 FORREST MEADOW Lane Signature homes Inc. $278,495.19 $1,333.00
New Step, 3'x3' Landing and new Decking 2350 WOLF CREEK Trail Sutton Construction $6,500.00 $100.00
Replacing Sub Floor, Dry Wall, Replacing brick|975 DEER CRST RECONSTRUCTION 380 $16,000.00 $181.00
4 New Windows 4028 Bobolink Feldco $2,240.00 $45.00
Basement Finish 230 North 16TH Avenue Hauschildt Carpentry $19,806.00 $217.00
New SFD 3012 FORREST MEADOW Lane Ramler Construction $337,276.62 $1,533.00
Totals for: $1,102,618.77 $5,987.00
New SFD 3009 FORREST MEADOW Lane Accurate Concrete Corp $0.00 $60.00
Utilities, Site Grading 1275 NORTH CENTER POINT RD Schrader Excavating & Grading Co $0.00 $400.00
Concrete for driveway, approach, and walks. |2310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTI( $0.00 $60.00
Sidewalk repair 1015 LYNDHURST Drive Martinson Construction $0.00 $100.00
communication lines 000 TOWER TERRACE Road PRICE INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC. $0.00 $100.00
Sidewalk and Approach 1110 LYNDHURST Drive Martin Concrete $0.00 $60.00
INSTALLING NEW UNDERGROUND PRIMARY H1700 HAWKEYE DR Alliant Energy $0.00 S0.00
TRENCHING IN STREET LIGHT WIRE AND SETTI[ 1415 INDUSTRIAL AVE Alliant Energy $0.00 S0.00
city sidewalk and concrete approach 1031 KACENA RD EGGLESTON CONCRETE CONTRAC $0.00 $100.00
Sump Pump 331 WORTHINGTON Court Prolawn Plus Inc $0.00 $60.00
Sump Pump 314 WORTHINGTON Court Prolawn Plus Inc $0.00 $60.00
Sump Pump 2265 HERITAGE GREEN Drive Prolawn Plus Inc $0.00 $60.00
Sump Pump 2310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive Prolawn Plus Inc $0.00 $60.00






Description Address Applicant Valuation Amount Paid
Repair water 1325 EMMONS Street BG Brecke Inc $0.00 $60.00
Exterior Flat Work 3062 DELL RIDGE LN ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTI( $0.00 $60.00
DIRECTIONAL DRILLING IN NEW SERVICE UND{95 CENTER POINT RD Alliant Energy $0.00 $0.00
Boring and Backhoe to place duct and CATV. |800 NORTH COMPTON DR SWICK CABLE CONTRACTORS $0.00 $100.00
Exterior Flat Work - Concrete 331 WORTHINGTON CT ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTI( S0.00 $60.00
replace water stop box 209 2ND AVE KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, | $0.00 $60.00
Cap water service for 2310 Heritage Green Dr{2310 HERITAGE GREEN Drive KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC S0.00 $60.00
Install (1) pedestal and (1) handhole. dig (1) 2990 ROBINS RD ImOn Communications $0.00 $100.00
Driveway, Approach, City Walk 3020 FORREST MEADOW Lane KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY INC $0.00 $60.00
ROW 770 BOYSON Road MP Next Level $0.00 $100.00
1550 HAWKEYE DR EDGE HOLDINGS LLC $0.00 $100.00
Totals for: $0.00 $1,880.00
D/F non-illuminated exterior monument sign {1031 KACENA RD MEDIAQUEST SIGNS $0.00 $45.00
INSTALL WHITE ACM PANELS WITH DIGITALLY} 1355 SHERMAN RD CR SIGNS $0.00 $90.00
new sign 1713 BOYSON Road nesper Sign $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: $0.00 $180.00
$1,547,347.47 $15,549.00
$5,602,570.51 $37,778.90
$3,466,612.55 $20,594.40
$11,930,360.00 $59,165.00
$8,662,590.70 $66,811.80
$13,842,182.03 $99,230.60
$7,116,479.55 $52,262.00
$14,991,966.00 $95,347.00
$7,115,243.23 $51,262.80
$8,239,611.52 $61,451.70
$3,649,867.00 $31,667.60
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$3,061,606.00

$36,182.00
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BALANCE SHEET Page 1
CALENDAR 5/2018, FISCAL 11/2018

MTD Y1
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1110 CASH--GENERAL FUND 66,500.27-  1,815,800.90
001-000-1111 CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 252.79- 2,649.65
001-000-1112 CASH--HISTORY .00 1,562.19 S Balance
110-000-1110 CASH--ROAD USE 21,951.11 465,261.63 otennendt Balanc
111-000-1110 CASH--I-J08S 00 00 60‘6‘_‘_(' t 4 ag
112-000-1110 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 597,97- 261,513.99 O, S5UA.
115-000-1110 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL .00 40,250.00 00, 5
119-000-1110 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND .00 14,93.05 g
121-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-14) 00 5583 rons. 2118, 981.9%
123-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) 75,205 1,058,258.00
125-000-1110 CASH--TIF 4,810, 34- 717,739.33 "
167-000-1110 CASH--FIRE TRUST 8.08 6,103.3 +plsg
177-000-1110 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 00 2,011.29 ‘i.l % |,0uq.14
179-000-1110 CAGH--K-9 390.97- 35,8860 OEP
180-000-1110 CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS .00 194.12 __ 289 =
190-000-1110 CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 30.3 307,540.49 4 oo4. |
200-000-1110 CASH--DEBT SERVICE 312,932.16- 355,904. 44 7’ '
301-000-1110 CASH--PROJECTS 11,312.81- 324,918.14
319-000-1110 CASH-LIBRARY EXPANSION DONATIO 78,700.67 596, 808.47
320-000-1110 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 2,810.84- 12,322.97
321-000-1110 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS .00 .00
322-000-1110 CASH--L0ST(10-14) PROJECTS 2,002.00- 86,730.62
323-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 40,985, 74- §70,289.40
325-000-1110 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 13,136.71- 76,638.72
600-000-1110 CASH--WATER 20,863.75- 78, 965.05-
610-000-1110 CASH--SEWER 19,361.09 258,504. 74
610-000-1111 CASH--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1110 CASH--STORM SEWER 5,360.87 105, 568.03
790-000-1110 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 242,44 44,638.02
CITY-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 275,811.24-  7,389,004.19
350-000-1112 CASH-WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT .00 .00
600-000-1112 CASH-WATER OPERATIONS 20,280.80 990, 764.02
601-000-1112 CASH-METER OPERATIONS 2,639.38 71,721.06
602-000-1112 CASH-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT .00 .00
610-000-1112 CASH-CITY UTILITIES 6,138.85 115,976.84
WATER-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 29,050.03  1,178,461.92
001-000-1120 PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL .00 450.00
001-000-1121 PETTY CASH--LIBRARY .00 50.00
600-000-1120 CASH DRAWER .00 300.00
PETTY CASH TOTAL .00 800.00
001-000-1150 TNVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND .00 600,000.00
110-000-1150 TNVESTMENTS--ROAD USE .00 200,000.00
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CALENDAR 5/2018, FISCAL 11/2018

BALANCE SHEET

MTD YD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
112-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS .00 .00
121-000-1150 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) 21.17 213,287.54
125-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF 1,124,217.50~ 30,782.50
167-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST .00 7,000.00
190-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE .00 1,050,000.00
200-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 1,215,442.50 2,765,442.50
301-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS .00 2,900, 000.00
320-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON .00 .00
325-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS .00 1,150,000.00
610-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--SEWER .00 1,450,000.00
610-000-1152 INVESTMENTS--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER .00 240,000.00
790-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP .00 210,000.00

CITY-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 91,25.17  10,816,512.54
600-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - CAPITAL EQUIPMEN 22.10 19,166.81
600-000-1161 INVESTMENTS - WATER OPERATIONS 123.04 106,709.02
600-000-1163 INVESTMENT SAVING 335.67 4,469.04

WATER-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 480.81 130,344.87
600-000-1162 INVESTMENTS - WATER (D 3343 .00 b4,762.62
600-000-1170 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101697 .00 12,044.53
600-000-1171 INVESTMENTS - FARMER'S (D .00 51,319,93
600-000-1172 INVESTMENTS--HERTTAGE 30101604 308.30 54,370.82
601-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - METER DEPOSITS .00 23,910.14

WATER (D'S TOTAL 308.30 206,408.04
600-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00
610-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00

WATER TOTAL .00 .00

TOTAL CASH 154,710.93-  19,721,531.56

Cindy Kudrna,

GLRPTGRP 05/11/18

OPER: CK

Finance Director

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Bill Bennett, Mayor

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH





Wed Jun 13, 2018 1:23 PM BUDGET REPORT Page 1
CALENDAR 5/2018, FISCAL 11/2018

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 91.6%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
POLICE TOTAL 1,687,596.00 160,723.00 1,429,569.25 84.71
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL 8,000.00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 509,389.00 38,813.34 355,944.41 69.88
AMBULANCE TOTAL 424,343.00 35,638.57 331,999.%2 78.24
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL 415,993.00 40,873.85 371,975, 33 89.42
ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL 12,000.00 540.00 4,280.00 35.67
CITY CLEAN UP TOTAL 15,000.00 4,152.76 9,288.12 61.92
PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 3,072,321.00 280,741.52 2,503,057.03 81.47
STREETS TOTAL 941,498.00 9501731 753,942.29 80.08
STREET LICHTS TOTAL 85,000.00 7,765.41 94,288.08 110.93
SNOW & ICE TOTAL 62,673.00 .00 24,527.13 39.14
STREET SWEEPING TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
TRANSIT TOTAL 128,982.00 .00 108,972.00 84.49
PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 1,218,153.00 62,843.32 981,729.50 80.59
MOSQUITO CONTROL TOTAL 25,000.00 .00 20,000.00 80.00
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES TOTA 25,000.00 .00 20,000.00 80.00
LIBRARY TOTAL 813,365.00 84,151.76 691,478.77 85.01
PARKS TOTAL 320,494.00 21,153.89 195,708.9% 61.06
RECREATION TOTAL 159,216.00 13,236.80 126,928.88 1.2
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 13,959.00 2,129.86 14,030.44 100.51
CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL 1,307,034.00 120,672.31 1,028,147.05 78.66
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 718,825.00 1,197.50 74,291.37 9.54
HOUSING TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
PLAN & ZONING TOTAL 3,800.00 .00 1,462.00 38.47
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA 782,625.00 1,197.50 75,753.37 9.68
MAYOR/COUNCIL TOTAL 21,19.00 1,955.493 16,591.85 78.28
CITY ADMINISTRATOR TOTAL 186,613.00 20,188.16 164,637.55 88.22
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN TOTAL 329,992.00 33, 72022 299,834.71 90.86
ELECTIONS TOTAL 7,000.00 .00 5,000.25 71.43
LECAL SERVICES TOTAL 45,000.00 .00 27,368.10 60.82
CITY HALL TOTAL 443,735.00 25,959.23 407,575.38 91.85
BUILDING,CROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 108,650.00 13,565.77 105,657.96 97.25
ENGINEERING TOTAL 131,570.00 12,345.30 119,343.08 90.71
NON-PROCRAM TOTAL 2,500.00 .00 2,540.47 101.62
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CALENDAR 5/2018, FISCAL 11/2018

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 91.6%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
GENERAL COVERNMENT TOTAL 1,276,256.00 107,735.11 1,148,549.35 89.99
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,259,040.00 3,146,090.00 3,403,697.17 104.44
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,259,040.00 3,146,090.00 3,403,697.17 104.44
POLICE TOTAL 30,000.00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 87,400.00 2,002.00 11,290.73 12,92
AMBULANCE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
STREETS TOTAL 935,000.00 31,868.25 34,398.01 3.68
LIBRARY TOTAL 3,736,500.00 2,909.34 308,584.14 8.26
PARKS TOTAL 165,000.00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 10,000.00 .00 4,805.00 48.05
HOUSING TOTAL 15,000.00 .00 .00 .00
CITY HALL TOTAL 13,000.00 .00 11,377.59 87.52
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 45,000.00 .00 45,390.39 100.87
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL .00 .00 7,218.50 .00
CAPTIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 2,794,000.00 29,125.23 1,732,704.27 62.02
WATER TOTAL §0,000.00 .00 80,180.00 100.23
SEWER TOTAL 419,000.00 9,117.49 65,294.91 15.58
STORM SEWER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
CAPITIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 8,329,900.00 75,022.31 2,301,243.54 27.63
CITY WATER TOTAL .00 55,340.86 461,273.03 .00
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 25,000.00 1,650.78 27,835.69 111.34
WATER TOTAL 35,000.00 .00 .00 .00
OPERATION & DISTRUBUTION TOTA 359,096.00 8,698.45 202,425.49 56.37
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TOTAL 242,655.00 13,273.93 148,527.15 61.21
CAPITAL OUTLAY TQTAL 97,450.00 2,908.10 84,991.79 87.22
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 654,127.00 68,176.17 551,944.19 84.38
SEWER TOTAL 145,687.00 10,758.29 124,018.98 85.13
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT TOTAL 630,552.00 52,546.00 580,304.00 92.03
STORM SEWER TOTAL 85,508.00 9,854.13 69,679.24 81.49
TRANSFERS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 2,275,075.00 223,206.71 2,250,999.56 98.94
TRANSFERS TOTAL 3,166,110.00 1,349,217.50 1,986,822.94 62.75
TRANSFER OUT TOTAL - 3,166,110.00 1,349,217.50 1,980,822.94 62.75
TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION 24,711,514.00 5,366,726.28 15,699,999.51 63.53

GLRPTGRP 05/11/18

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: FUNCTION





Wed Jun 13, 2018 1:23 PM REVENUE REPORT Page 1
CALENDAR 5/2018, FISCAL 11/2018

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 91.6%

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED

GENERAL TOTAL 4,783,314.00 344,841.51  4,660,794.19 97.44
ROAD USE TOTAL 828,832.00 84,368.67 827,167.70 99.80
I-J0BS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
EMPLOYER PAID BENEFITS TOTAL 1,112,888.00 94,008.60  1,110,351.30 99.77
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
EMERGENCY FUND TOTAL .00 .00 14.77 .00
LOST(10-14) TOTAL 500.00 P 293.41 58.68
LOST(15-24) TOTAL 875,000.00 75,220.52 §25,541.35 94.35
TIF TOTAL 1,884,988.00 221,387.16  2,084,378.57  110.58
FIRE TRUST TOTAL 1,000.00 8.08 709.15 70.92
POLICE FORFEITURE TOTAL .00 .00 5.00 .00
K-9 FUND TOTAL 11,000.00 900.00 12,905.00  117.32
POLICE TRUST TOTAL 1,500.00 .00 900.00 60.00
EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND TOTAL 338,075.00 L2040 311,620.66 92.18
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,181,608.00  4,048,600.34  5,835,727.28  183.42
CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 2,572,000.00 3,348.04 103,083.09 4.01
LIBRARY EXPANSION TOTAL £,000,000.00 78,700.67 335,496.47 16.77
LIBRARY TRUST-DONATION TOTAL 5,250.00 98.50 5,381.60  102.51
LOST(10-14) PROJECTS TOTAL 380,000.00 .00 160,000.00 42,11
LOST(15-24) PROJECTS TOTAL 1,116,000.00 .00 .00 .00
TIF PROJECTS TOTAL 39,214.00 1,327.67 41,598.56  106.08
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
WATER TOTAL 1,355,765.00 148,671.88  1,908,745.05 140.79
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 25,000.00 4,290.16 30,356.69  121.43
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT TOTAL 79,208.00 .00 79,207.94 100.00
SEWER TOTAL 1,016,000.00 82,643.37 950,613.38 93.56

GLRPTGRP 05/11/18

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND





Wed Jun 13, 2018 1:23 PM REVENUE REPORT Page 2
CALENDAR 5/2018, FISCAL 11/2018

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 91.6%

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED
STORM SEWER TOTAL 139,500.00 15,188.81 126,658.58 90.79
ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE TOTA 54,200.00 242.44 54,614.32 100.76
TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 21,800,842.00  5,205,085.82  19,466,164.07 89.29

GLRPTGRP 05/11/18 OPER: CK CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND






Funds

General

Road Use

| Jobs

Employee Benefits
Veterans Memorial
Emergency

LOST (10-14)

LOST (15-14)

TIF

Fire Trust

Police Forfeiture

K-9

Police Trust
Equipment Reserve
Debt Service

Capital Projects
Library Expansion Trust
Library Donation Trust
LOST (10-14) Projects
LOST (15-24) Projects
TIF Projects

Sewer

Storm Sewer
Enterprise Equip Reserve

2018, May

Revenues Expense
$344,841.51 $412,069.50
$84,368.67 $62,843.32
$94,008.60 $94,606.57
$27.17
$75,220.52
$221,387.16 $1,350,415.00
$8.08
$900.00 $1,290.97
$1,212.23 $1,181.90
$4,048,600.34 $3,146,090.00
$3,348.04 $14,660.85
$78,700.67
$98.50 $2,909.34
$2,002.00
$40,985.74
$1,327.67 $14,464.38
$82,643.37 $63,304.29
$15,188.81 $9,854.13
$242.44
$5,052,123.78 $5,216,677.99






APPLICATION FOR COLLECTOR’S LICENSE

Name ﬂt;?cuguc_ SERNILES (BH WASTE Se*nulc.t?s\

Street Address @21 (nalesids Dy Si

City, State, Zip Code _(CEpAL AP NS (A Sz2doY

Phone 40%-§97.321 7 Email MADVMM@rQ{,VL/ercsWVﬁCLS. Lo

Equipment: Please furnish a complete and accurate list of the number and type of
collection and transportation equipment, including VIN, to be used on our city streets.

Collection Program: Please provide a description of the frequency, routes and method of
collection to be used.

Disposal: Please furnish a statement as to the precise location and method of disposal or
processing facilities to be used. If you are using a processing facility, please include a
complete list of items you will be accepting for recycling.

Insurance: Please attach a copy of the public liability insurance for your business in the
following amounts:
Bodily Injury $500,000 per person
$100,000 per occurrence
Property Damage $100,000

If this coverage is discontinued or changed, the City of Hiawatha shall be notified. The
cancellation clause shall show cancellation with 30 days written notice.

License Fee: Submit a license fee of $100. Council will approve the original application
that will be effective for one year. The application can be renewed annually with payment
of the required fee, provided the applicant continues operations in the same manner and
furnishes the City with a current listing of vehicles, equipment and facilities and a current
certification of insurance.

Hauler hereby agrees that they will keep accuraie and complete records of all waste
tonnage, recycling tonnage and solid waste tonnage collected and will prepare and submit
to the City, a minimum of twice a year, by June 30 and December 30, landfill diversion
charts and recycling information required by the lowa Department of Natural Resources
and Linn County. The hauler agrees that this will be accurate information and
understands that failure to submit such documentation or misrepresentation of such
documentation will be cause for license to be terminated.

w}@@t'c Seruiceg

ame of Collector
VA N em bl /g

Signed Date






APPLICATION FOR COLLECTOR’S LICENSE

Name A“ levﬁ’)ﬁﬂ\ Sexe e

Street Address 54/5 3y, nS E}Zd )

City, State, Zip Code (ekqy Kapids . TA 52404/

Phong3) -3 /5l ) Emailbmmyx@ﬁﬁmcbﬁjimm

Equipment: Please furnish a complete and accurate list of the number and type of
collection and transportation equipment, including VIN, to be used on our city streets.

Collection Program. Please provide a description of the frequency, routes and method of
collection to be used.

Disposal: Please furnish a statement as to the precise location and method of disposal or
processing facilities to be used. If you are using a processing facility, please include a
complete list of items you will be accepting for recycling.

Insurance: Please attach a copy of the public liability insurance for your business in the
following amounts:
Bodily Injury $500,000 per person
$100,000 per occurrence
Property Damage $100,000

If this coverage is discontinued or changed, the City of Hiawatha shall be notified. The
cancellation clause shall show cancellation with 30 days written notice.

License Fee: Submit a license fee of $100. Council will approve the original application
that will be effective for one year. The application can be renewed annually with payment
of the required fee, provided the applicant continues operations in the same manner and

furnishes the City with a current listing of vehicles, equipment and facilities and a current
certification of insurance.

Hauler hereby agrees that they will keep accurate and complete records of all waste
tonnage, recycling tonnage and solid waste tonnage collected and will prepare and submit
to the City, a minimum of twice a year, by June 30 and December 30, landfill diversion
charts and recycling information required by the lowa Department of Natural Resources
and Linn County. The hauler agrees that this will be accurate information and
understands that failure to submit such documentation or misrepresentation of such
documentation will be cause for license to be terminated.

Aj“\_ Dispesa) 6@%‘\}\'(@_} Lne

Name of Collector | .
-jg}mw r%,/pgé’ 12|20 &
igned d’ ’ Date






APPLICATION FOR COLL]%CTq ’S LICENSE
Wilson's Rubbish Hauling, Inc.

Name §704 C Street Road SW

Street Address Cedar Rapids, lowa 52404
City, State, Zi

Code ) - .
Phone-3{0- W= T10] e o Bon (/D7 & Sifiglape. Ne

Equipment: Please furnish a complete and accurate list of the number and type of
collection and transportation equipment, including VIN, to be used on our city streets.

Collection Program: Please provide a description of the frequency, routes and method of
collection to be used.

Disposal: Please furnish a statement as to the precise location and method of disposal or
processing facilities to be used. If you are using a processing facility, please include a
complete list of items you will be accepting for recycling,.

Insurance: Please attach a copy of the public liability insurance for your business in the
following amounts:
Bodily Injury $500,000 per person
$100,000 per occurrence
Property Damage $100,000

If this coverage is discontinued or changed, the City of Hiawatha shall be notified. The
cancellation clause shall show cancellation with 30 days written notice.

License Fee: Submit a license fee of $100. Council will approve the original application
that will be effective for one year. The application can be renewed annually with payment
of the required fee, provided the applicant continues operations in the same manner and
furnishes the City with a current listing of vehicles, equipment and facilities and a current
certification of insurance.

Hauler hereby agrees that they will keep accurate and complete records of all waste
tonnage, recycling tonnage and solid waste tonnage collected and will prepare and submit
to the City, a minimum of twice a year, by June 30 and December 30, landfill diversion
charts and recycling information required by the lowa Department of Natural Resources
and Linn County. The hauler agrees that this will be accurate information and
understands that failure to submit such documentation or misrepresentation of such
documentation will be cause for license to be terminated.

Wilson's Rubbish Hauling, Inc.

Narge 0f Godiggier Road SW
Cedar Rapids, lowa 52404

; {5
Si@eg,i%& OB

e (e 1 [zoi%





APPLICATION FOR COLLECTOR’S LICENSE

Name Johnson Couid, KeCuse T

Street Address PO Pox 2C0

City, State, Zip Code Ao Lyt 1A 623(77

Phone 3[4 (ueS HHAS Email _JCRSK G SCOTHSWPE M ET

Equipment: Please furnish a complete and accurate list of the number and type of
collection and transportation equipment, including VIN, to be used on our city streets.

Collection Program: Please provide a description of the frequency, routes and method of
collection to be used.

Disposal: Please furnish a statement as to the precise location and method of disposal or
processing facilities to be used. If you are using a processing facility, please include a
complete list of items you will be accepting for recycling.

Insurance: Please attach a copy of the public liability insurance for your business in the
following amounts:
Bodily Injury $500,000 per person
$100,000 per occurrence
Property Damage $100,000

If this coverage is discontinued or changed, the City of Hiawatha shall be notified. The
cancellation clause shall show cancellation with 30 days written notice.

License Fee: Submit a license fee of $100. Council will approve the original application
that will be effective for one year. The application can be renewed annually with payment
of the required fee, provided the applicant continues operations in the same manner and

furnishes the City with a current listing of vehicles, equipment and facilities and a current
certification of insurance.

Hauler hereby agrees that they will keep accurate and complete records of all waste
tonnage, recycling tonnage and solid waste tonnage collected and will prepare and submit
to the City, a minimum of twice a year, by June 30 and December 30, landfill diversion
charts and recycling information required by the lowa Department of Natural Resources
and Linn County. The hauler agrees that this will be accurate information and
understands that failure to submit such documentation or misrepresentation of such
documentation will be cause for license to be terminated.

Johinson Couvnty Refuse Tinc .

Name of Collector

Fainle, A Sz Ly
¢ ,

Signe Date






APPLICATION FOR COLLECTOR’S LICENSE

Name D\\)ﬂ\ SO )\Y\\'\_O\X\ o0 Yol

Street Address 4\ 7\ _Eaty Y\owm S P0 fpv 607
City, State, Zip Code Convved Citu, O 5204

Phone 3)19- Y3k L, AR Email (ud

Equipment: Please furnish a complete and accurate list of the number and type of
collection and transportation equipment, including VIN, to be used on our city streets.

Collection Program: Please provide a description of the frequency, routes and method of
collection to be used.

Disposal: Please furnish a statement as to the precise location and method of disposal or
processing facilities to be used. If you are using a processing facility, please include a
complete list of items you will be accepting for recycling.

Insurance: Please attach a copy of the public liability insurance for your business in the
following amounts:
Bodily Injury $500,000 per person
$100,000 per occurrence
Property Damage $100,000

If this coverage is discontinued or changed, the City of Hiawatha shall be notified. The
cancellation clause shall show cancellation with 30 days written notice.

License Fee: Submit a license fee of $100. Council will approve the original application
that will be effective for one year. The application can be renewed annually with payment
of the required fee, provided the applicant continues operations in the same manner and

furnishes the City with a current listing of vehicles, equipment and facilities and a current
certification of insurance.

Hauler hereby agrees that they will keep accurate and complete records of all waste
tonnage, recycling tonnage and solid waste tonnage collected and will prepare and submit
to the City, a minimum of twice a year, by June 30 and December 30, landfill diversion
charts and recycling information required by the lowa Department of Natural Resources
and Linn County. The hauler agrees that this will be accurate information and
understands that failure to submit such documentation or misrepresentation of such
documentation will be cause for license to be terminated.

) D0 0SNG T
Namg of Collect
%& . / U]Jl W

7

Signed Date





APPLICATION FOR COLLECTOR’S LICENSE

Name

Street Address HIdes Thomes, DC SO
City, State, Zip Code ___ (ohor Paple TA Soqoif

Phone |, 31Q 3.3 P7/¢ Email _trhalap @ omcom

Equipment: Please furnish a complete and accurate list of the number and type of
collection and transportation equipment, including VIN, to be used on our city streets.

Collection Program. Please provide a description of the frequency, routes and method of
collection to be used.

Disposal: Please furnish a statement as to the precise location and method of disposal or
processing facilities to be used. If you are using a processing facility, please include a
complete list of items you will be accepting for recycling.

Insurance: Please attach a copy of the public liability insurance for your business in the
following amounts:
Bodily Injury $500,000 per person
$100,000 per occurrence
Property Damage $100,000

If this coverage is discontinued or changed, the City of Hiawatha shall be notified. The
cancellation clause shall show cancellation with 30 days written notice.

License Fee: Submit a license fee of $100. Council will approve the original application
that will be effective for one year. The application can be renewed annually with payment
of the required fee, provided the applicant continues operations in the same manner and
furnishes the City with a current listing of vehicles, equipment and facilities and a current
certification of insurance.

Hauler hereby agrees that they will keep accurate and complete records of all waste
tonnage, recycling tonnage and solid waste tonnage collected and will prepare and submit
to the City, a minimum of twice a year, by June 30 and December 30, landfill diversion
charts and recycling information required by the Iowa Department of Natural Resources
and Linn County. The hauler agrees that this will be accurate information and
understands that failure to submit such documentation or misrepresentation of such
documentation will be cause for license to be terminated.

(OR9)

Name of Collector

5, /‘,3 '-{/ (e
Date






APPLICATION FOR COLLECTOR’S LICENSE

Name AE)C.J—D\SWSCJ CMS M/

Street Address || % | euuo Id= GCe.,
City, State, Zip Code H1AWaThee , TA S22 2.3

Phone 3|4 -AAS-OGOY. Email UL)SQSDLX(Q_)%C@ s lsys CoM

Equipment: Please furnish a complete and accurate list of the number and type of
collection and transportation equipment, including VIN, to be used on our city streets.

Collection Program. Please provide a description of the frequency, routes and method of
collection to be used.

Disposal: Please furnish a statement as to the precise location and method of disposal or
processing facilities to be used. If you are using a processing facility, please include a
complete list of items you will be accepting for recycling.

Insurance: Please attach a copy of the public liability insurance for your business in the
following amounts:
Bodily Injury $500,000 per person
$100,000 per occurrence
Property Damage $100,000

If this coverage is discontinued or changed, the City of Hiawatha shall be notified. The
cancellation clause shall show cancellation with 30 days written notice.

License Fee: Submit a license fee of $100. Council will approve the original application
that will be effective for one year. The application can be renewed annually with payment
of the required fee, provided the applicant continues operations in the same manner and

furnishes the City with a current listing of vehicles, equipment and facilities and a current
certification of insurance.

Hauler hereby agrees that they will keep accurate and complete records of all waste
tonnage, recycling tonnage and solid waste tonnage collected and will prepare and submit
to the City, a minimum of twice a year, by June 30 and December 30, landfill diversion
charts and recycling information required by the lowa Department of Natural Resources
and Linn County. The hauler agrees that this will be accurate information and
understands that failure to submit such documentation or misrepresentation of such
documentation will be cause for license to be terminated.

R BC @twosw@ @u*ﬁems o

Name of Collector ’

Signed Date







HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC. . 3

June 8, 2018

www.halleng.com

Cindy Kudrna
Finance Director
City of Hiawatha, lowa

Re: Fee Statement — May 2018

Dear Ms. Kudrna:

Enclosed is a fee statement for services rendered through May 31, 2018. The items addressed
include:

4089GEN-18  General Engineering Services ($1,378.00)

General ($1,486.75) - We completed the plat of survey for Sharon Taylor property in
preparation for the City to purchase 18 acres for a new park property.

Storm Water ($759.00) - We worked on plan revisions for the Fisher property drainage
improvements.

4089-18-01 Emmons Street Reconstruction ($4,668.37)
We met with property owners to finalize temporary easements needed for the project.
We coordinated with utility companies for minor relocations needed. We answered
questions from bidder, attended the bid opening, prepared the bid tabulation, and
attended the preconstruction meeting. We staked removals and most of the pavement
on the west section.

If you have any questions about this invoice or any of the items we have been working on, please
don’t hesitate to give me a call.

Sincerely,

Matt Johnson, P.E.

CIVIL ENGI Y D DEVELOPMENT PLANNING ~ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
IA 52233 ~ Ph: 318 362.9548 ~ Fx: 319.362.75985
250 12" Avenue " Coralville, |A 52241 = Ph. 319.338.2240 * Fx: 319 362 7595
OWA " ILLINOIS * WISCONSIN ~ MINNESOTA * NEBRASKA * MISSOUR|
COLGRADO * N. DAKOTA * 5. DAKOTA " MAINE * KANSAS
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HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.

Civil Engineering ¢ Landscape Architecture @ Land Surveying e Land Development

- mm
N s /2 [/

Leaders in Land Development Since 1953

1860 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, 1A 52233
Tel: 319-362-9548 e Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com e Info@Halleng.com

www_ halleng.com

CINDY KUDRNA

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
CITY HALL

101 EMMONS ST.
HIAWATHA, IA 52233

Invoice

Invoice Date: May 31, 2018
Invoice Num: 113288
Billing Through: May 31,2018

2018 EMMONS STREET RECONSTRUCTION {4089-18-01) - Managed by (MATT JOHNSON)

Project ID Phase Description % of Contract %o Previously Amount Due
Total Fee Amount Complete Billed Expenses Services

4089-18-01:A EMMONS STREET - PROJECT $3,230.50 $769.12 $760.00

ADMINISTRATION
Date Description Hours Rate Amount
5/3/2018 P.O.L 2.00 $138.00 $276.00
5/712018 Py 0.50 $138.00 $69.00
5/10/2018 Pi@il 1.00 $138.00 $138.00
5/21/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 1.00 $138.00 $138.00
5/22/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 0.25 $110.00 $27.50
5/23/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 0.50 $110.00 $55.00
5/30/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 0.25 $113.00 $28.25
5/31/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 0.25 $113.00 $28.25
4089-18-01:8 EMMONS STREET - SURVEY & $4,579.25 $0.00 $0.00

EASEMENTS
Date Description Hours Rate Amount
4089-18-01:C EMMONS STREET - DESIGN $25,885.50 $0.00 $0.00
Date Description Hours Rate Amount
4089-18-01:D EMMONS STREET - BIDDING $0.00 $0.00 $1,886.50

SERVICES
Date Description Hours Rate Amount
5/4/2018 P.O.l. 0.50 $138.00 $49.00
5/10/2018 P.O.. 325 $138.00 $448.50
5/10/2018 BIDDING SERVICES 2.00 $98.00 $196.00
5/16/2018 P.O:l. 2.00 $138.00 $276.00
5/22/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 0.50 $138.00 $69.00
5/23/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 2.00 $138.00 $276.00
5/30/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 1.00 $138.00 $138.00
5/31/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 3.00 $138.00 $414.00
4089-18-01:E EMMONS STREET - STAKING $0.00 $3.75 $1.249.00
Date Description Hours Rate Amount
5/30/2018 CONTRUCTION SURVEY PREP 2.50 $138.00 $345.00
5/30/2018 DRAFTING/CAD 0.50 $103.00 $51.50
5/31/2018 CONSTRUCTION SURVEY FIELD WORK 5.00 $60.00 $300.00

BillQuuick Standard Report Copyright © BQE Software. Inc Page 1 of 2





HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.

Civil Engineering @ Landscape Architecture e Land Surveying e Land Development

N s /7 /7

Leagers in Land Development Since 1953

1860 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, IA 52233
Tel: 319-362-9548 e Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com e Info@Halleng.com

www halleng com

CINDY KUDRNA

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
CITY HALL

101 EMMONS ST.
HIAWATHA, |A 52233

Invoice

Invoice Date: May 31, 2018
Invoice Num: 113288
Billing Through: May 31,2018

2018 EMMONS STREET RECONSTRUCTION (4089-18-0) - Managed by (MATT JOHNSON)

5/31/2018 CONSTRUCTION SURVEY FIELD WORK

Account Summary
7 Paid To Dg:!e

Billed To Date shid
$3370875

$38377.12

6.50 $85.00 $552.50

Amount Due This Invoice: $4,668.37

This Invoice is due upon receipt

Balance Due

. $466837

0.\
50673 $3'6% |

(oM , L
25 -0
Hm%"%’\%/m‘

A 4% surcharge will be added for all credit card payments.

Credit Card Type(check one): __ Visa___ MasterCard
Credit Card Account #:

Credit Card V-Card # (back of card):
Credit Card Expiration Date):
Name as it Appears on Credit Card:
Payment Amount: $ (US Dollars):
Cardnolder Signature:

Date;

"VISA

BillQuick Standard Report Copyright © BQE Software, Inc

Page 2 of 2





301-750-6407 Annexation

Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc. 113289
General Engineering Reimb Split out Total General Ledger Code
General $619.00 $619.00 001-650-6407
$0.00 301-750-6407
Development/P & Z $0.00 001-540-6407
Street $0.00 301-750-6407
Contractual/Dick Ransom 50.00
Fire $0.00 001-150-6499
Library $0.00 001-410-6499
Water $0.00 600-808-6499
Building $0.00 001-170-6407
Sanitary Sewer $0.00 610-815-6407
Storm Sewer $759.00 ~ $759.00 740-865-6407
Parks $0.00 001-430-6499

$0.00 $1,378.00 $1,378.00





HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.

Civil Engineering ® Landscape Architecture @ Land Surveyinge Land Development

Leaders in Land Development Since 1953

1860 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, |1A 52233
Tel: 319-362-9548 e Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com e Info@Halieng.com

www halleng.com

CINDY KUDRNA

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
CITY HALL

101 EMMONS 3T.
HIAWATHA, |IA 52233

HIAWATHA GENERAL SERVICES (4089GEN-18:) - Managed by (MATT JOHNSON)

Invoice

Invoice Date: May 37, 2018
Invoice Num: 113289
Billing Through: May 31, 2018

Project ID Phase Description % of Contract Yo Previously Amount Due

Total Fee Amount Complete Billed Expenses Services
4089GEN-18:1 GENERAL $1,477.75 $0.00 $6192.00
Date Description Hours Rate Amount
5/2/2018 PLAT OF SURVEY/RETRACEMENT 4.00 $125.00 $500.00
5/4/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 0.50 $113.00 $56.50
5/7/2018 PLAT OF SURVEY/RETRACEMENT 0.50 © $125.00 $62.50
4089GEN-18:7 STORM WATER $2,363.75 $0.00 $759.00
Date Description Hours Rate Amount
5/22/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 0.75 $138.00 $103.50
5/23/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 4.75 $138.00 $655.50

Account Summary
Paid To Dcﬂe_

Billed To Date

Amount Due This Invoice: $1,378.00

This Invoice is due upon receipt

Balance Due

~$5231.50 %_3:853:’5—6- _

A 4% surcharge will be added for all credit card payments.

Credit Card Type(check one): ___ Visa ____ MasterCard
Credit Card Account #:

Credit Card V-Card # (back of card):
Credit Card Expiration Date):
Name as it Appears on Credit Card:
Payment Amount: $ (US Dollars):
Cardholder Signature:

Date:

$137800

BillQuick Standard Report Copyright @ BQE Software, Inc
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Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc.

1860 Boyson Rd.
Hiawatha, IA 52233-
Tel: 319-362-9548 Fax: 319-362-7595

Customer ID: HIAWATHA - CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

= Invoiced ([mouse over for #),

" = Marked as Billed

Date Description Hrs B-Hr/Unit Bill Rate Amount *
Project ID - Name (Manager): 4089GEN-18:1 - HIAWATHA GENERAL SERVICES - GENERAL (MATT JOHNSON)
Services:
Employee;
P b DY D)
RYAN REMLING - RYAN REMLING
5/2/2018 PLAT OF SURVEY/RETRACEMENT 4,00 4.00 $125.00 $500.00
review
5/7/2018 PLAT OF SURVEY/RETRACEMENT 0.50 0.50 $125.00 $62.50
sign plat
RYAN REMLING Total: 4.50 4.50 $562.50
SUSAN FORINASH - SUSAN K. FORINASH
5/4/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 0.50 0.50 $113.00 $56.50
submit Taylor POS to city
SUSAN FORINASH Total: 0.50 0.50 $56.50
Employee Total: 5.00 5.00 $619.00
Services Total: 5.00 5.00 $619.00
Project 4089GEN-18:1 Total: 5.00 5.00 $619.00
BillQuick Standard Report Copyright © BGE Software, Inc. * % = Nor-Billable, * ra





§
Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc.
1860 Boyson Rd.
Hiawatha, |IA 52233-
Tel: 319-362-9548 Fax: 319-362-7595

@
)

Customer ID: HIAWATHA - CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA *  =lnvoiced (mouse over for #, . = Marked as 8il

Date Description Hrs B-Hr/Unit Bill Rate Amount *

Project ID - Name (Manager): 4089GEN-18:7 - HHAWATHA GENERAL SERVICES - STORM WATER (MATT JOHNSON)
Services:

Employee:
R A R
MATT JOHNSON - MATT JOHNSON
5/22/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 0.75 0.5 $138.00 $103.50
Started working on Fisher drainage plan revisions.
5/23/2018 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 4.75 4.75 $138.00 $655.50
Revising plans for Fisher drainage and site visit to verify pipes and flow path.
MATT JOHNSON Total: 5.50 5.50 $75%.00
Employee Total: 5.50 5.50 $759.00
Services Totak 5.50 5.50 §759.00
Project 4089GEN-18:7 Total: 5.50 5.50 $75%.00

3illQuick Standard Repor! Copyrignt @ BGE Softwars, Inc * v = Non-Billctle, = = Xtra






Applicant License Application ( BC0030293

Name of Applicant:  Petroleum Services Company, LLC

Name of Business (DBA): Hawkeye Convenience Stores

Address of Premises: 975 Robins Road

City Hiawatha County: Linn
Business (319) 393-6310

Mailing PO Box 439

City Walford State IA

Zip:

Zip:

Contact Person

Name Cassie Brown
Phone: (319) 375-5829

cbrown@drivenmanagement.com

Classification Class C Beer Permit (BC)

Term:12 months
Effective Date: 07/01/2018

Expiration Date: 06/30/2019
Privileges:

Class B Native Wine Permit

Class C Beer Permit (BC)

Sunday Sales

Status of Business

Corporate ID Number: ).9.9.6.9.9.9.9.0.4

BusinessType: Limited Liability Company

Federal Employer ID XXXXXXXXX

Ownership

Thomas Scott

First Name: Thomas Last Name:
City: lowa City State:
Position: Owner

% of Ownership: 51.00%
Matthew Banning

U.S. Citizen: Yes

First Name: Matthew Last Name:
City: Center Point State:
Position: Owner

% of Ownership: 24.50%
Todd Scott

Bannin
lowa

U.S. Citizen: Yes

First Name: Todd Last Name:
City: lowa City State:

2]
Q
Q
==

Zip:

Zip:

Zip:






Position: Owner
% of Ownership: 24.50% U.S. Citizen: Yes

Insurance Company Information

Insurance Company:

Policy Effective Date: Policy Expiration
Bond Effective Dram Cancel Date:
Outdoor Service Effective Outdoor Service Expiration

Temp Transfer Effective Temp Transfer Expiration Date:







LOST (10-14)

REVENUES 5/31/2018

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
STATE (LOST) $ 77870810 | $  916,325.88 | $ 963,802.02 | $ 887,535.42 [ $ 938,471.48 | $ 192,685.53 | $ - 1s - 1% =
INTEREST (Money Market account) $ 1,064.00 | § 2,848.53 | 5 2,328.25 | § 2,154.09 | $ 1,395.29 | § 1,215.52 | $ 1,220.67 | § 767.77 | $ 293.42
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $ 77977210 $  919,17441 $ 966,130.27 $ 889,689.51 § 939,866.77 $ 193,901.05 $ 1,220.67 $ 767.77 $ 293.42
EXPENSES

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS REQUESTED

COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE

PROJECT PROJECT COST PROJECT FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 OUTYEARS
K-9 UNIT--POLICE $ 40,143.74 | 40,143.74 | $ 40,143.74 | e ) - 13 b $ $ - 15 $ R (-
GUTTER HEAT TAPE--FIRE s 7,679.00 | § 7,679.00 | $ Sl 7,679.00 | $ - |3 $ - |8 - s « |8 5 - |3
BRUSH TRUCK--FIRE S 160,703.00 | § 160,703.00 | $ - $  160,703.00 | $ - $ 5 $ - $ - $ S S - S
SIGNS--STREETS $ 47750 | $ 477.50 | $ 477.50 | =15 - |$ - 1S S S - 1s - $ = s
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--STREETS 5 242,000.00 | § 261,373.30 | $ 11,706.26 | $  249,007.76 | $ 659.28 | $ - |8 = J§ - s s - s - |3
C AVE: BLAIRS FERRY RD TO TUCKER ST-
STREETS $ 160,000.00 | § 137,679.97 | $ 14,047.00 | $  123,632.97 | 5 - |3 o - s - 13 - 1 - |s - I3 -
CRACK SEALING--STREETS $ 18,620.80 | § 18,620.80 | $ S 18,620.80 | $ - |3 - s L - S . ] o L - -
LIBRARY ARCHITECT--LIBRARY s 25,000.00 | $ 26,595.91 | $ 3,911.10 | $ 13,482.65 | $ = |3 - 18 9,202.16 | § - 13 - 15 i £ & -
RFID PROJECT--LIBRARY $ 40,000.00 | $ 31,827.59 | § & 13 27,794.20 | $ 788.39 | $ 3,245.00 | § - s - 13 - s o = 1s -
MASTER PARK PLAN--PARKS $ 10,543.31 | § 10,543.31 | $ 9,214.93 | § 1,328.38 | S - 13 = 13 - 1§ S C -] - |8 - 13 -
TUCKER PARK SIGNS--PARKS $ 3,15194 | § 3,151.84 | S 2,864.94 | § 287.00 | 5 - $ - S - $ = S = $ - S z ) o
GUTHRIDGE PARK IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS $ 24,206.12 | $ 24,206.12 | $ 18,229.27 | § 5976.85 | § - |s - s L - - s - |8 - s - |3 -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--CITY HALL S 25,376.83 | 5 25,376.83 | $ 12,609.83 | § 12,767.00 | § = $ - S - $ - S - $ - 5 - ) -
CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS--CITY HALL 5 7,882.99 | $ 7,882.99 | <3015 49,480.00 | $ (49,480.00)| $ D N $ - {8 s .
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--WATER $ 65,000.00 | $ 70,881.70 | § 461153 | $  66,191.95 | § 7822 | % il 12 - |3 oL - 13 - 18 - 13 -
N CTR POINT RD WATER EXTENSION--WATER | $ 112,240.00 | $ 114,098.19 | § 9,362.86 | $  104,73533 | $ - 1s - 1s $ - 1s = |s - 15 |8 -
SANITARY SEWER TELEVISING--SEWER $ 15,000.00 | § 15,000.00 | § 15,000.00 | $ | S z s - 15 $ - 1s = |3 - 15 - $ -
INTERVIEW ROOM UPDATES--POLICE $ 20,000.00 | $ 12,845.90 | § =S 12,845.90 | $ =I5 - 13 5 L3 - |s - 18 S ) -
SERVER REPLACEMENT--POLICE $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | § - |s 2ol 10,000.00 | $ - 18 - 13 - _1$ - s - 18 - s
| MOWING/FERTIILZING EQUIPMENT--PARKS $ 23,879.99 | $ 23,879.99 | Snlis W 23/879.991] 5 S ) ~ 1% - 15 $ - s - 15 - 13
HIAWATHA KIDS LEAGUE DIAMOND
IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS $ 10,000.00 | § 10,000.00 | § s 10,000.00 | § ) ] - 18 i ) s R - - 18 - 18 -
E CLARK ST: STORM SEWER--WATER S 110,000.00 | $ 110,000.00 | § o - 15 110,000.00 | $ - s o - s e - 18 - |8
FLEET CAR REPLACEMENT--POLICE $ 30,000.00 | § 32,057.33 | § = | (5 e b 32,057.33 | § I ) S - s - 1s - 15 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK PAVILION/STAGE--PARKS $ 75,000.00 | § 81,019.63 | § P - .|s i - |3 684.44 | 5 80,335.19 | $ - |5 $ - 1s
RECREATION SOFTWARE--PARK/REC 5 2,000.00 | $ 1,971.39 | $ - |3 250,00 | $ 1,621.38 | $ 100.00 | $ - s - |3 - Is o | - 1s -
BOYSON RD/ROBINS RD WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT--WATER 4 90,000.00 | $ 40,355.00 | § - s S 2,705.00 | § 14,955.00 | $ 22,695.00 | § - $ = S = $ = $ -
GUTHRIDGE PARK CONCESSION STAND ROOF--
PARKS S 5,000.00 | $ 4,550.00 | § sl |05 LS 4,550.00 | $ O i ] - 3 - s C ] - |$ -
BOYSON RD/I1380 INFRARED CAMERAS &
INSTALL--STREETS $ 30,000.00 | $ 33,695.66 | § CO SIS 33,695.66 | $ - |3 - 15 L - |5 = |% - s -
USHERS CREEK EROSION REPAIRS (HERITAGE
GREEN)--STORM SEWER S 27,000.00 | § 28,561.36 | $ - $ =R 55 28,561.36 | S - S - S - $ - $ - $ - $ -
LED LIGHTING:N CT PT RD & STAMY RD--
STREETS s 215,600.00 | $ 188,188.03 | § - s - |3 22,039.77 | § 153,229.69 | $ 12,91857 | § - |3 B ¢ |8 $
N CENTER POINT RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-
STREETS $ 30,000.00 | $ 19,490.00 | $ 1] B - 5 19,490.00 | 5 5 5 s - 13 - |3 - |8
STAMY RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES--STREETS | $ 100,000.00 | $ 73,896.95 | § - S - $ - $ 73,896.95 | $ - $ - 5 5 - 5 5 -
SANITARY SEWER POINT REPAIR & LINING--
SEWER S 50,000.00 | $ A [ i - |5 - 1S $ i - - 1s $ - |3 50,000.00 | $ -
LIBRARY ROOF REPAIRS--LIBRARY s 22,000.00 | 5 16,381.56 | $ - $ - s - s 16,381.56 | $ s $ - $ - S - 5
FIRE FIGHTER TURN OUT GEAR--FIRE S 60,000.00 | $ 53,466,30 | $ - 5 - S = il - $ 53,466.30 | S - $ - S - $ - $
SCBA EQUIPMENT--FIRE s 5,000.00 | $ 4,010,00 | $ - S - $ - $ 4,010.00 | § - S S - 5 - S < 3
GSB PRESERVATION/TUCKER & GUTHRIDGE
PARKING LOTS—-PARKS 5 35,000.00 | $ 30,499.00 | § ] 5 - S S i3 30,499.00 | $ - 5 - S - H - 5 - S -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY AIR COND--LIBRARY $ 20,000.00 | $ - $ - 5 $ - & - S & $ - S - S - S 20,000.00 | $
CAMERA EQUIPMENT--POLICE $ 12,639.30 | § 12,639.30 | § =515 - $ - $ 12,638.30 | - $ - $ = $ s $ - S -
BUS SHELTERS--STREETS $ 20,000.00 | § 17,720.00 | $ LS cis - 15 17,720.00 | § A - - 18 - s - s - |5 -
STREET SWEEPER--STREETS $ 180,000.00 | $ 179,969.91 | $ e ] 2 L) o - 179,969.91 | $ - 13 - 15 - 13 - s e ) -
BOYSON/ROBINS BURY UTILITY LINES--STREETS | $ 150,000.00 | $ 150,000.00 | $ - |Is - s eie i 150,000.00 | § - |3 - 1s - |3 1 s 7
SEASONAL DECORATIONS—NCPR:RR TO FISHER
ST $ 30,000.00 | $ 15,382.91 | $ =ZChhS! i i s - 13 15,382.91 | $ - 1$ - |3 o ] A -
FIRE EKG MONITORS/PD DEFIBRILITORS--FIRE | $ 115,000.00 | § 106,727.51 | § - |s - S - S ] 106,727.51 | $ - 5 - $ 5 S
18TH AVE LED LIGHTING--NORTH OF BOYSON--
STREETS $ 28,000.00 | § 24,800.20 | § o S0 b s alis 24,800.20 | $ $ - |3 - 13 - 1s -
BOYSON RD:TRAIL, MEDIAN, CROSSWALK,
SIDEWALK ALONG 18TH AVENUE S 110,000.00 | § 107,608.67 | 5 - 5 - $ - $ - 5 107,608.67 | $ - $ 5 $ - $
GUTHRIDGE PARK:FLAG POLE-PLANTER--PARKS | $ 15,000.00 | $ 15,130.00 | § - S - S = S L3 15,130.00 | - $ - S - 5 8 -
EMMONS ST:7TH AVE TO 10TH AVE;REPLACE
SIDEWALK TO 8 FT TRAIL--PARKS $ 17,000.00 | § 19,336.51 | § il -1 N e I = |s 19,336.51 | § o ) - s L - - s -
BLAIRS FERRY RD/MILLER RD TRAFFIC SIGNAL--
STREETS s 90,000,00 | § 65,786.84 | $ G 0 i) i 1 b 8,000.00 | $ 9,027.42 | $ 48,759.42 [ $ - |5 $ -
FIBER BUILD OUT-ALL PUBLIC FACILITIES S 105,000.00 | § 132,593.24 | § - $ L ] - S : 5 - $ 129,833.24 | § 2,430.00 | § 330.00 | $ &
CLARK PARK-PARKING LOT G5B APPLICATION | § 6,000.00 | $ 5,444.00 | § e [ gl i b L el 55 P 13 5,444.00 | § T $ .
NW:FITZROY TQ COUNTY HOME RD S 1,000,000.00 | $  1,023,161.55 | $ - $ SN ES, - - 5 - S - S 823,871.70 | § 198,039.85 [ § 1,250.00 | $ =
LIBRARY CAPITAL CAMPAIGN--LIBRARY $ 120,000.00 | $ 95,545.26 | § - 13 - 1s L i % S 43,310.61 | $ 52,234.65 | $ - s 13,000.00 | $ -
GUTHRIDGE PARK:TENNIS COURT
RESURFACING S 8,000.00 | § 8,625.00 | § - $ - s - 8§ - s - S 8,625.00 | § ~ $ - $ - S
SCBA EQUIPMENT/AIR COMPRESSOR:GRANT
LOCAL MATCH s 13,100.00 | § o [ s i G | S [ =% 2L ] gl I et | 13,100.00 | $ o
FIRE DEPARTMENT MASTER PLAN 5 25,000.00 | $ - 1s o ) $ - 15 - 15 - 18 - 13 - 15 - 15 2,002.00 | $
FIRE DEPT. LIGHTING #284 UPGRADE S 15,000.00 | $ - 13 - 13 s ] - 13 5 - 13 - 13 - s 3,697.60 | $ -
FIRE DEPT. MDC'S S 35,000.00 | $ B $ s $ $ - $ 2 $ - s $ - $ 5 - $ 35,000.00
BALI HAl SEWER EXTENSION 5 44,000.00 | $ S ] L ) = ]S S i S ] $ - 1S - |$  44,00000($ -
PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE--ALL EXCEPT CITY
HALL PORTION $ 61,000.00 | $ 45,390.39 | § L2 it =S - 1s sl |55 S - s e [ - |s$ 45390393
GIS UPDATE--STREETS § 30,000.00 | $ 27,711.55 | § - - _1s B |IS - |s Zuls 27,711.55 | o ] -
TOWER TERRACE SEALCOAT PROJECT WITH
LINN COUNTY S 95,000.00 | $ 94,663.45 | $ - 18 - 15 2 = |8 (| 3 | - 18 94,663.45 | § - |3 .
BOYSON RD TRAIL:12TH-15TH AVE 5 25,000.00 | $ 38,826.47 | $ e - |3 - - 48 - 18 B - |85 38,826.47 | $ < | .
FURNITURE/INTERIOR DESIGN/ELECTRICAL
WORK--LIBRARY 13,200.00 | $ 13,200,00 | $ S |0S G b e B L B s S el B =l 13,200.00 | $ I -
PROTECTIVE HOODS/GLOVES—FIRE S 14,430.00 | $ 14,430.00 | § g - |s 5 = |$ L i - 13 Salls 14,430.00 | $ - |s -
CDBG LOCAL MATCH:HOUSING REHAB PROJECT| $ 15,000.00 | $ $ - 1S CE 2 S ) - |s - 1S - s $ - s 15,000.00 | $ -
HOLIDAY DECORATIONS:NCPR $ 11,000.00 | $ 11,377.59 | § e 14 2t 1) LS S b =18 s T - 15 11,377.59 | § .
CEDAR VALLEY NATURE TRAIL SIGNALS:
|BOYSON AND TOWER TERRACE $ 7,000.00 | $ 6,815.44 | $ SIS - s LS - 1s ) i [ - |8 6,815.44 | $ s .
FLAGS/HARDWARE NCPR STREETLIGHTS $ 1,500.00 | 1,474.00 | $ o 15 = |3 £ b i L] Tk ] Sl B ] 1) 1,474.00 | $ - |s
WATER TOWER #1 AND #2 MAINTENANCE--
WATER $ 400,000.00 | $ 400,000.00 | $ - 13 P - s - 135 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | $  80,000.00 | $ é
TOTAL EXPENDED s 4,732,491.53 $  4,365469.78 | $  150,061.95 § 839,182.78 S 315,726.40 $ 607,166.41 $ 475,952.27 $ 378,843.01 $ 1,012739.77 $ 460,879.21 $  143,717.58
COMMITTED FUNDS § 23502796 % 35,000.00
TOTALS § 37874554 % 35,000.00






LOST (10-14)

Farmers State Bank (Checking)

|Beginning Balance $ - 5 22864615 $ 305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 $  1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,59561 5 97,855.84 $  236,976.63
Revenues $ 77870810 $ 91632588 % 963,802.02 § 887,535.42 $ 938,471.48 $ 192,685.53 $ -8 -8 -
Transfer (-/+) Hiawatha Bank & Trust S (400,000.00) S (400,000.00) S 600,000.00 $ -
Expenses $  150,061.95 S  839,182.78 5 315,726.40 $ 607,166.41 S 475,952.27 § 378,843.01 $ 1,012,739.77 $ 460,879.21 5  143,717.58
Ending Balance $ 22864615 §  305789.25 % 553,864.87 S 834,233.88 $  1,296,753.09 $  1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 $ 236,976.63 3 93,259.05
Hiawatha Bank & Trust (Money Market)

Beginning Balance $ - §  401,064.00 $ 403,912.53 $ 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $ 81100568 5 812,226.35 $  212,994.12
Credits/Debits $  400,000.00 $ - ] 400,000.00 $ - S - s - $ - s (600,000.00) $ -
Interest accrued $ 1,064.00 $ 2,848.53 $ 2,328.25 $ 2,154.09 $ 1,395.29 $ 1,21552 $ 1,22067 $ 767.77 § 293.42
Ending Balance $  401,064.00 $  403,912.53 $ 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $ 811,00568 $  812,226.35 $ 212,994.12 $  213,287.54
Farmers State balance $ 228,646.15 S 305789.25 $ 553,864.87 § 834,233.88 $ 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,59561 §$ 97,855.84 $  236,976.63 §$ 93,259.05
Hiawatha Bank & Trust balance $ 401,064.00 $ 403,912.53 $ 806,240.78 $ B808,394.87 $  809,790.16 $ 811,00568 $ 81222635 $ 212,994.12 § 213,287.54
Overall Total balance $ 629,710.15 $ 709,701.78 $ 1,360,105.65 $ 1,642,628.75 $ 2,106,543.25 $ 1,921,601.29 $ 910,082.19 $  449,970.75 $ 306,546.59

COMPLETED OR IN PROGRESS PROJECTS AS OF 5-31-18

AS APPROVED IN THE CIP OR RESOLUTION
235,027.96 TOTAL COMMITTED
214,942.79 UNCOMMITTED

v






LOST (FY15-24) 5/31/2018
REVENUES
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
STATE (LOST} ,292.92, 933,893.27 996,530.46 | 541.35 $0.00 00
INTEREST (Money Market account) 50.00 50.00 50.00. $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50,00
Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals C itted (< G Committed Committed Committed
COMMITTED ¥YTD ENTIRE PROJECT
LOST (15-24) PROJECT COST COST FY15 FY16 FY17 FY1s FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 Fy24
Blairs Ferry Rd pavement with
3|Cedar Rapids Street $40,000.00 626.23] $36,626.23
5|Manhole Repairs Sewer 000.00 $5,258.57 $5,258.57
8|New mower:Parks department Parks 10,000.00 9,299.00 9,299.00/
Hall 16,637.50| 18,337.50| $14,737.50] 600.00]
15| 12th Ave:Blairs Ferry to Lyndhurst |Street 000,00 $400,000.00,
Emmons St: 9th Ave to 10th Ave
16|and RR to NCPR Street $200,000.00]
17| Trail lighting Pedestals: All parks | Parks 160,000.00] $160,000,00
Industrial Ave:Boyson Rd to north
31lend Street. 575,000.00 $356,534.71 8,772.75 337,761.96 $22,720.21
‘Water Tower Fitzroy ($750,000 to
35[$1.2 mil) Water _$430,000.00 $220,000.00 $110,000.00 $100,000.00
37|Future Fire Station Fire $1,000,000.00 .00, 00|
Property Purchases: 1004 Robins.
Rd/Veterans Memorial Pr street $50,000.00 454,148.18 $45,971.18 7,177.00|
38|Diseased tree removal Street $180,000.00, $28,252.24 $28252.24 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 000.00 30,000.00
New Annexation area: water main
41 |and sewer extension \Water, $350,000.00) $295,691.64) $238,894.59, $56,367.05 $430.00
42| Library Expansion Library i} 000. $304,154.55 304,154.55. .00
L-45|Guthridge Park trail resurfacing Parks 000. ,000.00]
Study: Boyson Rd/12th Ave
L-46|intersections. Street ,000.00
Robins Rd: Ball Hal to Stonegate
vemnent resurfacin, Street 000, 868.25 3,868.25
Edgewood Rd Sewer Extension:
L-61 |Saari to school Sanitary Sewer 125, 1 .56 .56
L-61-2 |Mitchell Drive force main repairs__|Sanitary Sewer $100,000.00) $13,553.95) 553.95
L-43| Guthridge Park Replace BB court | Parks $40,000.00] $40,000.00
Study: Robins Rd: A'Hearn
L-+51 | Property to Boyson Rd Street 50, $50,000.00|
L-58 NW Park Playground Parks $100,000.00| $100,000.00
NW Park Al s Parks 19, 219, 00
L-52 | Wickiup Trail Parks .00
Boysen Rd & 12th Ave intersection
L-53|improvements Street $600,000,00! _$600,000.00
L-54| NW Ice Rink Parks $25,000,00) $25,000.00
L-55 | NW Skate Park Parks 50,000.00 _$80,000.00]
L-56|NW Park Lighting Parks $100,000.00] $100,000.00)
L-60|NW Park Trail Parks 200, $200,000.00
Police Records Management
Police 30,000.00 .00
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
Water $165,000.00| ﬂ 68B.13 64,688.13
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43|Intersection Street 500,000.00 $258,039.20, 80,146.82 177,892.38
Fire Hydrant conversion to Stortz
44| Hydrants. | Water/Fire $37,720.00 2,053, .68
YTD Actuals $1,496,990.39| .45, %15‘74!.55
Committed Funds $7,118,357.50 | I $1,392,235.79 ,000.00| 79,000.00 $655, J $ J 5190&001 E.nnl
Committed funds-actual expenses $1,025,492 $1,020,000 $979,000 $655,000 $140,000 $160,000 50
Committed funds remaining
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,468,749.60 $1,928,547.40 §1,928,547.40  $1,928,547.40 §1,928,547.40 $1,928,547.40 $1,978,547.40
Revenues Actuals $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $825,541.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00
Expenses Actuals $64,697.98 $723,770.62 $364,498.45 $366,743.55 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $627,594.94 5837,717.59 51,469,749.60 $1,928,547.40 $1,928,547.40 $1,928,547.40 $1,928,547.40 §1,928,547.40 $1,928,547 40 $1,928,547.40
STARTED OR COMPLETED PROIECTS AS OF 5-31-18
/AS APPROVED IN THE LOST CIP
LOST Dashboard
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
|Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59) $1,469,749.60
Expected Revenue Annual $827,000.00 $875,000.00, $875,000.00 $875,000.00
Actual Revenue YTD 292,92 530.46| 541.35
Actual Expenses YTD 64,697.98 $366,743.55
Committed YTD $0.00, $0.00, 1,392,235.79
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,743.60 $1,928,547.40
Revenues Expenses Expected revenue $9,412,258.00
Expected expenses
Total received FY15 $1,517,834.27 Total expended FY15 $64,697.98 committed $5,499,202.84
Projected
Total received FY16 5933,893.27 Total expended FY16 §723,770.62 remaining balance $3,913,055.16  Uncommitted
Total received FY17 $996,530.46 Total expended FY17 $364,498.45
Total received FY18 $825,541.35 Total Expended FY18 $366,743.55
Expected remainder of FY18 $1,458.65 Remaining FY18 committed $1,025492.24
Expected remainder of FY19 $827,000.00 FY19 committed $1,020,000.00
Expected remainder of FY20 $827,000.00 FY20 committed $979,000.00
Expected remainder of FY21 $827,000.00 FY21 committed $655,000.00
Expected remainder of FY22 $827,000.00 FY22 committed $140,000.00
Expected remainder of FY23 $827,000.00 FY23 committed $160,000.00
Expected remainder of FY24 $827,000.00 FY24 committed $0.00
Expected remainder of FY25 $175,000.00 FY25 committed 5000
GRAND TOTAL GRAND TOTAL
(ACTUAL RECEIVED & EXPECTED) $9,412,258.00 (EXPENDED & COMMITTED} $5,499,202.84
Uncommitted
Balance $3,913,055

$4,346,235.79






MATERIAL CIRCULATION
Adult 4,096
Juvenile 10,293
Young Adult 1,032
Periodicals 164
DVD 6,957
Kits 131
Adult Audio 678
Adult Music 681
Juvenile Audio 156
Children's Music 171
Young Adult Audio 81
Overdrive Audio 167
One-Click Audio 58
Overdrive E-Books 314
3M E-books 231
Zinio Magazines 118
Freegal Download Music 129

Total Circulation 25,457
Last Year's Circulation 27,716
Change -2,259
Self-Check 12,994
DAYS OPEN 26
Ave. Daily Circulation 979
INCOME
Fines 5$1,528.18
Copier $584.40
Postage S0.00
FAX 5131.05
Lost/damaged Books $93.82
Lost Cards 515.00
ILLs $42.00
Room Rental $75.00
Total $2,469.45
UNIQUE MANAGEMENT

Month
Dollars received $56.45
Material returned  $297.67
ITEMS CATALOGED Adult
ltems Added 128
ltems Withdrawn 688

Monthly Report

June 2018

16%
40%
4%
1%
27%
0.51%
3%
3%
0.61%
0.67%
0.32%
0.66%
0.23%
1.23%
0.91%
0.46%
0.51%

53.17%

Y-T-D
$3,023.44
$7,068.62

Juvenile
291
69

Youth
40
3

Page 1

OPEN ACCESS CIRCULATION

Open Access 18,270
Hiawatha 3,359
Linn County 1,635
Cedar Rapids 14,534
Marion 1,922
Robins 1,176
Total Circulation 24,440
LIBRARY VISITS

2017 16,648
Daily Average 640
2016 12,346
Change 4,302

INTER-LIBRARY LOANS

ILLs Sent 37
ILLs Received 16
REFERENCE
111 Reference/53 R. A 164
PROGRAMMING
people programs
Youth 2,017 49
Adult 2,714 31
Registered Borrowers 9,249
New this Month 145
Withdrawn 325
MEETING ROOM 129
Small Meeting Room 47
Large Meeting Room 82
Public g
Library 73
Audio Video  Periodicals
27 111 56
4 22 84

Total
653
870





NEWSBANK Month Y-T-D EBSCOHOST

53 638 Month Y-T-D
Pronunciator Log Ins Y-T-D Academic 1 61
12 T2 Auto Repair 2 54
Small Business 1 14
Small Engine 0 20
Month Y-T-D Other 31 2360
FREEGAL 129 1030 Total 35 2509
Streaming patrons/hours  18/300 171/3154
Month Y-T-D
Learning Express 3 18 User Log  Y-T-D
Lynda.com i 148
INTERNET Ave./Day LastMonth  Change
Patrons 1623 62.42 1548 75
Hours 1210 46.54 1083 127

Page 2






CITY OF HIAWATHA

Police

Emergency Mgmt
Fire

Ambulance
Building

Animal Control
City Clean-up
Transit

Mosquito Services
Library

Parks

Recreation

Community Center

Planning & Zoning
Mayor & Council
City Administrator
Clerk & Finance
Elections

Legal Services

City Hall
Building/Grounds
Eng Coor/Observer

General Fund Total

Economic...

Housing...

MONTH ENDING MAY 2018

Percentage of Budget

m Target
Budget %

® Actual YTD
Budget

May 31, 2018






CITY OF HIAWATHA

MONTH ENDING MAY 2018

Monthly Year To Date Actual % of

GENERAL FUND Budget FY18 Expenditures Expenditures Budget Budget % target
General Fund Total 4,590,596.00 412,069.50 | 3,878,201.56 83.90% 91.6%
Police 1,198,090.00 122,348.51 | 1,017,062.77 84.89% 91.6%
Emergency Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 91.6%
Fire 413,115.00 33,870.60 283,028.50 68.51% 91.6%
Ambulance 326,136.00 30,322.90 281,192.11 86.22% 91.6%
Building 307,191.00 31,736.11 276,069.21 89.00% 91.6%
Animal Control 21,000.00 540.00 4,280.00 35.67% 91.6%
City Clean-Up 15,000.00 4,152.76 9,288.12 61.92% 91.6%
Transit 128,982.00 0.00 108,972.00 84.49% 91.6%
Mosquito Services 25,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 80.00% 91.6%
Library 622,930.00 68,952.39 534,976.94 85.62% 91.6%
Parks 223,219.00 18,372.35 153,059.62 68.57% 91.6%
Recreation 125,874.00 10,532.24 98,888.70 78.56% 91.6%
Community Center 12,803.00 1,938.14 12,459.48 97.32% 91.6%
Economic Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 91.6%
Housing Rehabilitation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.005 91.6%
Planning & Zoning 3,800.00 0.00 1,462.00 38.47% 91.6%
Mayor & Council 19,700.00 1,796.54 15,392.47 78.135 91.6%
City Administrator 143,825.00 16,430.87 127,322.06 88.53% 91.6%
Clerk & Finance 248,385.00 26,519.80 226,317.18 89.78% 91.6%
Elections 7,000.00 0.00 5,000.25 71.435 91.6%
Legal Services 45,000.00 0.00 27,368.10 60.82% 91.6%
City Hall 376,295.00 24,460.37 353,228.62 90.11% 91.6%
Building/Grounds 91,240.00 11,231.05 89,101.17 95.56% 91.6%
Engineering Coordinator

& Construction Observer 80,436.00 8,864.87 77,157.26 89.68% 91.6%

May 31, 2018







Hiawatha
Parks and Recreation

To: Park and Recreation Commission

Ccc: Mayor and City Council

From: Kelly Willadsen, Park and Recreation Director
Date: June 12, 2018

Re: Park and Recreation Report

Replacement Lawn Mower Bids: It is that time again to replace one of our park mowers in FY19.
Our mowers are in the equipment reserve fund that rotates every three years. We do this to keep
our equipment up to date so that we can sell at a reasonable price and not have to put money into
the equipment as it gets older. We have sought out three companies for bids that you will see below.

We will be replacing the #360 Zero Turn Scag in FY19 for a new Zero Turn John Deer zTrak
replacement. We would like to place this mower on Craig’s List for $6,500.00 with the funding going
back into the equipment reserve. If we traded the mower in, we would only be receiving $4,000.00.

On the matrix provided you will see the three different bids we received from Rexco, P & K Midwest
and Midway Outdoor Equipment. We chose P&K Midwest Inc. not only because they came in the
lowest, but they will give us a replacement piece if maintenance takes longer than 24 hours. P & K is
also located here in Hiawatha.

We would like to ask for your recommendation to place our current Scag on Craig’s List for the cost
of $6,500.00 and approving P&K Midwest Inc. bid to purchase one new John Deer z Trak mower for
9,817.78. Your recommendation will go to the June 20th Council Meeting for approval.





Replacement Scag

Mower Bids Matrix Brand Price
Rexco Exmark S 11,750.00
P&K Midwest, Inc John Deer zTrak S 9,817.78
Midway Outdoor Equipment Scag S 11,350.00

All have 60" mower deck

Craig’s List Entry
Hiawatha, IA for the sale of one 2015 61" Scag Turf Tiger 840LH Zero Turn Commercial Lawn
Mower.

2015 61" Scag Turf Tiger Zero Turn Rider Commercial Lawn Mower, Velocity 61” deck, 35hp engine, 950
hours, freshly serviced. Good condition and everything works great! $6,700.00.

Mower may be viewed at the following location:
Public Works Facility

1410 Robins Rd. Hiawatha, IA

Call 319-981-3701 to schedule an appointment.

Reports:

Soccer: 160 soccer players and coaches kicked off their summer season on Monday. The
excitement continues as coaches and children take their team pictures with PortraitEFX on
Wednesday and Thursday and have their first scrimmages. We are excited to have new
goals made out of PVC pipe by our Parks Maintenance staff. By making them ourselves we
saved hundreds of dollars. Soccer balls will need replaced next.

Hiawatha Farmers Market: The market has been in full swing! Dawn has had a full house
the past couple weeks with many daily vendors participating. Make sure to stop out on
Sundays from 11am-2pm, many vendors are starting to bring some good produce!

Adult Volleyball: Volleyball has been a hit thus far! They were excited to see the new nets
up for their first official night May 2nd,

Live Healthy Iowa Kids Track Meet: About 75 kids came to Kingston to participate in the
Live Healthy lowa Kids Track Meet. Winners in each division will move on to the State Meet
in Marshalltown. This event was a collaboration with Cedar Rapids and Marion. We look
forward to next year’s event!

Memorial Day Weekend Kickoff: On May 18t we held our annual Kids Bike Rodeo and
Parade out at Guthridge Park. We were fortunate to receive donated helmets again from the
lowa Association for Justice. We had nearly 30 kids in attendance throughout the event with
the Hiawatha officers teaching information on hand signals and bike safety. We finished the
event with a ride around the Guthridge Park trail lead by officer Seth Allen.

Hiawatha Adventure Camp: Hiawatha Adventure Camp will begin on June 11th, We are
excited to have a full camp of kids for this summer. We have a great staff this year and they
are ready to get started.





Fun Fest 2018: We have some new activities coming your way during Fun Fest 2018! Did I
mention FREE! We will have a Trackless Train, National Guard Rock Wall, Zip Line, and Euro
Bungee Trampoline for the whole family to enjoy! Don’t miss out, Fun Fest 2018, August 24-
25th! If you can help volunteer we are looking for people to assist with the Kids Tractor Pull
and Inflatables.

Tennis: Five rookies and two tots are signed up for the first session of tennis through
Westfield Tennis Club. This takes place at Guthridge Park through July 11t. There’s still
time to sign up for Session 2 if you're interested! Wednesdays from July 18t through August
15t $65, time depends on age bracket.

Ride to Wrigley: The bus is full for this year’s Ride to Wrigley. June 20t the bus heads west
to historic Wrigley Field to watch the Cubs take on the Dodgers. Let’s hope the weather
stays nice and the Cubs get a win! This is a collaborated bus trip with the City of Marion.
Consignment Tickets: Hiawatha Parks and Recreation has once again partnered with lowa
Parks and Recreation Association to offer discounted amusement park tickets to the public.
One dollar of every ticket sold goes back to the department. We have Blank Park Zoo, Lost
Island, Noah'’s Ark and both Six Flags locations. Plan your summer vacations today!

Yoga: There was 12 yogis in attendance at May's free yoga class. They have decided to move
this event to the park during the summer months with the Community Center available in
the event of bad weather. June 28t is the next one, don’t miss it!

Movies under the Moon: Voting starts June 11t for the movie you’d like to see at July 27t’s
Movie under the Moon. Head over to our facebook page and decide whether you’d like to
see Coco, Cars 3 or A Wrinkle in Time.

Zumba: June 13% is our next Free Fitness Class in the Community Center at 6pm. Tara will
be teaching BollyX; Bollywood-inspired dance-fitness program that combines dynamic
choreography with the hottest music from around the world.

State Fair Bus Trip: Join us on our next bus trip to the lowa State Fair, August 15% with our
friends from Center Point. We will have two pick up locations located at the travel plaza in
Center Point and Hiawatha City Hall. Spend the day checking out all the attractions and
famous food on a stick! Time at the fair will be from 10am-6pm! Avoid the parking and
catch a ride with us!

Parks:

We are in full swing for the summer! Mowing, Trimming, Cleaning Restrooms and Parks!
Our park pavilions and community center are busting at the seams and the splash pads are
as busy as can be! We take pride in our locations so let us know if you notice anything out
of the ordinary.

July 9t T will be walking through our parks with an ICAP representative and going over
ADA guidelines to make sure we are meeting the accessibility needs in our parks. The City
as a whole is going through this process so that we can take a proactive approach.

No trespassing signs have been posted around the Hodge property the City currently
purchased last year. This is the land that is next to Tucker Park and backs up to the
Cimarron condos. We hope the signs will alleviate some of the complaints we are hearing
from our residents.






Hiawatha Police Department Monthly Activity Report

May-2018 Total 2018 Total 2017
Dispatched 1 333 358
Observed 2 414 375
Case Report 3 68 77
Supplement Report 4 26 24
Case Closed 5 59 68
Traffic Stop 6 140 126
Officer Assist 7 209 196
Public Assist 8 81 116
Accident 9 7 14
Disturbance 10 45 30
Domestic Disturbance 11 6 11
Disabled Vehicle 12 16 20
Theft 13 7 12
Burglary (From Vehicle) 14 3(1) 2(3)
Assault 15 4 2
Suspicious Activity 16 67 76
ATL 17 37 32
Medical / Fire 18 38 43
Alarm 19 31 26
Welfare Check 20 18 9
Animal 21 16 8
Vehicle Impound 22 10 5
Misdemeanor 23 29 16
Felony 24 4 4
Warrant Request 25 2 1
Arrest 26 24 19
Juvenile Arrest 27 1 0
Arrest Warrant 28 0 5
Drug Charge 29 6 2
Domestic Abuse 30 0 0
Child Abuse 31 0 0
Committal / Suicide 32 1 2
OWI 33 5 2
OWI Contact 34 4 2
.02 Violation 35 0 1
Public Intoxication 36 3 4
PULA 37 0 0
Open Container 38 2 1
Misc Citation 39 33 27
Misc Warning 40 34 45
Speed Citation 41 40 29
Speed Warning 42 35 31
Seat Belt Citation 43 1 0
Seat Belt Warning 44 1 0
Child Restraint Citation 45 0 0
Child Restraint Warning 46 0 0
Sign / Light Citation 47 6 3
Sign / Light Warning 48 4 5






HIAWATHA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Month May
Year 2018
SHIFT
SUN MON TUE WED THUR FRI SAT 6pm to 6am|6am to 6pm
95 136 127 127 134 118 122 859 405 454 859
150 500
106 400
300
50 - 200
100
0 & T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1 0
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city of Hiawatha!
Public Works

Memo
To: Mayor, City Admin and City Council
From: Rod Jasa
Date: June 14, 2018
Re: May Public Works Report

Streets — Well summer is here! Not much of a spring. May was pretty hot! We repaired the 2 street
patches on Boyson Rd and 1 on Oak St. We had a street concrete blow up on Blairs Ferry Rd that we
had to fix. See photos. We’'ll have a contractor come in and saw and replace this area sometime this
summer. | submitted a Branching Out tree grant for 20 trees to plant in the ROW. Most of these are
replacing trees that have died. We did the Spring Amnesty pickup in Hiawatha. It went pretty good.
We installed the flags for Memorial Day and will leave them up until after the 4 of July. We did the
usual mowing and got the irrigation systems up and running. Vehicles serviced: 850, 860, 565, 510.

Sewer — We had the pump in the Edgewood lift station rebuilt and it is back in service.

Storm Water — Nothing to report.

Submitted by:

Koo Jasa







DATE C{/ S

RE: Sewer Waiver on Second Water Meters

The purpose of this letter is to request a sewer waiver due to the installation of a second
water meter with an Irrigation system or hose bibs at the below address:

Address: 2 ¢ 70 é(’é’ﬂ—(m@ 6@’67\) bE(v’E

The property owner wishes to install a permanent second water meter for an Irrigation
system or outside hose bibs and has agreed to the below requirements:
1. Meter Fee must be paid

2. Install an appropriate water meter as specified by the Hiawatha Water
Department at the owner’s expense.

3. Install an appropriate Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer (RPZ) at owner's
expense.

4. Provide the city with an accurate drawing of the overall installation.

5. Agree to pay a monthly base meter charge as set by the Hiawatha Water Board
Standard Meter Rate.

6. Agree to an annual certified inspection and testing of the RPZ. A copy of the

certified inspection form must be sent to the City of Hiawatha, per City
Ordinance; Chapter 156.07, Section 12.

Customer: M/ cace /’/‘WZ(Z?CC
Phone: ?m‘ éf/a ~ ([7 Z

Wil

Water Deparfinent Recommendation
Marty Recker — Water Superintendent






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING WAIVER OF SEWER FEES
2270 Heritage Green Drive

WHEREAS, an irrigation system has been installed at 2270 Heritage Green
Drive, and
WHEREAS, a separate meter has been installed for the irrigation system, and

WHEREAS, a letter requesting waiver of sewer fees has been received in the City
Clerk’s Office, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the waiver of sewer fees for the separate
meter for said irrigation system for the property located at 2270 Heritage Green Drive.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of June, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






DATE___ 5 /Zf / /&

RE: Sewer Waiver on Second Water Meters

The purpose of this letter is to request a sewer waiver due to the installation of a second
water meter with an Irrigation system or hose bibs at the below address:

Address: 300N Forres e adoos CLn

The property owner wishes to install a permanent second water meter for an Irrigation
system or outside hose bibs and has agreed to the below requirements:
1. Meter Fee must be paid

2. Install an appropriate water meter as specified by the Hiawatha Water
Department at the owner’s expense.

3. Install an appropriate Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer (RPZ) at owner’s
expense.

4. Provide the city with an accurate drawing of the overall installation.

5. Agree to pay a monthly base meter charge as set by the Hiawatha Water Board
Standard Meter Rate.

6. Agree to an annual certified inspection and testing of the RPZ. A copy of the
certified inspection form must be sent to the City of Hiawatha, per City
Ordinance; Chapter 156.07, Section 12.

Customer todd ound Wawt Doncan
Phone: 3\Aa-31%-LA403

Water‘Departfent Recommendation
Marty Recker — Water Superintendent





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING WAIVER OF SEWER FEES
3007 Forrest Meadow Lane

WHEREAS, an irrigation system has been installed at 3007 Forrest Meadow Lane
and '
WHEREAS, a separate meter has been installed for the irrigation system, and

WHEREAS, a letter requesting waiver of sewer fees has been received in the City
Clerk’s Office, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the waiver of sewer fees for the separate
meter for said irrigation system for the property located at 3007 Forrest Meadow Lane.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of June, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






DATE S-3071 &

RE: Sewer Waiver on Second Water Meters

The purpose of this letter is to request a sewer waiver due to the installation of a second
water meter with an Irrigation system or hose bibs at the below address:

Address: 104 R De \\ @qd;y N \\\C\L»a‘*e\f\fm

The property owner wishes to install a permanent second water meter for an Irrigation
system or outside hose bibs and has agreed to the below requirements:
1. Meter Fee must be paid

2. Install an appropriate water meter as specified by the Hiawatha Water
Department at the owner’s expense.

3. Install an appropriate Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer (RPZ) at owner's
expense.

4. Provide the city with an accurate drawing of the overall installation.

5. Agree to pay a monthly base meter charge as set by the Hiawatha Water Board
Standard Meter Rate.

8. Agree to an annual certified inspection and testing of the RPZ. A copy of the

certified inspection form must be sent to the City of Hiawatha, per City
Ordinance; Chapter 156.07, Section 12.

Customer: %@—M)L
Phone: S-30— ) &

AT A

Water Dep@rtment Recommendation
Marty Recker — Water Superintendent






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING WAIVER OF SEWER FEES
3042 Dell Ridge Court

WHEREAS, an irrigation system has been installed at 3042 Dell Ridge Court and

WHEREAS, a separate meter has been installed for the irrigation system, and

WHEREAS, a letter requesting waiver of sewer fees has been received in the City
Clerk’s Office, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the waiver of sewer fees for the separate
meter for said irrigation system for the property located at 3042 Dell Ridge Court.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of June, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komnegor, City Clerk






DRAFT

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, 1996, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 101 STORM
WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM §101.03 RATES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA:

SECTION 1. Section 101.03 Rates of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Hiawatha,
lIowa, 1996, is hereby amended and adopted by adding the following:

101.03  RATES. The rates for the operation and maintenance of the storm water
management facilities shall be collected by imposing a monthly rate on every City water
meter, and on every residence, apartment and dwelling unit in mobile home parks. A
monthly rate of five dollars and fifty cents ($5.50) shall be collected on every business,
commercial and industrial City water meter. A monthly rate of three dollars and twenty-
five cents ($3.25) shall be collected on every residence, apartment, and dwelling unit in
mobile home parks. The rates shall be billed and collected in the same manner as water
service rates. The Council shall have the authority to establish different monthly rates for
different classifications of City water meters.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this
ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect
the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect beginning July 1,
2018, from and after its final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of June, 2018.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

Flabe





DRAFT

I, Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that
the foregoing ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the
City of Hiawatha, lowa, on the 20" day of June, 2018, and was posted as Ordinance No.

on the day of June, 2018.

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






Flabuiii

ITEMS TO INCLUDE ON AGENDA

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
June 20, 2018
5:30 P M.
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan
o Public hearing on the proposed Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan
° Resolution determining an area of the City to be an economic development area, and that

the rehabilitation. conservation, redevelopment, development or a combination thereof,
of such area is necessary in the interest of the public health, safety or welfare of the
residents of the City; designating such area as appropriate for urban renewal projects: and
adopting the Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan

° Consideration of Ordinance for the division of revenues under lowa Code Section 403.19
for Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. The above agenda items should be included. along with any other agenda items, in the
meeting agenda. The agenda should be posted on a bulletin board or other prominent
place easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the
principal office of the body holding the meeting. If no such office exists, the notice must
be posted at the building in which the meeting is to be held.

2. If you do not now have a bulletin board designated as above mentioned., designate one
and establish a uniform policy of posting your notices of meeting and tentative agenda.

3. Notice and tentative agenda must be posted at least 24 hours prior to the commencement
of the meeting.

NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
CHAPTER 21 AND THE LOCAL RULES OF THE CITY.






June 20,2018

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa. met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, Iowa, at 5:30 P.M.,

on the above date. There were present Mayor . in the chair, and the following
named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:

# ok ok ok ok ook ok





This being the time and place fixed for a public hearing on the matter of the adoption of
the proposed Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan, the Mayor first asked for
the report of the Iinance Director, or her delegate, with respect to the consultation held with the
affected taxing entities to discuss the proposed Plan. The Council was informed that the
consultation was duly held as ordered by the Council, and that written
recommendations were received from affected taxing entities. The report of the Finance
Director, or her delegate. with respect to the consultation was placed on file for consideration by
the Council.

The Mayor then asked the City Clerk whether any written objections had been filed with

respect to the proposed Amendment, and the City Clerk reported that written
objections thereto had been filed. The Mayor then called for any oral objections to the adoption
of the Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan and were made.

The public hearing was then closed.

{Attach summary of objections here}

iii





Council Member then introduced the following Resolution
entitled "RESOLUTION DETERMINING AN AREA OF THE CITY TO BE AN ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT AREA, AND THAT THE REHABILITATION, CONSERVATION,
REDEVELOPMENT, DEVELOPMENT, OR A COMBINATION THEREOF, OF SUCH
AREA IS NECESSARY IN THE INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR
WELFARE OF THE RESIDENTS OF THE CITY: DESIGNATING SUCH AREA AS
APPROPRIATE FOR URBAN RENEWAL PROJECTS; AND ADOPTING AMENDMENT
NO. 13 TO THE HHAWATHA URBAN RENEWAL PLAN" and moved:

] that the Resolution be adopted.

[]  to defer action on the Resolution and the proposal to the meeting to be
held at .M. on the day of
2018, at this place.

Council Member seconded the motion. The roll was called and the
vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the measure duly adopted.
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RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION DETERMINING AN AREA OF THE CITY TO
BE AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AREA, AND THAT THE
REHABILITATION, CONSERVATION, REDEVELOPMENT,
DEVELOPMENT. OR A COMBINATION THEREOF, OF
SUCH AREA IS NECESSARY IN THE INTEREST OF THE
PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE OF THE
RESIDENTS OF THE CITY; DESIGNATING SUCH AREA AS
APPROPRIATE FOR URBAN RENEWAL PROJECTS; AND
ADOPTING AMENDMENT NO. 13 TO THE HIAWATHA
URBAN RENEWAL PLAN

WHEREAS. by Resolution No. 91-68, adopted June 19. 1991, this Council found and
determined that certain areas located within the City are eligible and should be designated as an
urban renewal area under lowa law, and approved and adopted the Hiawatha Urban Renewal
Plan (the "Plan") for the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan Area (the "Urban Renewal Area” or
“Area”) described therein, which Plan is on file in the office of the Recorder of Linn County; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 94-156, adopted August 17, 1994, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 1 to the Plan: and

WHEREAS., by Resolution No. 98-87, adopted July 15, 1998, this City Council approved
and adopted an Amendment No. 2 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 01-145, adopted December 5, 2001, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 3 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS. by Resolution No. 02-38, adopted March 20, 2002, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 4 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 05-182, adopted November 16, 2005, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 5 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 10-106 adopted May 19, 2010 and corrected by
Resolution 10-257, adopted November 3. 2010, this City Council approved and adopted an
Amendment No. 6 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 12-206 adopted September 19, 2012, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 7 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 13-064 adopted March 6. 2013, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 8 to the Plan; and





WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 14-042 adopted March 19, 2014, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 9 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS., by Resolution No. 15-020 adopted February 18, 2015, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 10 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 16-058 adopted April 6, 2016. this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 11 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 17-068, adopted April 19, 2017, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 12 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, this Urban Renewal Area currently includes and consists of*

ORIGINAL AREA

Beginning at the intersection of the southern corporate limits and Thirteenth
Avenue; then North on Thirteenth Avenue to Rainbow Boulevard: then West on
Rainbow Boulevard to Fourteenth Avenue; then North on Fourteenth Avenue and
North 4th Avenue to Cress Parkway: then East on Cress Parkway to North 12th
Avenue; then North on North 12th Avenue to Lyndhurst Drive; then East on
Lyndhurst Drive to North 10th Avenue; then South on North 10th Avenue to
Emmons Street; then East on Emmons Street to Robins Road; then North on
Robins Road to the corporate limits; then following the corporate limits along the
Northeast, North, Northwest, West, and Southwest boundaries to the point of
beginning.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 AREA

Identical portion of the City of Hiawatha, lowa included in the Original Project
Area as Amendment #1 added no real property to the Area.

AMENDMENT NO. 2 AREA

1) The West 369.00 feet of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4), Section Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84), Range Seven (7),
and all that part of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Northwest Quarter
(NW1/4) of Section Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84), Range Seven
(7). lying Southeasterly of the Illinois Central Railroad right-of-way

AND

The East Half of Robins Road adjacent to this property and all of that part of East
Boyson Road lying North of the East West 1/4 1/4 line that describes the NE1/4
NW1/4 of Section 33-T84N-R7W and NW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 33-T84N-R7W





2)

4)

AND

NW1/4 Section 28-84-7. Linn County, lowa, except the West 1037 feet of South
260 feet thereof, and further excepting that part described as follows:
Commencing at the NW corner said E1/2 NW1/4; thence due South 1175 feet
along the West line said E1/2 NW1/4 to point of beginning; thence continuing due
South along said West line 500 feet: thence due East 853.5 feet to an existing
fence: thence North 0 44'40" East 500.04 feet along an existing fence; thence due
West 800 feet to point of beginning.

AND

West 1037 feet of the South 260 feet SE1/4 NW1/4 Section 28-84-7, Linn
County, lowa

AND

The South Twenty-nine and five-tenths (29.5) acres of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section Twenty-nine (29),
Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5th P.M.. Linn
County, lowa

AND

The North Half of Tower Terrace Road that abuts the above legally described
property.

AND

The West One-Half of the East One-Half of the following two tracts: The South 3
acres of the North 10 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of
Section 29. Township 84 North, Range 7, West of the 5th P.M., and the North
One-Half acre of the South 30 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of Section 29, Township 84, North Range 7 West of the 5th P.M., Linn
County, lowa, subject to a 20 foot road easement of record along the South side of
the premises herein described, together with an equal right and share in an
easement along the South 20 feet of the reserved or East One-Half of the premises
herein above described.

AND

A part of the SE1/4 NW1/4 and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 31-T84N-R7W of
the 5th P.M., Linn County, lowa, described as follows:

The SE1/4 NWV4 and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of said Section 31

(OS]





5)

EXCEPT
The south 882 feet of said SE1/4 NW1/4.
and EXCEPT

Beginning at the SE corner of said SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 31: thence northerly
along the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 360 feet; thence westerly parallel to and
360 feet north of the South line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 500 feet; thence northerly
parallel to and 500 feet west of the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 522 feet;
thence westerly parallel to and 882 feet north of the South line of said SW1/4
NE1/4, to the west line of said SW1/4 NE1/4; thence southerly along said west
line, 882 feet to the SW corner of said SW1/4 NE1/4; thence easterly along the
south line of said SW1/4 NE1/4 to the point of beginning containing 19.72 acres
more or less.

AND

That part of the NW1/4 NE1/4 Section 6-83-7, Linn County. lowa, described as
follows:

Commencing at the North Quarter corner of said Section 6-83-7: thence South a
distance of 408.40 feet; thence South 8811' East a distance of 1021.40 feet to the
centerline of the County Road: thence South (f58' West on said Road centerline a
distance of 150.0 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing South (58’
West a distance 240.0 feet to the centerline of Blairs Ferry Road; thence North
8811' West on the centerline of said Blairs Ferry Road a distance of 540.00 feet:
thence North 058" East a distance of 240.0 feet; thence South 8811' East a distance
of 540.0 feet to the point of beginning.

The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

AMENDMENT NO. 3 AREA

Lots 1, 15,16 17 and A Tucker's First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the
adjoining streets:

and

Lots 1, 2, 3, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 and 36 Hartl's First Addition to
Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and





Lots 1,2,3.4,5,6,7.8.9,10, 11 and B (Lot B is also known as Plat of Survey
No. 181 parcels A and B) Auditor's Plat No. 281 Linn County, Iowa, including
the adjoining streets.

AMENDMENT NO. 4 AREA

Reynold's First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, lTowa including the streets
within and adjoining:

and

Pirie's First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, lowa including the streets within
and adjoining;

and

Lots 1-4 inclusive and lots 15-18 inclusive Auditor's Plat no. 275 Linn County.,
lowa., including the adjoining streets:

and

Lot I Chaffee's Second Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining
streets;

and
Lot 1 Chaffee's First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets;
and
The South Eight (8) rods of the North twenty-four (24) rods of the Southwest
Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of Section Thirty-three (33), excepting therefrom the East two hundred
fifty (250) feet, All in Township Eighty-four (84), North, Range Seven (7), West
of the 5™ P.M., Linn County, Iowa. including the adjoining streets;
and
South 4 Rods West 200 Feet North 8 Rods South 16 Rods SWY: NEV: SW
Section 33-84-7, Linn County, Iowa, subject to Public Highway. including the

adjoining streets;

and





The South 8 rods of the SW¥: NEV: SWV4 except the East 250 feet in Section 33
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. in Linn County, Towa,
including the adjoining streets;

and

The North eight (8) rods of the South sixteen (16) rods of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) in
Section 33-84-7, Linn County, lowa, except the South four (4) rods of the West
two hundred (200) feet thereof, including the adjoining streets;

and

The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the North
twenty-four (24) rods of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section 33-84-7. Linn County.,
lowa:

and

The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the Southwest
Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of Section 33-84-7, Linn County, lowa;

and

The North 8 Rods of the NWYi, SEY4, SWV of Section 33-84-7, Linn County.
lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and
South 16 rods of the North 24 rods of the NW¥ of the SE% of the SW and the
West /2 of the NEV4 of the SEVY: of the SWY4 and the West 100 feet of SEY of
NEV: of the SE% of the SW'4 and the SWV4 of the SEY4 of the NEY4 of the SW 4
all in Section 33, Twp 84, North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M.. including the
adjoining streets:

and

Auditor's Plat No. 396 to Linn County, Towa including the streets within and
adjoining;

And

Lots 4 through 9 inclusive and vacated A Avenue adjoining Lot 9 Hartl's First
Addition to Hiawatha, Towa, including the adjoining streets.
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The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

AMENDMENT NO. 5 AREA

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SE ' OF THE NW %
OF SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE NORTH ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF SAID SE %4 OF THE NW %% AND CONTINUING
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % NW % SAID SECTION 29 TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTH 18 RODS OF SAID NE ¥4 NW Vi:
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 18
RODS OF SAID NE % NW % TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
SOUTH 18 RODS; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF NE %
NW % TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE S 2 OF
THE NW Y2 OF THE NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA;
THENCE WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE
S Y2 OF THE NW Y4 OF THE NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE WEST
LINE OF SAID NW Y NW ' THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE
OF SAID NW % NW 2 TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF NE % SECTION
30-84-7 LINN COUNTY. IOWA: THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID NE ¥4 TO A POINT LOCATED 421.4 FEET EAST OF THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NE Y; THENCE SOUTH ALONG A LINE
BEARING S420'W (ASSUMING THE NORTH LINE OF THE NE % SECTION
30-84-7 TO BEAR DUE WEST) TO THE CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD
ROAD, LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE
CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD ROAD TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
NW % NE % OF SECTION 30-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF THE NW % NE % AND THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NE % NE % OF
SECTION 30-84-7 TO THE EAST LINE OF THE NE Y SECTION 30-84-7;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % SECTION 30-84-7
TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH %2 ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES
OF THE SW %2 NW % SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE
EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE EAST LINE OF THE W % OF
THE NORTH 2 ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW Y% NW %
SECTION 29-8.4-7; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE SAID EAST LINE AND
THE EAST LINE OF THE W %2 OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH
10 ACRES OF THE SW % NW % SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE NORTH LINE
OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH 10 ACRES OF THE SW % NW Y
SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE TO THE
WEST LINE OF THE E ¥4 OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH 10
ACRES OF THE SW % NW Vs SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE SOUTH ALONG
SAID WEST LINE AND THE WEST LINE OF THE E % OF THE N % ACRE
OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW ¥4 NW Y OF SECTION 29-84-7 TO
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTH Y ACRE; THENCE EAST ALONG
SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF THE SE Y% NW % SECTION 29-
84-7; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE SOUTH LINE





OF THE SE ¥4 NW ' SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTH LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

*Territory extends to center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the above
described properties.

AMENDMENT NO. 6 AREA

Tom G. Sharpe and Katherina I. Sharpe (Linn County)

Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in Auditor’s Plat #448 filed January 21, 1971,
in Plat Records Volume 18, page 47; and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey of the
West Fractional Half of the Northwest Quarter (W. Frl. Y2 NW %) of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown
in Book 3, page 126.

And

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and
Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the
centerline of said former right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4,
Auditor’s Plat No. 448 and lying N-ly of the N-ly line of the Public Highway, as
described in Warranty Deed recorded in Volume 1886 page 363, records of the
Linn County, lowa. Recorder’s Office, extended SE-ly across former Railroad
right-of-way

Tim L. McCalley and Eunice R. McCalley (Linn County)

Lot 2 and Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa

r’\l’ld

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago. Rock Island and
Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2. Auditor’s
Plat No. 448, Linn County. Iowa extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way
and lying N-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said former
right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat No. 448

Timothy A. Mvers and Jean Flickinger (Linn County)

Lot 4. Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa and all that part of
100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad
Company lying S-ly of the North line of the NW % Section 30-84-7. Linn County,
lowa and lying N-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn
County, Iowa, extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way.

Edwin L. Arkema and Leona M. Arkema (Linn County)

Lot 2, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

Lot 3, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa, excepting therefrom
Plat of Survey #1069, Linn County. lowa, being a part of Lot 3, Meadowbrook
Addition to Linn County, Iowa, as described in Volume 5651 at Page 256 and






recorded May 10, 2004, in the Office of the Linn County, lowa Recorder, subject
to conditions, covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

Rodney G. Powell and Connie S. Powell (Linn County)
Lot 1, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

J. Patrick Geraghty and Pamela K. Geraghty (Linn County)
Lot 5. Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, Jowa

Dorothea J. O’Brien Revocable Trust dated February 23, 2002 (Linn
County)

Lot 6. Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Charles D. Veldhuizen and Marsha R. Veldhuizen, Trustees, the Veldhuizen
Familv Trust dated November 7, 1998 (Linn County)
Lot 7, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County. lowa

Richard L. White and Jovce A. White (Linn County)
Lot 8 and Lot 9, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Garv R. Grimm and Elsie R. Grimm (Linn County)

That part of Lot 1 Irregular Survey NE Y4 Section 25-84-8 Iying NE-ly of the
Public Highway except 149 feet and 3 inches off the East side thereof. Linn
County, lowa and further excepting public highway

Gerard A. Herman and Linda L. Herman (Linn County)
Lot 11. Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Winston D. Zenor and Deann M. Zenor (Linn County)
Lot 10, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Roland L. Hiemstra and Patty L.. Hiemstra (Linn County)

All that part of the West Twenty-three and One-half (23 '4) Acres of the
Southeast Quarter (SE Y4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of Section Thirty
(30) lying Northerly and Easterly of the Public Highway extending through the
said Southeast Quarter (SE %) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of said Section
Thirty (30); and

All that part of Lot Three (3), Irregular survey of the Southwest Quarter (SW 4)
of the Northwest Quarter (NW '4) of said Section Thirty (30) lying Northerly and
Easterly of the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three (3): all in
Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5" P.M., Linn
County, lowa, excepting therefrom that portion conveyed to Linn County, lowa,
by Warranty Deed recorded in Vol. 1877, page 668.

And

That part of the NW % NE Y lying SW-ly of the public highway

And






West 13 2 Acres SW % NE Y and East 16 % Acres SE ¥4 NW Y all in Section
30-84-7, Linn County. lowa except public highway

Towa 7" Day Adventist Association (Linn County)

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW ) of the
Northeast Quarter (NE %4) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5" P.M., thence South along the West line of said Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (NW %4 NE V4) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7.
823.5 feet: thence South 85°41” E 33.1 feet to the East line of County Road and
point of beginning; thence S 85°41° East 326.5 feet: thence South 4°20° West
377.6 feet to the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 52°19° West
375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 52°19°
West 375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 171.1
feet along the East line of County Road to point of beginning, and containing two
(2) acres all in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW Y NE V) of
Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. The West line of
the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW % NE ') of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5™ P.M. is assumed to run North and
South

And

Commencing at a point in the North line of the NW % of NE Y of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., which point is 33 feet East of
the Northwest corner of said NW Y4 NE % of Section 30. Twp. 84 North, Range 7
West of the 5™ P.M.: thence South 825.8 feet; thence South 85 degrees 41 minutes
East, 326.5 feet; thence North 4 degrees 20 minutes East 849.6 feet to point in the
North line of said NW 4 NE % of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5 P.M.; thence North 89 degrees 35 minutes West, 388.4 feet along the North
line of said NW %4 NE Y4 of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5™
P.M. to the point of beginning.

Iowa Electric Light and Power Company — 70% interest, Central lowa
Power Cooperative — 20% interest and Corn Belt Power Cooperative — 10%
interest (Linn Countv)

The North 100 feet of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of the Southeast Quarter
(SE ) of Section 18, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5 P.M.,
excepting therefrom the public highway; and the West 150 feet of the Southwest
Quarter (SW %) of the Southeast Quarter (SE %) of said Section 18, excepting
therefrom the public highway; and the North 50 feet of the West 150 feet of the
Northwest Quarter (NW Y4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE %) of Section 19,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5™ P.M. excepting therefrom the public
highway.

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated May 22, 1997 (To be annexed)
The SW Fractional V4 of the SW V4, except the right of way of the C. R. I. & P.
Ry. Co.; in Section 19, Township 84, Range &, Linn County, lowa
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Subject to public highway and subject to covenants, conditions, restrictions and
easements of record.

Hawkeve Land Company %Rick Stickle (To be annexed)
100-foot wide strip of abandoned railroad right of way in the SW Fractional Y of
the SW %, in Section 19, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn County, lowa

Patrick Kilburg and Diane L. Kilburg (To be annexed)

The North One-Half (N }%) of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of Section Nineteen
(19), Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7) West of the 5th P.M.,
excepting Rolling Prairie Estates First Addition to Linn County, Iowa

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated May 22, 1997 (City of Hiawatha)

The SW % of the SE V4; and

The SE % of the SW 4, excepting therefrom V & J First Addition to Linn County,
lowa;

All in Section 19, Township 84, Range 7, Linn County, Iowa

Rodney C Saari and Vicki L. Saari (City of Hiawatha)
Lot #1. V and J First Addition to Linn County, Iowa

Francis J. Pruss Estate (City of Hiawatha)
Tract One:

NW % SE % and that part of the NE % SE % lying Westerly of Interstate 380, all
in Section 19-84-7, Linn County. lowa

Tract Two:
SW % NE Vi except road Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Dell Ridge, LL.C, Forrest Kramer, Manager (City of Hiawatha)

NW V4 NE V4 Section 19-84-7, Linn County. Iowa except North 50 feet West 150
feet thereof; and SW V4 SE Vi Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa excepting
therefrom North 100 feet of said SW ¥4 SE Y excepting therefrom West 150 feet
and further excepting therefrom West 150 feet said SW % SE V4 excepting from
all the above the public highways, together with servient easements and estates
and subject to covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

Mooney-Engle Land Company, LLC (City of Hiawatha)
N 50 acres E 2 NW Vi Section 19-84-7, Linn County, Iowa subject to public
highway and easements of record.

Moonev-Engle Land Company, LLC (Linn Countv)
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That part of the E A NW % Section 19-84-7, Linn County. lowa lying South of
the N 50 Acres thereof and lining North of Sharon’s First Addition to Linn
County. Iowa and Sharon’s Third Addition to Linn County, lowa

Loggerhead Road (City of Hiawatha)

That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to in the N 50 acres
of the E % of the NW %, the NW ¥ of the NE %, except the North 50 feet of the
West 150 feet thereof, the SE Y of the NW Y, the NE Y of the SW Y4, the SW %4
of the NE Y, the NW % of the SE Y, the SE % of the SW V4 and the SW % SE V4
all in Section 19-84-7, Linn County, Iowa

Loggerhead Road (Linn County)

That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW Y of the
SW V4 and the SW Y of the SE Y. Section 18-84-7, and lying contiguous and
adjacent to the NE % of the NW % and the NW % of the NE ', Section 19-84-7
all in Linn County, lowa

Todd Hills Road (City of Hiawatha)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the NE %4 of the
NW Y, Section 19-84-7, Linn County. lowa

Todd Hills Road (Linn County)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW Y4 of the
SW Y%, Section 18-84-7, Linn County. lowa,

Hay Lane (City of Hiawatha)
That part of Hay Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to the NW % of the NE Vi
and the SW V4 of the NE Y4, Section 19-84-7, Linn County. lowa

Interstate 380 (City of Hiawatha)

That part of Interstate 380 lying contiguous and adjacent to the S %2 of the SE %4 in
Section 18-84-7, excepting the North 100 feet thereof, Linn County, Iowa; the NE
Y4 of Section 19-84-7 and the N %2 of the SE Y of Section 19-84-7, Linn County,
lowa

Tower Terrace Road (Linn County)

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County.
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW Y4 of the NE V4
and the SE Y of the NW % all in Section 30-84-7. Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot Three (3), Irregular
Survey of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of the Northwest Quarter (NW '4) lying
Northerly and Easterly of the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three
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(3) in Section Thirty (30), Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7)
West of the 5", Linn County, lowa.

And

That part of Tower Terrance Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn
County lying contiguous and adjacent Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in
Auditor’s Plat #448 filed January 21, 1971, in Plat Records Volume 18, page 47;
and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey of the West Fractional Half of the Northwest
Quarter (W. Frl. 2 NW %) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5™ P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown in Book 3, page 126.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 7, Irregular Survey of the SW Vs NW Vi,
Section 30-84-7, Linn County, Iowa and a 100-foot wide strip of land as same 1s
presently laid out and located in the east half of the Southwest Quarter of the

Northwest Quarter of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West. Linn
County, said strip commences at the East/West centerline of said Section and runs
northerly 1040 feet.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 3 and Lot 4, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn
County. Towa and all that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago,
Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot
2, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa extended NE-ly across said former
right-of-way and lying N-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said
former right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat
No. 448.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1. Lot 9 and Lot 11, Meadowbrook Estates
Addition to Linn County, lowa

And
That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County

lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8, Tower Acres Third Addition to Linn
County, Iowa





And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated arca of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Tower Acres Addition to Linn County,
lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8, Meadowbrook
Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to that part of Lot 1 Irregular

Survey NE % Section 25-84-8 lying NE-ly of the Public Highway except 149 feet
and 3 inches off the East side thereof, Linn County, lowa and further excepting
public highway

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Tower Drive in the NW Y4 of the NW %, Section
30-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Hunt Road (Linn Countvy)

That part of Hunt Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW V4 of the NW Y4,
the SE Vi of the NW %4, the NW Y of the SW Y4 and the NE % of the SW Y all in
Section 19-84-7

Tower Drive (Linn County)
That part of Tower Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn
County, lowa

Springbrook Drive (Linn County) E
That part of Springbrook Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to
Linn County. lowa
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AMENDMENT NO. 7 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 8 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 9 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 10 AREA

The West 40 rods of the SW % NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa,
except the South 24 rods thereof and further excepting the public highways

And

The South 24 rods of the West 40 rods of the SW %4 NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7, Linn
County, lowa, subject to public highway

And

Beginning at a point S88"39'E 662.2 ft. from the center of said Sec. 18. said point
being on the South line of said NE 1/4; thence N0"17'W 1266.1 fi.; thence
N78"37 \2’E 284.2 ft.; thence S88"30 '%°E 75.2 ft.; thence S13" 24 %’E 966.0 ft.;
thence S1"23'E 394.3 ft. to a point on the said South line; thence N88"39'W 581.2
ft. along the South line, to the point of beginning: Containing 14.97 acres more or
less.

Note: The South line of the NE 1/4 of said Sec. 18 is assumed to bear S88"39'E.

AND

Lot 1. Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7.
Linn County, lowa lying West of Interstate 380

And

That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7.
Linn County, lowa lying West of Interstate 380

AND

That part of Cora Mae Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Bowers First
Addition to Linn County, lowa and contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Bowers
Second Addition to Linn County, Iowa also lying in the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7. Linn County, lowa

AND

The West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Brittany Estates
First Addition to Linn County, Towa and the North 100 feet of the Southwest
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("Amendment No. 13
"Urban Renewal Area") described above has been prepared, which proposed Amendment has
been on file in the office of the City Clerk and which is incorporated herein by reference, the

purpose of which is to remove land from the Area and add and/or confirm the list of proposed

Quarter of the Northeast Quarter and the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter in Section 18-84-7, the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and
the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7, Linn County,
Iowa

Except

That part of the West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Lot
3, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County. lowa, also located in the Northwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

That part of County Home Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the Southwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, and adjacent and contiguous
to Lot 1, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County. Iowa and Lot 1, Bowers First
Addition to Linn County., lowa, also located in the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter of Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

The East Half of Loggerhead Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the
Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7. Linn County,
lowa

The territory extends to the center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the
above described properties.

AMENDMENT NO. 11
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 12
Added no new land.

WHEREAS, a proposed Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan
3" or "Amendment") for the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area ("Area" or

projects to be undertaken within the Urban Renewal Area: and

WHEREAS, this proposed Amendment No. 13 to the Urban Renewal Area removes land
as follows:

Lot 3 and Part of Lots 4, 5 and 6, Auditor’s Plat No.345, Linn County, lowa,
described as follows:
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Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No.345, Linn County,
[owa; Thence S 00°44°16” E along the East line of said Lot 3 to a Southerly
corner of Lot 3, Hawkeye Communication First Addition to the City of Hiawatha,
Linn County. Iowa a distance of 10.00 feet: Thence N 87°54°43™ E along a South
line of said Lot 3, Hawkeye Communication First Addition a distance of 124.78
feet; Thence Southwesterly 125.92 feet along the arc of a 260.00 foot radius curve
concaved Northwesterly (chord bears S 34°39°54™ W a distance of 124.69 feet);
Thence S 48°32°21” W a distance of 48.97 feet: Thence N 41°23°44” W a
distance of 45.00 feet; Thence S 48°32°21” W to the Easterly Right of Way of
North Center Point Road a distance of 42.84 feet; Thence N 41°31°03™ W along
said Easterly Right of Way to the Northwest corner of said Lot 3. Auditor’s Plat
No. 345 a distance of 146.15 feet: Thence N 79°44°33” E along the North line of
said Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No. 345 to the Point of Beginning a distance of 143.83
feet.

Said parcel contains 0.50 acres and subject to easements and restrictions of
record.

AND

Part of Lot 5. Auditor’s Plat No. 345, Linn County. lowa and Part of the existing
Right of Way of Robins Road, Hiawatha, lowa, described as follows:

Beginning at the West corner of Lot 1, Hartl’s First Addition to Hiawatha, Iowa;
Thence N 42°12°02” W along the Easterly Right of Way of North Center Point
Road a distance of 182.22 feet; Thence N 41°31°03”W along said Easterly Right
of Way a distance of 46.32 feet: Thence N 48°32°20” E a distance of 42.26 feet:
Thence N 41°13°23” W a distance of 45.00 feet; Thence N 48°32°21" E a
distance of 49.14 feet; Thence Northeasterly 223.18 feet along the arc of a 340.00
foot radius curve concaved Northwesterly to the East Right of Way of Robins
Road (chord bears N 29°44°04” E a distance of 219.19 feet): Thence S 00°41°55”
E along said East Right of Way to the Pont of Beginning a distance of 454.40 feet.

Said parcel contains (.76 acres and subject to easements and restrictions of
record.

AND
Part of Lot 1, Auditor’s Plat No. 322, Linn County, lowa, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 1, Auditor’s Plat No. 322, Linn County.
lowa; Thence N 88°49°37”E along the North line of said Lot 1 a distance of 29.42
feet; Thence S 41°22°50” E a distance of 107.85 feet; Thence S 48°32°21” W a
distance of 44.98 feet; Thence S 41°36°29” E a distance of 44.79 feet; Thence
Southwesterly 172.68 feet along the arc of'a 260.00 foot radius curve concaved
Northerly (chord bears S 69°51°24” W a distance of 169.52 feet); Thence S
88°52°59” W to a West line of said Lot 1 a distance of 83.94 feet; Thence N
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03°52°31”" W along said West line to the Southwest corner of Lot 9 of said
Auditor’s Plat a distance of 80.52 feet; Thence N 88°50°03” E along the South
line of said Lot 9 and South line of Lot 10 of said Auditor’s Plat to the Southeast
Corner of said Lot 10 a distance of 158.89 feet: Thence N 03°22°36” W along a
West line of said Lot 1 to said Northwest corner and the Point of Beginning a
distance of 120.25 feet.

Said parcel contains 0.57 acres and is subject to easements and restrictions of
record.

AND

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 19
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 26
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 28
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 17
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 18
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 19
SW 1/4 SENE SW SEC33TWP84R 7
WI1/2NE SE SW SEC33 TWP 84 R 7

S 16RDS N 24RDS NW SE SW SEC 33 TWP
84 R 7

A.P.#396 LOT 8 W67.5"
HARTLS"1ST LOT 1
HARTLS'1ST LOT S5
HARTLS"1ST LOT 6
HARTLS'1ST LOT 8
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S 8RDS N 24RDS SW NE SW-EX E250"' SEC
33TWP 84R7

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 20
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 22
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 17
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 21
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 22
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 33
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 34
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 22

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 24
HAWKEYE COMMUNICATIONS 1ST LOT
3-EXRD

N 8RDS NW SE SW SEC 33 TWP 84 R 7
AP #396 LOTS 1 & 2

AP.#396 LOT 5

AP.#396 LOT 6

AP.#396 LOT 11

HARTLS'ISTLOTS 2 & 3
HARTLS'1ST LOT 9

P.O.S. #2050 PARCEL A

P.O.S. #2050 PARCEL B
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ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 19
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 24
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 18
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 20
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 23
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 24
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 27
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 30
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 31
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 36
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 5

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 16
S 8RDS SW NE SW-EX E250' SEC 33 TWP
84R 7

P.O.S. #60 PARCEL A
AP #322 LOT 9 EX P.O.S. #60
A.P.#396 LOT 4





AP.#396 LOT 9

A.P.#396 LOT 10

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 17
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 18
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 21
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 23
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 25
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 29
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 32
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 35
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 20
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 21
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 23
N66' S198' W200' NE SW EX RD SEC 33
TWPRB4R 7

AP.#322 LOT 10

AP.#396 LOT 3

AP.#396 LOT 7 & LOT 8 EX W67.5'
HARTLS'1ST LOT 7

WHEREAS, it is desirable that the Area be redeveloped as part of the activities described
within the proposed Amendment No. 13; and

21





WHEREAS, by resolution adopted on May 16, 2018, this Council directed that a
consultation be held with the designated representatives of all affected taxing entities to discuss
the proposed Amendment No. 13 and the division of revenue described therein, and that notice
of the consultation and a copy of the proposed Amendment No. 13 be sent to all affected taxing
entities; and

WHEREAS. pursuant to such notice, the consultation was duly held as ordered by the
City Council and all required responses to the recommendations made by the affected taxing
entities, if any. have been timely made as set forth in the report of the Finance Director, or her
delegate, filed herewith and incorporated herein by this reference, which report is in all respects
approved; and

WHEREAS, by resolution this Council also set a public hearing on the adoption of the
proposed Amendment No. 13 for this meeting of the Council, and due and proper notice of the
public hearing was given, as provided by law, by timely publication in the Cedar Rapids Gazette,
which notice set forth the time and place for this hearing and the nature and purpose thereof; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the notice, all persons or organizations desiring to be
heard on the proposed Amendment No. 13, both for and against, have been given an opportunity
to be heard with respect thereto and due consideration has been given to all comments and views
expressed to this Council in connection therewith and the public hearing has been closed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That the findings and conclusions set forth or contained in Amendment No. 13
concerning the area of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, described in the preamble hereof, be
and the same are hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects as the findings of this Council for
this area.

Section 2. This Council further finds:

a) Although relocation is not expected, a feasible method exists for the relocation
of any families who will be displaced from the Urban Renewal Area into decent, safe and
sanitary dwelling accommodations within their means and without undue hardship to
such families;

b) The Plan, as amended, and Amendment No. 13 conform to the general plan for
the development of the City as a whole; and

¢) Acquisition by the City is not immediately expected, however, as to any areas
of open land to be acquired by the City included within the Urban Renewal Area:

1. Residential use is not expected, however, with reference to any portions
thereof which are to be developed for residential uses. this City Council hereby
determines that a shortage of housing of sound standards and design with
decency, safety and sanitation exists within the City; that the acquisition of the
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area for residential uses is an integral part of and essential to the program of the
municipality; and that one or more of the following conditions exist:

a. That the need for housing accommodations has been or will be
increased as a result of the clearance of slums in other areas, including
other portions of the urban renewal area.

b. That conditions of blight in the municipality and the shortage of
decent, safe and sanitary housing cause or contribute to an increase in and
spread of disease and crime, so as to constitute a menace to the public
health. safety, morals, or welfare.

c. That the provision of public improvements related to housing
and residential development will encourage housing and residential
development which is necessary to encourage the retention or relocation of
industrial and commercial enterprises in this state and its municipalities.

d. The acquisition of the area is necessary to provide for the
construction of housing for low and moderate income families.

ii. Non-residential use is expected and with reference to those portions
thereof which are to be developed for non-residential uses, such non-residential
uses are necessary and appropriate to facilitate the proper growth and
development of the City in accordance with sound planning standards and local
community objectives.

Section 3. That the Urban Renewal Area, as amended, continues to be an economic
development area within the meaning of lowa Code Chapter 403; that such area is eligible for
designation as an urban renewal area and otherwise meets all requisites under the provisions of
Chapter 403 of the Code of Iowa; and that the rehabilitation, conservation. redevelopment.
development. or a combination thereof, of such area is necessary in the interest of the public
health, safety or welfare of the residents of this City.

Section 4. That Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan of the City of
Hiawatha, State of Iowa, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference, be
and the same is hereby approved and adopted as "Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban
Renewal Plan for the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa"; Amendment No. 13 of the City of
Hiawatha, State of lowa, including all of the exhibits attached thereto, is hereby in all respects
approved: and the City Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of Amendment No. 13
with the proceedings of this meeting.

Section 5. That, notwithstanding any resolution, ordinance, plan, amendment or any other
document, Amendment No. 13 shall be in full force and effect from the date of this Resolution
until the Council amends or repeals the Plan. The proposed Amendment No. 13 shall be
forthwith certified by the City Clerk, along with a copy of this Resolution, to the Recorder for
Linn County, lowa, to be filed and recorded in the manner provided by law.
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Section 6. That all other provisions of the Plan not affected or otherwise revised by the
terms of Amendment No. 13, as well as all resolutions previously adopted by this City Council
related to the Plan be and the same are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of June, 2018.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Label the Amendment as Exhibit 1 (with all exhibits) and attach it to this Resolution.






ATTACH THE AMENDMENT
LABELED AS EXHIBIT 1 HERE






CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

[, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha. State of Towa, do hereby certify
that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the records of the City showing
proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action taken by the
Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the attachment.
which proceedings remain in full force and effect. and have not been amended or rescinded in
any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in accordance with a
notice of meeting and tentative agenda. a copy of which was timely served on each member of
the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place easily accessible to the
public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of the Council pursuant to
the local rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of lowa, upon reasonable
advance notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of
the meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance; I further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective City offices as indicated therein, that no Council vacancy existed except as may
be stated in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or
threatened involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the
right of the individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
;2018

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01481243-1\10575-156





URBAN RENEWAL
TRANSCRIPT CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, being first duly sworn, do hereby depose and certify that I am the duly
appointed, qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, and that as
such City Clerk I have in my possession or have access to the complete corporate records of the
City and of its Council and officials, and that I have carefully compared the transcript hereto
attached with the aforesaid corporate records and that the transcript hereto attached is a true and
complete copy of all the corporate records in relation to the authorization of the Amendment No.
13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan of the City, and that the transcript hereto attached
contains a true and complete statement of all the measures adopted and proceedings, acts and
things had, done and performed up to the present time, in relation to the authorization of
Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan, and that the Council consists of a
Mayor and six (6) Council Members, and that such offices were duly and lawfully filled by the
individuals listed in the attached transcript as of the dates and times referred to therein.

I further certify that the City is and throughout the period of such proceedings has been
governed under the Mayor/Council form of municipal government authorized by Chapter 372,
Code of Iowa, under the provisions of its charter as recorded with the Secretary of State.

I turther certify that all meetings of the City Council of the City at which action was
taken in connection with the Urban Renewal Plan were open to the public at all times in
accordance with a notice of meeting and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely served on
each member of the Council and was duly given at least twenty-four hours prior to the
commencement of the meeting by notification of the communications media having requested
such notice and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place designated for the purpose
and easily accessible to the public at the principal office of the Council all pursuant to the

provisions and in accordance with the conditions of the local rules of the Council and Chapter
21, Code of Towa.

I further certify that attached hereto are true and accurate copies of the following:

1. Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan (You do not need to attach the
Amendment to this Certificate if you have attached such Amendment and all exhibits to
the Authorizing Resolution labeled "Exhibit 1".):

2. Report of Finance Director, or her delegate, to the City Council with respect to the
consultation held with affected taxing entities on the Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha
Urban Renewal Plan, with attached copies of any and all written recommendations made
with respect thereto and the responses of the City to any such recommendations.





WITNESS my hand and the seal of the City hereto attached this day of
. 2018, at Hiawatha. lowa.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)
STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )
Subscribed and sworn to before me by , on this day of
., 2018.
Notary Public in and for Linn County, lowa
(SEAL)

Attach items listed above to this Transcript Certificate and
send certificate and attachments to Ahlers & Cooney.

01481245-1\10575-156





ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NOS. 279, 467,
512, 513, 584, 684 AND 824, PROVIDING THAT GENERAL
PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED AND COLLECTED EACH YEAR
ON ALL PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE AMENDED
HIAWATHA URBAN RENEWAL AREA, IN THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, COUNTY OF LINN, STATE OF IOWA, BY AND
FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE STATE OF IOWA, CITY OF
HIAWATHA, COUNTY OF LINN, CEDAR RAPIDS
COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND OTHER TAXING
DISTRICTS, BE PAID TO A SPECIAL FUND FOR PAYMENT
OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST ON LOANS., MONIES
ADVANCED TO AND INDEBTEDNESS, INCLUDING BONDS
[SSUED OR TO BE ISSUED, INCURRED BY THE CITY IN
CONNECTION WITH THE AMENDED HIAWATHA URBAN
RENEWAL AREA (AMENDMENT NO. 13 TO THE
HIAWATHA URBAN RENEWAL PLAN)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa. has heretofore. in
Ordinance Nos. 279, 467, 512, 513, 584, 684 and 824, provided for the division of taxes within
the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area ("Area" or "Urban Renewal Area"), pursuant to Section
403.19 of the Code of Towa; and

WHEREAS, territory now has been removed from the Urban Renewal Area through the
adoption of Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan; and

WHEREAS, indebtedness has been incurred by the City, and additional indebtedness is
anticipated to be incurred in the future, to finance urban renewal project activities within the
amended Urban Renewal Area, and the continuing needs of redevelopment within the amended
Urban Renewal Area are such as to require the continued application of the incremental tax
resources of the amended Urban Renewal Area; and

WHEREAS, the following enactment is necessary to accomplish the objectives described
in the premises.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA, THAT:

Ordinance Number(s) 279, 467, 512, 513, 584. 684 and 824 are hereby amended to read
as follows:

Section 1. For purposes of this Ordinance, the following terms shall have the following
meanings:

(a) Original Area means that portion of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, described in the
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan for the Urban Renewal Area approved by Resolution No. 91-68
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on the 19th day of June, 1991, which Original Area includes the lots and parcels located within
the area legally described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the southern corporate limits and Thirteenth
Avenue: then North on Thirteenth Avenue to Rainbow Boulevard; then West on
Rainbow Boulevard to Fourteenth Avenue; then North on Fourteenth Avenue and
North 4th Avenue to Cress Parkway: then East on Cress Parkway to North 12th
Avenue; then North on North 12th Avenue to Lyndhurst Drive: then East on
Lyndhurst Drive to North 10th Avenue: then South on North 10th Avenue to
Emmons Street; then East on Emmons Street to Robins Road; then North on
Robins Road to the corporate limits; then following the corporate limits along the
Northeast, North, Northwest, West, and Southwest boundaries to the point of
beginning.

(b) Amendment No. 1 did not add or remove land.

(c) Amendment No. 2 Area means that portion of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa,
described in Amendment No. 2 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan for the Urban Renewal
Area approved by Resolution No. 98-87 on the 16th day of July, 1998, which Amendment No. 2
Area includes the lots and parcels located within the area legally described as follows:

1) The West 369.00 feet of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4), Section Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84), Range Seven (7).
and all that part of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Northwest Quarter
(NW1/4) of Section Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84), Range Seven
(7). lying Southeasterly of the Illinois Central Railroad right-of-way

AND

The East Half of Robins Road adjacent to this property and all of that part of East
Boyson Road lying North of the East West 1/4 1/4 line that describes the NE1/4
NW1/4 of Section 33-T84N-R7W and NW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 33-T84N-R7W

AND

2) NW1/4 Section 28-84-7, Linn County, lowa, except the West 1037 feet of South
260 feet thereof, and further excepting that part described as follows:
Commencing at the NW corner said E1/2 NW1/4; thence due South 1175 feet
along the West line said E1/2 NW1/4 to point of beginning; thence continuing due
South along said West line 500 feet; thence due East 853.5 feet to an existing
fence; thence North 0 44'40" East 500.04 feet along an existing fence; thence due
West 800 feet to point of beginning.

AND





4)

West 1037 feet of the South 260 feet SE1/4 NW1/4 Section 28-84-7, Linn
County. lowa

AND

The South Twenty-nine and five-tenths (29.5) acres of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section Twenty-nine (29),
Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5th P.M., Linn
County, lowa

AND

The North Half of Tower Terrace Road that abuts the above legally described
property.

AND

The West One-Half of the East One-Half of the following two tracts: The South 5
acres of the North 10 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of
Section 29. Township 84 North, Range 7, West of the 5th P.M., and the North
One-Half acre of the South 30 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of Section 29, Township 84, North Range 7 West of the 5th P.M., Linn
County. lowa, subject to a 20 foot road easement of record along the South side of
the premises herein described, together with an equal right and share in an
easement along the South 20 feet of the reserved or East One-Half of the premises
herein above described.

AND

A part of the SE1/4 NW1/4 and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 31-T84N-R7W of
the 5th P.M., Linn County, Towa, described as follows:

The SE1/4 NWV4 and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of said Section 31

EXCEPT

The south 882 feet of said SE1/4 NW1/4.

and EXCEPT

Beginning at the SE corner of said SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 31; thence northerly
along the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 360 feet; thence westerly parallel to and
360 feet north of the South line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 500 feet; thence northerly
parallel to and 500 feet west of the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 522 feet;
thence westerly parallel to and 882 feet north of the South line of said SW1/4
NE1/4, to the west line of said SW1/4 NE1/4; thence southerly along said west





line, 882 feet to the SW corner of said SW1/4 NE1/4; thence easterly along the
south line of said SW1/4 NE1/4 to the point of beginning containing 19.72 acres
more or less.

AND

3) That part of the NW1/4 NE1/4 Section 6-83-7, Linn County. lowa, described as
follows:

Commencing at the North Quarter corner of said Section 6-83-7; thence South a
distance of 408.40 feet; thence South 8811' East a distance of 1021.40 feet to the
centerline of the County Road; thence South (58" West on said Road centerline a
distance of 150.0 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing South (58’
West a distance 240.0 feet to the centerline of Blairs Ferry Road; thence North
8811" West on the centerline of said Blairs Ferry Road a distance of 540.00 feet:
thence North (58" East a distance of 240.0 feet; thence South 8811' East a distance
of 540.0 feet to the point of beginning.

The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

(d) Amendment No. 3 Area means that portion of the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa,
described in Amendment No. 3 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan for the Urban Renewal
Area approved by Resolution No. 01-145 on the 5th day of December, 2001, which Amendment
No. 3 Area includes the lots and parcels located within the area legally described as follows:

Lots 1. 15,16 17 and A Tucker's First Addition to Hiawatha, Iowa, including the
adjoining streets;

and

Lots 1, 2, 3,28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 and 36 Hartl's First Addition to
Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and

Lots 1,2,3,4,5.6,7.8,9,10. 11 and B (Lot B is also known as Plat of Survey
No. 181 parcels A and B) Auditor's Plat No. 281 Linn County, lowa, including
the adjoining streets.

(e) Amendment No. 4 Area means that portion of the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa,
described in Amendment No. 4 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan for the Urban Renewal
Area approved by Resolution No. 2-38 on the 20th day of March, 2002, which Amendment No.
4 Area includes the lots and parcels located within the area legally described as follows:






Reynold's First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, lowa including the streets
within and adjoining;

and

Pirie's First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, lowa including the streets within
and adjoining;

and

Lots 1-4 inclusive and lots 15-18 inclusive Auditor's Plat no. 275 Linn County.
Iowa, including the adjoining streets;

and

Lot 1 Chaffee's Second Addition to Hiawatha, Towa, including the adjoining
streets;

and
Lot 1 Chaffee's First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets;
and

The South Eight (8) rods of the North twenty-four (24) rods of the Southwest
Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of Section Thirty-three (33). excepting therefrom the East two hundred
fifty (250) feet, All in Township Eighty-four (84), North, Range Seven (7)., West
of the 5" P.M., Linn County, lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and

South 4 Rods West 200 Feet North 8 Rods South 16 Rods SWh4 NEVa SWs
Section 33-84-7. Linn County. lowa, subject to Public Highway, including the
adjoining streets;

and

The South 8 rods of the SW% NEY% SWY% except the East 250 feet in Section 33
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. in Linn County, lowa,
including the adjoining streets;

and

The North eight (8) rods of the South sixteen (16) rods of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) in
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Section 33-84-7, Linn County, lowa, except the South four (4) rods of the West
two hundred (200) feet thereof, including the adjoining streets:;

and

The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the North
twenty-four (24) rods of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section 33-84-7, Linn County,
lowa:

and

The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the Southwest
Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of Section 33-84-7. Linn County. lowa:

and

The North 8 Rods of the NWi, SEY4, SW4 of Section 33-84-7, Linn County,
[owa, including the adjoining streets:;

and

South 16 rods of the North 24 rods of the NW¥ of the SEY of the SW¥% and the
West /2 of the NEY of the SEV of the SWV4 and the West 100 feet of SEY of
NEV4 of the SEY of the SW¥ and the SWY4 of the SEY of the NEY of the SWY4
all in Section 33, Twp 84, North, Range 7 West of the 5™ P.M., including the
adjoining streets;

and

Auditor's Plat No. 396 to Linn County, Towa including the streets within and
adjoining;

And

Lots 4 through 9 inclusive and vacated A Avenue adjoining Lot 9 Hartl's First
Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets.

The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

() Amendment No. 5 Area means that portion of the City of Hiawatha, State of ITowa,
described in Amendment No. 5 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan for the Urban Renewal
Area approved by Resolution No. 05-182 on the 18th day of November, 2005, which






Amendment No. 5 Area includes the lots and parcels located within the area legally described as
follows:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SE " OF THE NW Y4
OF SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE NORTH ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF SAID SE % OF THE NW % AND CONTINUING
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % NW Y SAID SECTION 29 TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTH 18 RODS OF SAID NE V4 NW Va;
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 18
RODS OF SAID NE ¥ NW % TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
SOUTH 18 RODS; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF NE Y4
NW %% TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE S 2 OF
THE NW % OF THE NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA;
THENCE WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE
S ¥ OF THE NW % OF THE NW Y OF SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE WEST
LINE OF SAID NW ¥ NW ¥4 THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE
OF SAID NW % NW % TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF NE % SECTION
30-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID NE % TO A POINT LOCATED 421.4 FEET EAST OF THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NE Y; THENCE SOUTH ALONG A LINE
BEARING S420'W (ASSUMING THE NORTH LINE OF THE NE 4 SECTION
30-84-7 TO BEAR DUE WEST) TO THE CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD
ROAD, LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE
CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD ROAD TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
NW % NE Y OF SECTION 30-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF THE NW % NE % AND THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NE % NE s OF
SECTION 30-84-7 TO THE EAST LINE OF THE NE 4 SECTION 30-84-7;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NE %4 SECTION 30-84-7
TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH % ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES
OF THE SW % NW % SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE
EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE EAST LINE OF THE W "2 OF
THE NORTH %> ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW % NW V4
SECTION 29-8.4-7; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE SAID EAST LINE AND
THE EAST LINE OF THE W % OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH
10 ACRES OF THE SW % NW Y4 SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE NORTH LINE
OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH 10 ACRES OF THE SW Va NW V4
SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE TO THE
WEST LINE OF THE E % OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH 10
ACRES OF THE SW % NW % SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE SOUTH ALONG
SAID WEST LINE AND THE WEST LINE OF THE E ¥4 OF THE N ¥4 ACRE
OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW % NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 TO
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTH Y ACRE; THENCE EAST ALONG
SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF THE SE ¥4 NW % SECTION 29-
84-7; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE SOUTH LINE
OF THE SE %4 NW Y% SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTH LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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*Territory extends to center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the above
described properties.

(g) Amendment No. 6 Area means that portion of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa.
described in Amendment No. 6 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan for the Urban Renewal
Area approved by Resolution No. 10-106 on the 19th day of May, 2010, and corrected by
Resolution No. 10-257 on the 3rd day of November, 2010, which Amendment No. 6 Area
includes the lots and parcels located within the area legally described as follows:

Tom G. Sharpe and Katherina I. Sharpe (Linn County)

Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in Auditor’s Plat #448 filed January 21, 1971.
in Plat Records Volume 18, page 47; and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey of the
West Fractional Half of the Northwest Quarter (W. Frl. 2 NW %) of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5™ P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown
in Book 3. page 126.

And

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago. Rock Island and
Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the
centerline of said former right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4,
Auditor’s Plat No. 448 and lying N-ly of the N-ly line of the Public Highway, as
described in Warranty Deed recorded in Volume 1886 page 365, records of the
Linn County, Iowa, Recorder’s Office, extended SE-ly across former Railroad
right-of-way

Tim L. McCalley and Eunice R. McCalley (Linn County)

Lot 2 and Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County. lowa

And

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and
Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s
Plat No. 448, Linn County, Iowa extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way
and lying N-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said former
right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat No. 448

Timothv A. Mvers and Jean Flickinger (Linn County)

Lot 4, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa and all that part of
100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad
Company lying S-ly of the North line of the NW V4 Section 30-84-7, Linn County,
Iowa and lying N-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn
County, lowa, extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way.

Edwin L. Arkema and Leona M. Arkema (Linn County)

Lot 2, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

Lot 3, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa, excepting therefrom
Plat of Survey #1069, Linn County, lowa, being a part of Lot 3, Meadowbrook
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Addition to Linn County, Iowa, as described in Volume 5651 at Page 256 and
recorded May 10, 2004, in the Office of the Linn County, lowa Recorder, subject
to conditions, covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

Rodney G. Powell and Connie S. Powell (Linn County)
Lot 1, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

J. Patrick Geraghty and Pamela K. Geraghty (Linn County)
Lot 5, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Dorothea J. O’Brien Revocable Trust dated February 23, 2002 (Linn
County)

Lot 6, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Charles D. Veldhuizen and Marsha R. Veldhuizen, Trustees, the Veldhuizen
Family Trust dated November 7, 1998 (Linn County)
Lot 7. Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Richard L. White and Joyce A. White (Linn County)
Lot 8 and Lot 9, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Gary R. Grimm and Elsie R. Grimm (Linn County)

That part of Lot 1 Irregular Survey NE V4 Section 25-84-8 lying NE-ly of the
Public Highway except 149 feet and 3 inches off the East side thereof, Linn
County, Iowa and further excepting public highway

Gerard A. Herman and Linda L. Herman (Linn County)
Lot 11, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Winston D. Zenor and Deann M. Zenor (Linn County)
Lot 10, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, Iowa

Roland L. Hiemstra and Patty L. Hiemstra (Linn County)

All that part of the West Twenty-three and One-half (23 '2) Acres of the
Southeast Quarter (SE ') of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of Section Thirty
(30) lying Northerly and Easterly of the Public Highway extending through the
said Southeast Quarter (SE %4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW ) of said Section
Thirty (30); and

All that part of Lot Three (3), Irregular survey of the Southwest Quarter (SW %)
of the Northwest Quarter (NW V4) of said Section Thirty (30) lying Northerly and
Easterly of the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three (3); all in
Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5" P.M., Linn
County, lowa, excepting therefrom that portion conveyed to Linn County, Towa.
by Warranty Deed recorded in Vol. 1877, page 668.

And

That part of the NW %4 NE % lying SW-ly of the public highway
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And
West 13 Y2 Acres SW Y4 NE Y and East 16 2 Acres SE Y4 NW Y4 all in Section
30-84-7, Linn County, lowa except public highway

Iowa 7" Day Adventist Association (Linn County)

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of the
Northeast Quarter (NE '4) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5™ P.M., thence South along the West line of said Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (NW Y NE %) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7,
823.5 feet; thence South 85°41° E 33.1 feet to the East line of County Road and
point of beginning; thence S 85°41° East 326.5 feet; thence South 4°20° West
377.6 feet to the Northeasterly line of County Road: thence North 52°19” West
375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 52°19°
West 375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 171.1
feet along the East line of County Road to point of beginning, and containing two
(2) acres all in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW %4 NE '4) of
Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. The West line of
the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW Y4 NE %) of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. is assumed to run North and
South

And

Commencing at a point in the North line of the NW % of NE Y4 of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5™ P.M., which point is 33 feet East of
the Northwest corner of said NW % NE % of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7
West of the 5™ P.M.; thence South 8§25.8 feet; thence South 85 degrees 41 minutes
East, 326.5 feet; thence North 4 degrees 20 minutes East 849.6 feet to point in the
North line of said NW % NE V4 of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5™ P.M.; thence North 89 degrees 35 minutes West, 388.4 feet along the North
line of said NW % NE Y4 of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5™
P.M. to the point of beginning.

Iowa Electric Light and Power Company — 70% interest, Central Iowa
Power Cooperative — 20% interest and Corn Belt Power Cooperative — 10%
interest (Linn County)

The North 100 feet of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of the Southeast Quarter
(SE %) of Section 18, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5™ P.M.,
excepting therefrom the public highway: and the West 150 feet of the Southwest
Quarter (SW %4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE '4) of said Section 18. excepting
therefrom the public highway: and the North 50 feet of the West 150 feet of the
Northwest Quarter (NW ') of the Northeast Quarter (NE %) of Section 19,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5™ P.M. excepting therefrom the public
highway.

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated May 22, 1997 (To be annexed)
The SW Fractional % of the SW Y4, except the right of way of the C. R. I. & P.
Ry. Co.; in Section 19, Township 84, Range &, Linn County, Iowa
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Subject to public highway and subject to covenants, conditions, restrictions and
easements of record.

Hawkeve Land Company %Rick Stickle (To be annexed)
100-foot wide strip of abandoned railroad right of way in the SW Fractional ¥ of
the SW Y. in Section 19, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn County, Iowa

Patrick Kilburg and Diane L. Kilburg (To be annexed)

The North One-Half (N '2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of Section Nineteen
(19), Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7) West of the 5th P.M..
excepting Rolling Prairie Estates First Addition to Linn County, lowa

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated May 22, 1997 (City of Hiawatha)

The SW Y4 of the SE Y4; and

The SE "4 of the SW 4, excepting therefrom V & J First Addition to Linn County,
lowa:

All in Section 19, Township 84, Range 7, Linn County. lowa

Rodney C Saari and Vicki L. Saari (City of Hiawatha)
Lot #1, V and J First Addition to Linn County, lowa

Francis J. Pruss Estate (City of Hiawatha)
Tract One:

NW % SE Vi and that part of the NE Y SE % lying Westerly of Interstate 380, all
in Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Tract Two:
SW % NE Y except road Section 19-84-7. Linn County, lowa

Dell Ridge, LL.C, Forrest Kramer, Manager (City of Hiawatha)

NW % NE V4 Section 19-84-7, Linn County, Towa except North 50 feet West 150
feet thereof: and SW %4 SE % Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa excepting
therefrom North 100 feet of said SW %4 SE % excepting therefrom West 150 feet
and further excepting therefrom West 150 feet said SW % SE V4 excepting from
all the above the public highways, together with servient easements and estates
and subject to covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

Mooney-Engle Land Company, LL.C (Citv of Hiawatha)
N 50 acres E 2 NW % Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa subject to public
highway and easements of record.

Mooney-Engle Land Companyv, LL.C (Linn County)

A7





That part of the E 2 NW Y4 Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa lying South of
the N 50 Acres thereof and lining North of Sharon’s First Addition to Linn
County. Jowa and Sharon’s Third Addition to Linn County, lowa

Loggerhead Road (City of Hiawatha)

That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to in the N 50 acres
of the E ¥ of the NW Vi, the NW V4 of the NE Y4, except the North 50 feet of the
West 150 feet thereof, the SE ¥ of the NW Y, the NE Y4 of the SW V4, the SW Y4
of the NE %, the NW % of the SE %, the SE V4 of the SW Y4 and the SW % SE V4
all in Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Loggerhead Road (Linn County)

That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW Vi of the
SW % and the SW ¥ of the SE V., Section 18-84-7, and lying contiguous and
adjacent to the NE %4 of the NW % and the NW Vi of the NE V4, Section 19-84-7
all in Linn County, lowa

Todd Hills Road (City of Hiawatha)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the NE % of the
NW Vi, Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Todd Hills Road (Linn County)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW % of the
SW Y%, Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa,

Hay Lane (City of Hiawatha)
That part of Hay Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to the NW Vi of the NE %
and the SW % of the NE Y4, Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Interstate 380 (City of Hiawatha)

That part of Interstate 380 lying contiguous and adjacent to the S 2 of the SE %4 in
Section 18-84-7, excepting the North 100 feet thereof, Linn County, lowa; the NE
V4 of Section 19-84-7 and the N % of the SE % of Section 19-84-7, Linn County,
lowa

Tower Terrace Road (Linn County)

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County,
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW Vs of the NE Y4
and the SE % of the NW Y all in Section 30-84-7, Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot Three (3), Irregular
Survey of the Southwest Quarter (SW %4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW ') lying
Northerly and Easterly of the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three
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(3) in Section Thirty (30), Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7)
West of the 5™, Linn County, lowa.

And

That part of Tower Terrance Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn
County lying contiguous and adjacent Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in
Auditor’s Plat #448 filed January 21, 1971, in Plat Records Volume 18, page 47;
and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey of the West Fractional Half of the Northwest
Quarter (W. Frl. Y2 NW %) of Section 30. Township 84 North. Range 7 West of
the 5™ P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown in Book 3. page 126.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 7, Irregular Survey of the SW ¥4 NW Y,
Section 30-84-7, Linn County, lowa and a 100-foot wide strip of land as same is
presently laid out and located in the east half of the Southwest Quarter of the

Northwest Quarter of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn
County, said strip commences at the East/West centerline of said Section and runs
northerly 1040 feet.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 3 and Lot 4, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn
County, lowa and all that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago,
Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot
2, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa extended NE-ly across said former
right-of-way and lying N-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said
former right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat
No. 448.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Lot 9 and Lot 11, Meadowbrook Estates
Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County

lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8, Tower Acres Third Addition to Linn
County, lowa
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And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Tower Acres Addition to Linn County,
lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8, Meadowbrook
Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to that part of Lot 1 Irregular

Survey NE % Section 25-84-8 lying NE-ly of the Public Highway except 149 feet
and 3 inches off the East side thereof, Linn County, lowa and further excepting
public highway

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Tower Drive in the NW Y of the NW Y, Section
30-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Hunt Road (Linn County)

That part of Hunt Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW V4 of the NW %,
the SE V4 of the NW Y, the NW % of the SW Y and the NE Y of the SW % all in
Section 19-84-7

Tower Drive (Linn County)
That part of Tower Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn
County, lowa

Springbrook Drive (Linn County)
That part of Springbrook Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to
Linn County, lowa

Amendment No. 7 did not add or remove land.

Amendment No. 8 did not add or remove land.

Amendment No. 9 did not add or remove land.
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(k) Amendment No. 10 Area means that portion of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa,
described in Amendment No. 10 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan for the Urban Renewal
Area approved by Resolution No. 15-020 on the 18th day of February, 2015, which Amendment
No. 10 Area includes the lots and parcels located within the area legally described as follows:

The West 40 rods of the SW % NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa,
except the South 24 rods thereof and further excepting the public highways

And

The South 24 rods of the West 40 rods of the SW 4 NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7, Linn
County, [owa, subject to public highway

And

Beginning at a point S88"39'E 662.2 ft. from the center of said Sec. 18, said point
being on the South line of said NE 1/4; thence N0"17'W 1266.1 ft.; thence
N78"37 '2’E 284.2 ft.; thence S88"30 4°E 75.2 ft.; thence S13" 24 42°E 966.0 ft.;
thence S1"23'E 394.3 ft. to a point on the said South line; thence N88"39'W 581.2
ft. along the South line, to the point of beginning; Containing 14.97 acres more or
less.

Note: The South line of the NE 1/4 of said Sec. 18 is assumed to bear S88"39'E.

AND

Lot 1, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7,
Linn County, lowa lying West of Interstate 380

And

That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7,
Linn County, [owa lying West of Interstate 380

AND

That part of Cora Mae Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Bowers First
Addition to Linn County, lowa and contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Bowers
Second Addition to Linn County, lowa also lying in the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

The West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Brittany Estates
First Addition to Linn County, Iowa and the North 100 feet of the Southwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter and the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter in Section 18-84-7. the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and
the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7. Linn County,
fowa

Except
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That part of the West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Lot
3. Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa, also located in the Northwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

That part of County Home Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the Southwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, and adjacent and contiguous
to Lot 1, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa and Lot 1, Bowers First
Addition to Linn County, lowa, also located in the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter of Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND
The East Half of Loggerhead Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the
Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7. Linn County,

Towa

The territory extends to the center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the
above described properties.

() Amendment No. 11 did not add or remove land.

(m)  Amendment No. 12 did not add or remove land.

(n) Amendment No. 13 Area means that portion of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa,
described in Amendment No. 13 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan for the Urban Renewal
Area approved by Resolution No. on the 20th day of June, 2018, which Amendment
No. 13 Area removes the lots and parcels located within the area legally described as follows:

Lot 3 and Part of Lots 4, 5 and 6, Auditor’s Plat No.345, Linn County, lowa,
described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No.345, Linn County,
Iowa; Thence S 00°44°16™ E along the East line of said Lot 3 to a Southerly
corner of Lot 3, Hawkeye Communication First Addition to the City of Hiawatha.
Linn County, lowa a distance of 10.00 feet: Thence N 87°54°43” E along a South
line of said Lot 3, Hawkeye Communication First Addition a distance of 124.78
feet: Thence Southwesterly 125.92 feet along the arc of a 260.00 foot radius curve
concaved Northwesterly (chord bears S 34°39°54” W a distance of 124.69 feet);
Thence S 48°32°21" W a distance of 48.97 feet; Thence N 41°23°44” W a
distance of 45.00 feet; Thence S 48°32°21” W to the Easterly Right of Way of
North Center Point Road a distance of 42.84 feet; Thence N 41°31°03” W along
said Easterly Right of Way to the Northwest corner of said Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat
No. 345 a distance of 146.15 feet; Thence N 79°44°33” E along the North line of
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said Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No. 345 to the Point of Beginning a distance of 143.83
feet.

Said parcel contains 0.50 acres and subject to easements and restrictions of
record.

AND

Part of Lot 5, Auditor’s Plat No. 345, Linn County, lowa and Part of the existing
Right of Way of Robins Road, Hiawatha, lowa, described as follows:

Beginning at the West corner of Lot 1, Hartl’s First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa;
Thence N 42°12°02” W along the Easterly Right of Way of North Center Point
Road a distance of 182.22 feet; Thence N 41°31°03”W along said Easterly Right
of Way a distance of 46.32 feet; Thence N 48°32°20” E a distance of 42.26 feet;
Thence N 41°13°23” W a distance of 45.00 feet; Thence N 48°32°21" E a
distance of 49.14 feet; Thence Northeasterly 223.18 feet along the arc of a 340.00
foot radius curve concaved Northwesterly to the East Right of Way of Robins
Road (chord bears N 29°44°04™ E a distance of 219.19 feet); Thence S 00°41°55”
E along said East Right of Way to the Pont of Beginning a distance of 454.40 feet.

Said parcel contains 0.76 acres and subject to easements and restrictions of
record.

AND
Part of Lot 1, Auditor’s Plat No. 322, Linn County. lowa. described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 1, Auditor’s Plat No. 322, Linn County,
Iowa: Thence N 88°49°37”E along the North line of said Lot 1 a distance 0of 29.42
feet; Thence S 41°22°50™ E a distance of 107.85 feet; Thence S 48°32°21” W a
distance of 44.98 feet; Thence S 41°36°29™ E a distance of 44.79 feet; Thence
Southwesterly 172.68 feet along the arc of a 260.00 foot radius curve concaved
Northerly (chord bears S 69°51°24” W a distance of 169.52 feet); Thence S
88°52759” W to a West line of said Lot 1 a distance of 83.94 feet; Thence N
03°52°31” W along said West line to the Southwest corner of Lot 9 of said
Auditor’s Plat a distance of 80.52 feet; Thence N 88°50°03” E along the South
line of said Lot 9 and South line of Lot 10 of said Auditor’s Plat to the Southeast
Corner of said Lot 10 a distance of 158.89 feet; Thence N 03°22°36” W along a
West line of said Lot 1 to said Northwest corner and the Point of Beginning a
distance of 120.25 feet.

Said parcel contains 0.57 acres and is subject to easements and restrictions of
record.

AND
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ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 19
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 26
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 28
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 17
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 18
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 19
SW 1/4 SENE SW SEC33 TWP 84 R 7
W1/2 NE SE SW SEC33 TWP 84 R 7

S 16RDS N 24RDS NW SE SW SEC 33 TWP
84 R 7

A.P. #396 LOT 8 W67.5'

HARTLS' 1ST LOT 1

HARTLS' 1ST LOT 5

HARTLS'1ST LOT 6

HARTLS'IST LOT 8

S 8RDS N 24RDS SW NE SW-EX E250" SEC
33TWP84R 7

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 2

R





ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 20
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 22
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 17
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 21
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 22
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 33
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 34
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 22
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 24

HAWKEYE COMMUNICATIONS 1ST LOT
3-EXRD

N 8RDS NW SE SW SEC 33 TWP 84 R 7
AP.#396 LOTS 1 &2

AP.#396 LOT 5

AP.#396 LOT 6

A.P.#396 LOT 11

HARTLS'1STLOTS 2 & 3

HARTLS' 18T LOT9

P.O.S. #2050 PARCEL A

P.O.S. #2050 PARCEL B

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 15

2] Q=





ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 19
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 24
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 18
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 20
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 23
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 24
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 27
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 30
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 31
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 36
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 16
S 8RDS SW NE SW-EX E250" SEC 33 TWP
84 R 7

P.O.S. #60 PARCEL A
A.P.#322 LOT 9 EX P.O.S. #60
A.P.#396 LOT 4

A.P. #3696 LOT 9

A.P.#396 LOT 10

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 2
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ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 17
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 18
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 21
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 23
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 25
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 29
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 32
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 35
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 20
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 21
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 23
N66' S198' W200' NE SW EX RD SEC 33
TWP 84 R 7

AP.#322 LOT 10

A.P.#396 LOT 3

AP.#396 LOT 7 & LOT 8 EX W67.5'
HARTLS' 1ST LOT 7

(0) Amended Area means that portion of the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa. included
within the Original Area (described in subsection (a) above), Amendment No. 2 Area (described
in subsection (c¢) above). Amendment No. 3 Area (described in subsection (d) above).
Amendment No. 4 Area (described in subsection (e) above), Amendment No. 5 Area (described
in subsection (f) above), Amendment No. 6 Area (described in subsection (g) above), and
Amendment No. 10 Area (described in subsection (k) above). less the Amendment No. 13 Area
(described in subsection (n) above).

Section 2. The taxes levied on the taxable property in the Amended Area, legally
described in Section 1 hereof. by and for the benefit of the State of lowa, County of Linn, lowa,
Cedar Rapids Community School District, and all other taxing districts from and after the
effective date of this Ordinance shall be divided as hereinafter in this Ordinance provided.

Section 3. As to the Original Area, that portion of the taxes which would be produced by
the rate at which the tax is levied each year by or for each of the taxing districts taxing property
in the Original Area upon the total sum of the assessed value of the taxable property in the
Original Area as shown on the assessment roll as of January 1. 1990, being the first day of the
calendar year preceding the effective date of Ordinance No. 279, shall be allocated to and when
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collected be paid into the fund for the respective taxing district as taxes by or for the taxing
district into which all other property taxes are paid. The taxes so determined shall be referred
herein as the "base period taxes" for such area.

As to Amendment No. 2 Area, base period taxes shall be computed in the same manner
using the total assessed value shown on the assessment roll as of January 1, 1997, being the
assessment roll applicable to property in such area as of January 1 of the calendar year preceding
the effective date of Ordinance No. 467.

As to Amendment No. 3 Area, base period taxes shall be computed in the same manner
using the total assessed value shown on the assessment roll as of January 1, 2000, being the
assessment roll applicable to property in such area as of January 1 of the calendar year preceding
the effective date of Ordinance No. 512.

As to Amendment No. 4 Area, base period taxes shall be computed in the same manner
using the total assessed value shown on the assessment roll as of January 1, 2001, being the
assessment roll applicable to property in such area as of January 1 of the calendar year preceding
the effective date of Ordinance No. 513.

As to Amendment No. 5 Area, base period taxes shall be computed in the same manner
using the total assessed value shown on the assessment roll as of January 1. 2004, being the
assessment roll applicable to property in such area as of January 1 of the calendar year preceding
the effective date of Ordinance No. 584.

As to Amendment No. 6 Area, base period taxes shall be computed in the same manner
using the total assessed value shown on the assessment roll as of January 1. 2009, being the
assessment roll applicable to property in such area as of January 1 of the calendar year preceding
the effective date of Ordinance No. 684.

As to Amendment No. 10 Area, base period taxes shall be computed in the same manner
using the total assessed value shown on the assessment roll as of January 1., 2014, being the
assessment roll applicable to property in such area as of January 1 of the calendar year preceding
the effective date of Ordinance No. §24.

As to Amendment No. 13 Area, base period taxes shall be reduced due to the removal of
area from the above sub-areas.

Section 4. That portion of the taxes each year in excess of the base period taxes for the
Amended Area, determined for each sub-area thereof as provided in Section 3 of this Ordinance,
shall be allocated to and when collected be paid into the special tax increment fund previously
established by the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, to pay the principal of and interest on loans,
monies advanced to. or indebtedness, whether funded, refunded. assumed or otherwise, including
bonds issued under authority of Section 403.9 or Section 403.12 of the Code of lowa, incurred
by the City of Hiawatha, State of Towa, to finance or refinance, in whole or in part, urban
renewal projects undertaken within the Amended Area pursuant to the Urban Renewal Plan, as
amended. except that (i) taxes for the regular and voter-approved physical plant and equipment
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levy of a school district imposed pursuant to lowa Code Section 298.2 and taxes for the
instructional support program of a school district imposed pursuant to lowa Code Section
257.19 (but in each case only to the extent required under lowa Code Section 403.19(2)); (i1)
taxes for the payment of bonds and interest of each taxing district; (iii) taxes imposed under
Iowa Code Section 346.27(22) related to joint county-city buildings; and (iv) any other
exceptions under lowa Code Section 403.19 shall be collected against all taxable property within
the Amended Area without any limitation as hereinabove provided.

Section 5. Unless or until the total assessed valuation of the taxable property in the areas
of the Amended Area exceeds the total assessed value of the taxable property in the areas shown
by the assessment rolls referred to in Section 3 of this Ordinance, all of the taxes levied and
collected upon the taxable property in the Amended Area shall be paid into the funds for the
respective taxing districts as taxes by or for the taxing districts in the same manner as all other
property taxes.

Section 6. At such time as the loans, monies advanced, bonds and interest thereon and
indebtedness of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa. referred to in Section 4 hereof have been
paid, all monies thereafter received from taxes upon the taxable property in the Amended Area
shall be paid into the funds for the respective taxing districts in the same manner as taxes on all
other property.

Section 7. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this
Ordinance are hereby repealed. The provisions of this Ordinance are intended and shall be
construed so as to continue the division of taxes from property within the Amended Area under
the provisions of Section 403.19 of the Code of Iowa, as authorized in Ordinance Nos. 279, 467,
512,513, 584, 684 and 824, and to fully implement the provisions of Section 403.19 of the Code
of Towa with respect to the division of taxes from property within the Amended Area as
described above. Notwithstanding any provisions in any prior Ordinances or other documents,
the provisions of this Ordinance and all prior Ordinances relating to the Urban Renewal Area, as
amended, shall be construed to continue the division of taxes from property within the Amended
Area to the maximum period of time allowed by Section 403.19 of the Code of lowa. In the
event that any provision of this Ordinance shall be determined to be contrary to law it shall not
affect other provisions or application of this Ordinance which shall at all times be construed to
fully invoke the provisions of Section 403.19 of the Code of lowa with reference to the Amended
Area and the territory contained therein.

Section 8. This Ordinance shall be in effect after its final passage, approval and
publication as provided by law.





PASSED AND APPROVED this day of . 2018.

Mayor
ATTEST:
City Clerk
Read First Time: , 2018
Read Second Time: , 2018
Read Third Time: ,2018
PASSED AND APPROVED: ,2018.

L , City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa, hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of Ordinance No. passed and
approved by the City Council of the City at a meeting held , 2018,
signed by the Mayor on . 2018, and published in the Cedar Rapids
Gazette on . 2018.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa
(SEAL)

01481250-1110575-156





ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )
I certify that Ordinance Number , of which a true copy is attached, was

duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa. signed by the Mayor
and published as required by law and is now in effect. I further certify that the consideration(s)
and votes taken for the enactment of the Ordinance were as follows:

1. First consideration - Date:
Vote: In favor . Opposed
Absent or Abstain

2. Second consideration - Date:
Vote: In favor ; Opposed
Absent or Abstain

Final Consideration - Date:
Vote: In favor . Opposed
Absent or Abstain

('S ]

4.  Publication Date:

The Ordinance was not considered on any date after its first consideration as shown
above when it did not receive an affirmative vote for passage.

On the date of : , the City Council adopted a motion for
the suspension of the rule requiring separate consideration at three meetings and voted the final
adoption of the Ordinance. The vote for suspension of the rules was by three-fourths of the full
City Council, voting in favor, opposed and absent, vacant or abstaining and
was duly recorded.

I further certify that each meeting for the consideration of the Ordinance was duly and
publicly held. with a notice of the meeting and tentative agenda naming the consideration of the
Ordinance timely posted and upon reasonable advance notice to the media as required by the
Chapter 21 of the Code of lowa and rules of the Council then governing.

I further certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and
lawfully possessed of their respective city offices as indicated therein, that no Council vacancy
existed except as may be stated in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is
pending, prayed or threatened involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries
of the City or the right of the individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.
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WITNESS my hand and the seal of the City hereto affixed this day of
, 2018.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

(Attach Affidavit of Publication to this Certificate
and send Certificate and Affidavit to Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.)

01481295-1\10575-156





CITY CLERK'S CERTIFICATION TO COUNTY AUDITOR

[ hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax Increment
Ordinance approved by the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of Towa, designated as
Ordinance Number , entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NOS. 279, 467,
512,513, 584, 684 AND 824, PROVIDING THAT GENERAL
PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED AND COLLECTED EACH YEAR
ON ALL PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE AMENDED
HIAWATHA URBAN RENEWAL AREA, IN THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, COUNTY OF LINN, STATE OF IOWA, BY AND
FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE STATE OF IOWA. CITY OF
HIAWATHA, COUNTY OF LINN, CEDAR RAPIDS
COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND OTHER TAXING
DISTRICTS, BE PAID TO A SPECIAL FUND FOR PAYMENT
OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST ON LOANS, MONIES
ADVANCED TO AND INDEBTEDNESS, INCLUDING BONDS
ISSUED OR TO BE ISSUED, INCURRED BY THE CITY IN
CONNECTION WITH THE AMENDED HIAWATHA URBAN
RENEWAL AREA (AMENDMENT NO. 13 TO THE
HIAWATHA URBAN RENEWAL PLAN)

approved by the City Council on the day of . 2018, and duly
published on the day of , 2018. the original of which is on file in
the records of the undersigned.

Dated this day of , 2018.

Clerk of the City of Hiawatha
(CITY SEAL)

COUNTY AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I. , County Auditor of Linn County, lowa, hereby certify that on
the day of , 2018. there was filed in my office a true and correct
copy of the Tax Increment Ordinance of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, Ordinance Number

. approved by the City Council on the day of , 2018,
all duly certified upon the form attached above.

County Auditor of Linn County, Iowa
(COUNTY SEAL)

01481296-1\10575-156
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ITEM TO INCLUDE ON AGENDA

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
June 20, 2018

5:30 P.M.
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan
o Resolution setting dates of a consultation and a public hearing on a proposed
Amendment No. 14 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan in the City of Hiawatha, State
of lowa.
IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. The above agenda items should be included, along with any other agenda items, in the
meeting agenda. The agenda should be posted on a bulletin board or other prominent
place easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the
principal office of the body holding the meeting. If no such office exists, the notice must
be posted at the building in which the meeting is to be held.

2. If you do not now have a bulletin board designated as above mentioned. designate one
and establish a uniform policy of posting your notices of meeting and tentative agenda.

3. Notice and tentative agenda must be posted at least 24 hours prior to the commencement
of the meeting.

NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
CHAPTER 21 AND THE LOCAL RULES OF THE CITY.






June 20, 2018

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, Iowa, at 5:30 P.M.,
on the above date. There were present Mayor , In the chair, and the following
named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:

% ok k% % ok %





Council Member then introduced the following proposed
Resolution entitled "RESOLUTION SETTING DATES OF A CONSULTATION AND A
PUBLIC HEARING ON A PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 14 TO THE HIAWATHA
URBAN RENEWAL PLAN IN THE CITY OF HIAWATHA. STATE OF IOWA", and moved
that the same be adopted. Council Member seconded the motion to
adopt. The roll was called and the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the Resolution duly adopted as follows:

il





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION SETTING DATES OF A CONSULTATION
AND A PUBLIC HEARING ON A PROPOSED AMENDMENT
NO. 14 TO THE HIAWATHA URBAN RENEWAL PLAN IN
THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 91-68, adopted June 19, 1991, this Council found and
determined that certain areas located within the City are eligible and should be designated as an
urban renewal area under lowa law, and approved and adopted the Hiawatha Urban Renewal
Plan (the "Plan") for the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan Area (the "Urban Renewal Area” or
“Area”) described therein, which Plan is on file in the office of the Recorder of Linn County; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 94-156, adopted August 17, 1994, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 1 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 98-87, adopted July 15, 1998, this City Council approved
and adopted an Amendment No. 2 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 01-145, adopted December 3. 2001, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 3 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 02-38, adopted March 20, 2002, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 4 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 05-182, adopted November 16, 2003, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 5 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 10-106 adopted May 19, 2010 and corrected by
Resolution 10-257, adopted November 3. 2010, this City Council approved and adopted an
Amendment No. 6 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 12-206 adopted September 19, 2012, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 7 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 13-064 adopted March 6, 2013, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 8 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 14-042 adopted March 19, 2014, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 9 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 15-020 adopted February 18, 2013, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 10 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 16-058 adopted April 6, 2016, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 11 to the Plan; and
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WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 17-068. adopted April 19, 2017, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 12 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. . adopted June 20, 2018, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 13 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, this Urban Renewal Area currently includes and consists of®

ORIGINAL AREA

Beginning at the intersection of the southern corporate limits and Thirteenth
Avenue; then North on Thirteenth Avenue to Rainbow Boulevard; then West on
Rainbow Boulevard to Fourteenth Avenue: then North on Fourteenth Avenue and
North 4th Avenue to Cress Parkway; then East on Cress Parkway to North 12th
Avenue; then North on North 12th Avenue to Lyndhurst Drive; then East on
Lyndhurst Drive to North 10th Avenue: then South on North 10th Avenue to
Emmons Street; then East on Emmons Street to Robins Road: then North on
Robins Road to the corporate limits; then following the corporate limits along the
Northeast, North, Northwest, West, and Southwest boundaries to the point of
beginning.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 AREA

Identical portion of the City of Hiawatha, lowa included in the Original Project
Area as Amendment #1 added no real property to the Area.

AMENDMENT NO. 2 AREA

1) The West 369.00 feet of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4), Section Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84). Range Seven (7),
and all that part of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Northwest Quarter
(NW1/4) of Section Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84), Range Seven
(7). lying Southeasterly of the Illinois Central Railroad right-of-way

AND

The East Half of Robins Road adjacent to this property and all of that part of East
Boyson Road lying North of the East West 1/4 1/4 line that describes the NE1/4
NW1/4 of Section 33-T84N-R7W and NW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 33-T84N-R7W

AND
2) NW1/4 Section 28-84-7, Linn County, lowa, except the West 1037 feet of South
260 feet thereof, and further excepting that part described as follows:

Commencing at the NW corner said E1/2 NW1/4; thence due South 1175 feet
along the West line said E1/2 NW1/4 to point of beginning; thence continuing due
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4)

South along said West line 500 feet; thence due East 853.5 feet to an existing
fence: thence North 0 44'40" East 500.04 feet along an existing fence; thence due
West 800 feet to point of beginning.

AND

West 1037 feet of the South 260 feet SE1/4 NW1/4 Section 28-84-7, Linn
County, lowa

AND

The South Twenty-nine and five-tenths (29.5) acres of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section Twenty-nine (29),
Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5th P.M., Linn
County, lowa

AND

The North Half of Tower Terrace Road that abuts the above legally described
property.

AND

The West One-Half of the East One-Half of the following two tracts: The South 5
acres of the North 10 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of
Section 29. Township 84 North, Range 7, West of the 5th P.M., and the North
One-Half acre of the South 30 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of Section 29, Township 84, North Range 7 West of the 5th P.M., Linn
County, lowa. subject to a 20 foot road easement of record along the South side of
the premises herein described, together with an equal right and share in an
easement along the South 20 feet of the reserved or East One-Half of the premises
herein above described.

AND

A part of the SE1/4 NW1/4 and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 31-T84N-R7W of
the 5th P.M., Linn County, lowa, described as follows:

The SE1/4 NW4 and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of said Section 31
EXCEPT
The south 882 feet of said SE1/4 NW1/4.

and EXCEPT





5)

Beginning at the SE corner of said SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 31; thence northerly
along the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 360 feet; thence westerly parallel to and
360 feet north of the South line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 500 feet: thence northerly
parallel to and 500 feet west of the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 522 feet;
thence westerly parallel to and 882 feet north of the South line of said SW1/4
NE1/4, to the west line of said SW1/4 NE1/4; thence southerly along said west
line, 882 feet to the SW corner of said SW1/4 NE1/4; thence easterly along the
south line of said SW1/4 NE1/4 to the point of beginning containing 19.72 acres
more or less.

AND

That part of the NW1/4 NE1/4 Section 6-83-7, Linn County. lowa, described as
follows:

Commencing at the North Quarter corner of said Section 6-83-7; thence South a
distance of 408.40 feet; thence South 8811' East a distance of 1021.40 feet to the
centerline of the County Road: thence South (58" West on said Road centerline a
distance of 150.0 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing South (58"
West a distance 240.0 feet to the centerline of Blairs Ferry Road; thence North
8811"' West on the centerline of said Blairs Ferry Road a distance of 540.00 feet;
thence North 058" East a distance of 240.0 feet; thence South 8811' East a distance
of 540.0 feet to the point of beginning.

The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

AMENDMENT NO. 3 AREA

Lots 1. 15,16 17 and A Tucker's First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the
adjoining streets;

and

Lots 1, 2, 3. 28. 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 and 36 Hartl's First Addition to
Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and
Lots 1,2,3,4,5.6,7,8,9,10, 11 and B (Lot B is also known as Plat of Survey
No. 181 parcels A and B) Auditor's Plat No. 281 Linn County, lowa, including

the adjoining streets.

AMENDMENT NO. 4 AREA






Reynold's First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, lowa including the streets
within and adjoining:

and

Pirie's First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, lowa including the streets within
and adjoining:

and

Lots 1-4 inclusive and lots 15-18 inclusive Auditor's Plat no. 275 Linn County,
lowa, including the adjoining streets:

and

Lot 1 Chaffee's Second Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining
streets:

and
Lot 1 Chaffee's First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets:
and

The South Eight (8) rods of the North twenty-four (24) rods of the Southwest
Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of Section Thirty-three (33), excepting therefrom the East two hundred
fifty (250) feet, All in Township Eighty-four (84), North, Range Seven (7), West
of the 5" P.M., Linn County, lowa, including the adjoining streets:

and

South 4 Rods West 200 Feet North 8 Rods South 16 Rods SWVs NEY: SWV4
Section 33-84-7, Linn County, lowa, subject to Public Highway, including the
adjoining streets;

and
The South 8 rods of the SW¥ NEY: SW': except the East 250 feet in Section 33
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. in Linn County. lowa,
including the adjoining streets;

and

The North eight (8) rods of the South sixteen (16) rods of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) in





Section 33-84-7, Linn County, lowa. except the South four (4) rods of the West
two hundred (200) feet thereof. including the adjoining streets;

and

The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the North
twenty-four (24) rods of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section 33-84-7, Linn County,
lowa;

and

The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the Southwest
Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of Section 33-84-7, Linn County, lowa;

and

The North 8 Rods of the NWY4, SEV4, SWV: of Section 33-84-7, Linn County,
lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and

South 16 rods of the North 24 rods of the NW'4 of the SEY4 of the SW' and the
West 2 of the NEV4 of the SEV: of the SW'4 and the West 100 feet of SEY4 of
NEY of the SEY4 of the SW4 and the SWV4 of the SEY4 of the NEY: of the SWY4
all in Section 33. Twp 84, North, Range 7 West of the 5™ P.M.. including the
adjoining streets;

and

Auditor's Plat No. 396 to Linn County, lowa including the streets within and
adjoining;

And

Lots 4 through 9 inclusive and vacated A Avenue adjoining Lot 9 Hartl's First
Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets.

The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

AMENDMENT NO. 5 AREA

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SE % OF THE NW Y
OF SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE NORTH ALONG





THE EAST LINE OF SAID SE % OF THE NW ¥ AND CONTINUING
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NE Y4 NW % SAID SECTION 29 TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTH 18 RODS OF SAID NE ¥4 NW Va:
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 18
RODS OF SAID NE % NW % TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
SOUTH 18 RODS; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF NE Y%
NW % TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE S 2 OF
THE NW % OF THE NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA;
THENCE WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE
S %2 OF THE NW % OF THE NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE WEST
LINE OF SAID NW % NW s THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE
OF SAID NW ¥4 NW % TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF NE Y SECTION
30-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID NE %4 TO A POINT LOCATED 421.4 FEET EAST OF THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NE Y; THENCE SOUTH ALONG A LINE
BEARING S420'W (ASSUMING THE NORTH LINE OF THE NE % SECTION
30-84-7 TO BEAR DUE WEST) TO THE CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD
ROAD, LINN COUNTY. IOWA; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE
CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD ROAD TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
NW i NE i OF SECTION 30-84-7;: THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF THE NW % NE ¥ AND THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NE % NE % OF
SECTION 30-84-7 TO THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % SECTION 30-84-7;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NE Y4 SECTION 30-84-7
TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH % ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES
OF THE SW 4 NW "4 SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE
EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE EAST LINE OF THE W % OF
THE NORTH 2 ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW % NW Y
SECTION 29-8.4-7; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE SAID EAST LINE AND
THE EAST LINE OF THE W 2 OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH
10 ACRES OF THE SW ¥4 NW % SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE NORTH LINE
OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH 10 ACRES OF THE SW % NW %
SECTION 29-84-7: THENCE EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE TO THE
WEST LINE OF THE E % OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH 10
ACRES OF THE SW % NW % SECTION 29-84-7, THENCE SOUTH ALONG
SAID WEST LINE AND THE WEST LINE OF THE E % OF THE N % ACRE
OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW ¥ NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 TO
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTH % ACRE; THENCE EAST ALONG
SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF THE SE % NW % SECTION 29-
84-7, THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE SOUTH LINE
OF THE SE ¥4 NW % SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTH LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.





*Territory extends to center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the above
described properties.

AMENDMENT NO. 6 AREA

Tom G. Sharpe and Katherina I. Sharpe (Linn County)

Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in Auditor’s Plat #448 filed January 21, 1971,
in Plat Records Volume 18, page 47; and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey of the
West Fractional Half of the Northwest Quarter (W. Frl. 2 NW %) of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown
in Book 3, page 126.

And

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and
Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the
centerline of said former right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4,
Auditor’s Plat No. 448 and lying N-ly of the N-ly line of the Public Highway, as
described in Warranty Deed recorded in Volume 1886 page 365, records of the
Linn County, lowa, Recorder’s Office, extended SE-ly across former Railroad
right-of-way

Tim L. McCalley and Eunice R. McCalley (Linn County)

Lot 2 and Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, [owa

And

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago. Rock Island and
Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s
Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way
and lying N-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said former
right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat No. 448

Timothv A. Myers and Jean Flickinger (Linn County)

Lot 4, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, Iowa and all that part of
100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago. Rock Island and Pacific Railroad
Company lying S-ly of the North line of the NW % Section 30-84-7, Linn County,
Iowa and lying N-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2. Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn
County, lowa. extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way.

Edwin L. Arkema and Leona M. Arkema (Linn County)

Lot 2, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, Towa

And

Lot 3, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa, excepting therefrom
Plat of Survey #1069, Linn County, lowa, being a part of Lot 3, Meadowbrook
Addition to Linn County, Iowa, as described in Volume 5651 at Page 256 and
recorded May 10, 2004, in the Office of the Linn County, lowa Recorder, subject
to conditions, covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

Rodney G. Powell and Connie S. Powell (Linn County)






Lot 1, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

J. Patrick Geraghty and Pamela K. Geraghty (Linn County)
Lot 5. Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Dorothea J. O’Brien Revocable Trust dated February 23, 2002 (Linn
County)

Lot 6, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County. Iowa

Charles D. Veldhuizen and Marsha R. Veldhuizen, Trustees, the Veldhuizen
Family Trust dated November 7, 1998 (Linn County)
Lot 7, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Richard L. White and Joyce A. White (Linn County)
Lot 8 and Lot 9, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Gary R. Grimm and Elsie R. Grimm (Linn County)

That part of Lot 1 Irregular Survey NE Y Section 25-84-8 lying NE-ly of the
Public Highway except 149 feet and 3 inches off the East side thereof, Linn
County, Iowa and further excepting public highway

Gerard A. Herman and Linda L. Herman (Linn County)
Lot 11, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County. lowa

Winston D. Zenor and Deann M. Zenor (Linn County)
Lot 10, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Roland L. Hiemstra and Patty L. Hiemstra (Linn County)

All that part of the West Twenty-three and One-half (23 '4) Acres of the
Southeast Quarter (SE V) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of Section Thirty
(30) lying Northerly and Easterly of the Public Highway extending through the
said Southeast Quarter (SE %) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of said Section
Thirty (30); and

All that part of Lot Three (3), Irregular survey of the Southwest Quarter (SW %)
of the Northwest Quarter (NW '4) of said Section Thirty (30) lying Northerly and
Easterly of the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three (3); all in
Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5" P.M., Linn
County, lowa, excepting therefrom that portion conveyed to Linn County, lowa,
by Warranty Deed recorded in Vol. 1877, page 668.

And

That part of the NW 4 NE % lying SW-ly of the public highway

And

West 13 /2 Acres SW 4 NE Y and East 16 ¥ Acres SE %4 NW % all in Section
30-84-7, Linn County. Iowa except public highway






Iowa 7" Day Adventist Association (Linn County)

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of the
Northeast Quarter (NE %) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5 P.M., thence South along the West line of said Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (NW Vi NE V4) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7,
823.5 feet: thence South 85°41° E 33.1 feet to the East line of County Road and
point of beginning; thence S 85°41° East 326.5 feet; thence South 4°20° West
377.6 feet to the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 52°19° West
375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 52°19°
West 375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 171.1
feet along the East line of County Road to point of beginning, and containing two
(2) acres all in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW %4 NE %) of
Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. The West line of
the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW % NE %) of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. is assumed to run North and
South

And

Commencing at a point in the North line of the NW 4 of NE Y of Section 30.
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., which point is 33 feet East of
the Northwest corner of said NW ¥4 NE % of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7
West of the 5™ P.M.: thence South 825.8 feet; thence South 85 degrees 41 minutes
East, 326.5 feet: thence North 4 degrees 20 minutes East 849.6 feet to point in the
North line of said NW % NE Y of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5™ P.M.; thence North 89 degrees 35 minutes West, 388.4 feet along the North
line of said NW %4 NE Vi of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5"
P.M. to the point of beginning.

Iowa Electric Light and Power Company — 70% interest, Central lowa
Power Cooperative — 20% interest and Corn Belt Power Cooperative — 10%
interest (Linn County)

The North 100 feet of the Southwest Quarter (SW ) of the Southeast Quarter
(SE Y4) of Section 18, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M.,
excepting therefrom the public highway; and the West 150 feet of the Southwest
Quarter (SW %4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE Y4) of said Section 18, excepting
therefrom the public highway; and the North 50 feet of the West 150 feet of the
Northwest Quarter (NW %) of the Northeast Quarter (NE %) of Section 19,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. excepting therefrom the public
highway.

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated May 22, 1997 (To be annexed)

The SW Fractional % of the SW Y4, except the right of way of the C. R. I. & P.
Ry. Co.; in Section 19, Township 84, Range &, Linn County, lowa

Subject to public highway and subject to covenants, conditions, restrictions and
easements of record.
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Hawkeye Land Companv %Rick Stickle (To be annexed)
100-foot wide strip of abandoned railroad right of way in the SW Fractional Y of
the SW Vi, in Section 19, Township 84 North, Range 7 West. Linn County, Iowa

Patrick Kilburg and Diane L. Kilburg (To be annexed)

The North One-Half (N '%) of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of Section Nineteen
(19), Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7) West of the 5th P.M..
excepting Rolling Prairie Estates First Addition to Linn County, Iowa

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated May 22, 1997 (Citv of Hiawatha)

The SW V4 of the SE Y; and

The SE Vi of the SW Y, excepting therefrom V & J First Addition to Linn County,
lowa;

All in Section 19, Township 84, Range 7. Linn County, lowa

Rodney C Saari and Vicki L. Saari (Citv of Hiawatha)
Lot #1, V and J First Addition to Linn County, Towa

Francis J. Pruss Estate (City of Hiawatha)
Tract One:

NW % SE Vi and that part of the NE Y SE Y lying Westerly of Interstate 380, all
in Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Tract Two:
SW % NE Va except road Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Dell Ridge, LL.C, Forrest Kramer, Manager (City of Hiawatha)

NW Y NE V4 Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa except North 50 feet West 150
feet thereof; and SW % SE V4 Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa excepting
therefrom North 100 feet of said SW Y4 SE V4 excepting therefrom West 150 feet
and further excepting therefrom West 150 feet said SW ¥ SE Y4 excepting from
all the above the public highways, together with servient easements and estates
and subject to covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

Mooney-Engle Land Company, LLC (City of Hiawatha)
N 50 acres E 2 NW V4 Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa subject to public
highway and easements of record.

Mooney-Engle Land Company, LLC (Linn County)

That part of the E 2 NW Y4 Section 19-84-7, Linn County, Iowa lying South of
the N 50 Acres thereof and lining North of Sharon’s First Addition to Linn
County, lowa and Sharon’s Third Addition to Linn County, lowa

Loggerhead Road (City of Hiawatha)
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That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to in the N 50 acres
of the E %2 of the NW Y4, the NW ¥ of the NE %, except the North 50 feet of the
West 150 feet thereof, the SE V4 of the NW %, the NE Y of the SW Y%, the SW V4
of the NE %, the NW Y of the SE Y4, the SE Y4 of the SW % and the SW % SE V4
all in Section 19-84-7. Linn County. lowa

Loggerhead Road (Linn County)

That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW Y of the
SW Vs and the SW Vi of the SE %, Section 18-84-7. and lying contiguous and
adjacent to the NE "4 of the NW % and the NW Y of the NE Y, Section 19-84-7
all in Linn County. lowa

Todd Hills Road (Citv of Hiawatha)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the NE % of the
NW Vi, Section 19-84-7, Linn County, Iowa

Todd Hills Road (Linn County)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW ¥ of the
SW i, Section 18-84-7. Linn County, Iowa,

Hay Lane (Citv of Hiawatha)
That part of Hay Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to the NW % of the NE V4
and the SW Vi of the NE Y4, Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Interstate 380 (City of Hiawatha)

That part of Interstate 380 lying contiguous and adjacent to the S 2 of the SE % in
Section 18-84-7, excepting the North 100 feet thereof, Linn County, lowa: the NE
Va of Section 19-84-7 and the N Y of the SE ¥ of Section 19-84-7, Linn County,
lowa

Tower Terrace Road (Linn County)

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County,
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW % of the NE %
and the SE % of the NW % all in Section 30-84-7. Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot Three (3), Irregular
Survey of the Southwest Quarter (SW %4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW ) lying
Northerly and Easterly of the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three
(3) in Section Thirty (30), Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7)
West of the 5™, Linn County, lowa.

And
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That part of Tower Terrance Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn
County lying contiguous and adjacent Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in
Auditor’s Plat #448 filed January 21, 1971, in Plat Records Volume 18, page 47,
and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey of the West Fractional Half of the Northwest
Quarter (W. Frl. /2 NW '4) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5" P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown in Book 3, page 126.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 7, Irregular Survey of the SW % NW Y,
Section 30-84-7, Linn County, Iowa and a 100-foot wide strip of land as same is
presently laid out and located in the east half of the Southwest Quarter of the

Northwest Quarter of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn
County, said strip commences at the East/West centerline of said Section and runs
northerly 1040 feet.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 3 and Lot 4, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn
County. Iowa and all that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago.
Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot
2, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa extended NE-ly across said former
right-of-way and lying N-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said
former right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat
No. 448.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Lot 9 and Lot 11, Meadowbrook Estates
Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8, Tower Acres Third Addition to Linn

County, lowa

And
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That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Tower Acres Addition to Linn County,
lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8. Meadowbrook
Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to that part of Lot 1 Irregular

Survey NE %z Section 25-84-8 lying NE-ly of the Public Highway except 149 feet
and 3 inches off the East side thereof, Linn County, lowa and further excepting
public highway

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Tower Drive in the NW Y of the NW Y, Section
30-84-7. Linn County, Iowa

Hunt Road (Linn County)

That part of Hunt Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW Y of the NW 4,
the SE %2 of the NW %, the NW Y of the SW % and the NE Y of the SW % all in
Section 19-84-7

Tower Drive (Linn County)
That part of Tower Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn
County. lowa

Springbrook Drive (Linn County)
That part of Springbrook Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to
Linn County. Iowa

AMENDMENT NO. 7 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 8§ AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 9 AREA
Added no new land.
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AMENDMENT NO. 10 AREA

The West 40 rods of the SW Y NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7. Linn County, Iowa,
except the South 24 rods thereof and further excepting the public highways

And

The South 24 rods of the West 40 rods of the SW % NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7, Linn
County, Iowa, subject to public highway

And

Beginning at a point S88"39'E 662.2 ft. from the center of said Sec. 18, said point
being on the South line of said NE 1/4; thence N0"17'W 1266.1 ft.; thence
N78"37 \2'E 284.2 ft.; thence S88"30 '2’E 75.2 ft.; thence S13" 24 %'E 966.0 ft.
thence S1"23'E 394.3 ft. to a point on the said South line; thence N88"39'W 581.2
ft. along the South line, to the point of beginning: Containing 14.97 acres more or
less.

Note: The South line of the NE 1/4 of said Sec. 18 is assumed to bear S88"39'E.

AND

Lot 1, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, Towa

And

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7,
Linn County. lowa lying West of Interstate 380

And

That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7.
Linn County, lowa lying West of Interstate 380

AND

That part of Cora Mae Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Bowers First
Addition to Linn County, lowa and contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1., Bowers
Second Addition to Linn County, lowa also lying in the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

The West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Brittany Estates
First Addition to Linn County, lowa and the North 100 feet of the Southwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter and the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter in Section 18-84-7, the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and
the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7, Linn County,
Towa

Except

That part of the West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Lot
3. Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa, also located in the Northwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa
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AND

That part of County Home Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the Southwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, and adjacent and contiguous
to Lot 1, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa and Lot 1, Bowers First
Addition to Linn County, lowa, also located in the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter of Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

The East Half of Loggerhead Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the
Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County,
Towa

The territory extends to the center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the
above described properties.

AMENDMENT NO. 11
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 12
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 13 AREA
Removed land as follows:

Lot 3 and Part of Lots 4, 5 and 6, Auditor’s Plat No.345. Linn County, lowa,
described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No.345, Linn County,
Iowa; Thence S 00°44°16” E along the East line of said Lot 3 to a Southerly
corner of Lot 3, Hawkeye Communication First Addition to the City of Hiawatha,
Linn County, lowa a distance of 10.00 feet; Thence N 87°54°43” E along a South
line of said Lot 3, Hawkeve Communication First Addition a distance of 124.78
feet; Thence Southwesterly 125.92 feet along the arc of a 260.00 foot radius curve
concaved Northwesterly (chord bears S 34°39°54” W a distance of 124.69 feet);
Thence S 48°32°21” W a distance of 48.97 feet; Thence N 41°23°44” W a
distance of 45.00 feet; Thence S 48°32°21" W to the Easterly Right of Way of
North Center Point Road a distance of 42.84 feet; Thence N 41°31°03” W along
said Easterly Right of Way to the Northwest corner of said Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat
No. 345 a distance of 146.15 feet; Thence N 79°44°33” E along the North line of
said Lot 3. Auditor’s Plat No. 345 to the Point of Beginning a distance of 143.83
feet,
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Said parcel contains 0.50 acres and subject to easements and restrictions of
record.

AND

Part of Lot 5, Auditor’s Plat No. 345, Linn County, lowa and Part of the existing
Right of Way of Robins Road, Hiawatha, lowa, described as follows:

Beginning at the West corner of Lot 1, Hartl’s First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa;
Thence N 42°12°02” W along the Easterly Right of Way of North Center Point
Road a distance of 182.22 feet; Thence N 41°31°03”W along said Easterly Right
of Way a distance of 46.32 feet: Thence N 48°32°20” E a distance of 42.26 feet;
Thence N 41°13°23” W a distance of 45.00 feet; Thence N 48°32°21" E a
distance of 49.14 feet; Thence Northeasterly 223.18 feet along the arc of a 340.00
foot radius curve concaved Northwesterly to the East Right of Way of Robins
Road (chord bears N 29°44°04” E a distance of 219.19 feet); Thence S 00°41°55”
E along said East Right of Way to the Pont of Beginning a distance of 454.40 feet.

Said parcel contains 0.76 acres and subject to easements and restrictions of
record.

AND
Part of Lot 1, Auditor’s Plat No. 322, Linn County, lowa, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 1, Auditor’s Plat No. 322, Linn County,
lowa; Thence N 88°49°37”E along the North line of said Lot 1 a distance of 29.42
feet; Thence S 41°22°50” E a distance of 107.85 feet; Thence S 48°32°21” W a
distance of 44.98 feet; Thence S 41°36°29” E a distance of 44.79 feet; Thence
Southwesterly 172.68 feet along the arc of a 260.00 foot radius curve concaved
Northerly (chord bears S 69°51°24” W a distance of 169.52 feet); Thence S
88952759 W to a West line of said Lot 1 a distance of 83.94 feet; Thence N
03°52°31” W along said West line to the Southwest corner of Lot 9 of said
Auditor’s Plat a distance of 80.52 feet; Thence N 88°50°03” E along the South
line of said Lot 9 and South line of Lot 10 of said Auditor’s Plat to the Southeast
Corner of said Lot 10 a distance of 158.89 feet; Thence N 03°22°36” W along a
West line of said Lot | to said Northwest corner and the Point of Beginning a
distance of 120.25 feet.

Said parcel contains 0.57 acres and is subject to easements and restrictions of
record.

AND

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 6
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ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 19
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 26
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 28
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 17
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 18
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 19
SW 1/4 SENE SW SEC33 TWP 84 R 7
W1/2NE SE SW SEC33 TWP 84 R 7

S 16RDS N 24RDS NW SE SW SEC 33 TWP
84 R 7

A.P.#396 LOT 8 W67.5'

HARTLS'1ST LOT 1

HARTLS'1ST LOT 5

HARTLS"1ST LOT 6

HARTLS"1ST LOT 8

S 8RDS N 24RDS SW NE SW-EX E250" SEC
33TWP 84 R 7

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 5
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ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 20
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 22
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 1

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 2

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 17
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 21
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 22
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 33
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 34
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 1

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 7

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 8

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 22
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 24

HAWKEYE COMMUNICATIONS 1ST LOT
3-EXRD

N 8RDSNW SE SW SEC33 TWP 84 R 7
AP . #396 LOTS 1 &2

A.P.#396 LOT 5

A.P.#396 LOT 6

AP.#396 LOT 11

HARTLS'1ISTLOTS 2 & 3

HARTLS"IST LOT 9

P.O.S. #2050 PARCEL A

P.O.S. #2050 PARCEL B

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 8
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ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 19
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 24
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 18
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 20
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 23
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 24
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 27
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 30
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 31
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 36
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 16
S 8RDS SW NE SW-EX E250" SEC 33 TWP
84 R 7

P.O.S. #60 PARCEL A

A.P.#322 LOT 9 EX P.O.S. #60

AP.#396 LOT 4

AP . #396 LOT 9

AP.#396 LOT 10

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 17

20





ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 18
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 21
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 23
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 25
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 29
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 32
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 35
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 20
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 21
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 23
N66' S198' W200' NE SW EX RD SEC 33
TWP 84 R 7

AP.#322 LOT 10

A.P.#396 LOT 3

A.P.#396 LOT 7 & LOT 8 EX W67.5'
HARTLS' IST LOT 7

WHEREAS, City staff has caused there to be prepared a form of Amendment No. 14 to
the Plan ("Amendment No. 14" or "Amendment"), a copy of which has been placed on file for
public inspection in the office of the City Clerk and which is incorporated herein by reference,
the purpose of which is to add land to the Area and to add and/or confirm the list of proposed
projects to be undertaken within the Urban Renewal Area; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that the area be redeveloped as part of the overall
redevelopment covered by the Plan, as amended; and

WHEREAS, this proposed Amendment No. 14 adds land to the Urban Renewal Area, as
follows:

Lot 3 and Part of Lots 4, 5 and 6, Auditor’s Plat No.345, Linn County, lowa,
described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No.345, Linn County,
lowa; Thence S 00°44°16™ E along the East line of said Lot 3 to a Southerly
corner of Lot 3, Hawkeye Communication First Addition to the City of Hiawatha,
Linn County, Iowa a distance of 10.00 feet; Thence N 87°54°43™ E along a South
line of said Lot 3. Hawkeye Communication First Addition a distance of 124.78
feet; Thence Southwesterly 125.92 feet along the arc of a 260.00 foot radius curve
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concaved Northwesterly (chord bears S 34°39°54 W a distance of 124.69 feet);
Thence S 48°32°21” W a distance of 48.97 feet; Thence N 41°23°44” W a
distance of 45.00 feet: Thence S 48°32°21"" W to the Easterly Right of Way of
North Center Point Road a distance of 42.84 feet; Thence N 41°31°03” W along
said Easterly Right of Way to the Northwest corner of said Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat
No. 345 a distance of 146.15 feet; Thence N 79°44°33” E along the North line of
said Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No. 345 to the Point of Beginning a distance of 143.83
feet.

Said parcel contains 0.50 acres and subject to easements and restrictions of
record.

AND

Part of Lot 5, Auditor’s Plat No. 345, Linn County. Iowa and Part of the existing
Right of Way of Robins Road, Hiawatha, lowa. described as follows:

Beginning at the West corner of Lot 1, Hartl’s First Addition to Hiawatha, Iowa;
Thence N 42°12°02™ W along the Easterly Right of Way of North Center Point
Road a distance of 182.22 feet; Thence N 41°31°03”W along said Easterly Right
of Way a distance of 46.32 feet; Thence N 48°32°20” E a distance of 42.26 feet:
Thence N 41°13°23 W a distance of 45.00 feet; Thence N 48°32°21” E a
distance of 49.14 feet;: Thence Northeasterly 223.18 feet along the arc of a 340.00
foot radius curve concaved Northwesterly to the East Right of Way of Robins
Road (chord bears N 29°44°04” E a distance of 219.19 feet); Thence S 00°41°55”
E along said East Right of Way to the Pont of Beginning a distance of 454.40 feet.

Said parcel contains 0.76 acres and subject to easements and restrictions of
record.

AND
Part of Lot 1, Auditor’s Plat No. 322, Linn County, lowa, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 1, Auditor’s Plat No. 322, Linn County,
Iowa: Thence N 88°49°37E along the North line of said Lot 1 a distance of 29.42
feet; Thence S 41°22°50” E a distance of 107.85 feet; Thence S 48°32°21” W a
distance of 44.98 feet; Thence S 41°36°29 E a distance of 44.79 feet; Thence
Southwesterly 172.68 feet along the arc of a 260.00 foot radius curve concaved
Northerly (chord bears S 69°51°24” W a distance of 169.52 feet); Thence S
88°52°59” W to a West line of said Lot 1 a distance of 83.94 feet; Thence N
03°52°31” W along said West line to the Southwest corner of Lot 9 of said
Auditor’s Plat a distance of 80.52 feet; Thence N 88°50°03” E along the South
line of said Lot 9 and South line of Lot 10 of said Auditor’s Plat to the Southeast
Corner of said Lot 10 a distance of 158.89 feet; Thence N 03°22°36” W along a
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West line of said Lot 1 to said Northwest corner and the Point of Beginning a
distance of 120.25 feet.

Said parcel contains 0.57 acres and is subject to easements and restrictions of
record.

AND

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 19
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 26
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 28
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 17
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 18
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 19
SW 1/4 SENE SW SEC33 TWP 84 R 7
W1/2NE SE SW SEC33 TWP84 R 7

S 16RDS N 24RDS NW SE SW SEC 33 TWP
84R 7

A.P.#396 LOT 8 W67.5'
HARTLS"1ST LOT 1
HARTLS"1ST LOT 5
HARTLS"IST LOT 6
HARTLS'"1ST LOT 8

S 8RDS N 24RDS SW NE SW-EX E250" SEC
33TWP84R7

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 5
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ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 20
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 22
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 17
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 21
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 22
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 33
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 34
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 22
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 24

HAWKEYE COMMUNICATIONS 1ST LOT
3-EXRD

N 8RDS NW SE SW SEC 33 TWP 84 R 7
AP.#396 LOTS 1 &2

AP.#396 LOT 5

AP.#396 LOT 6

AP #396 LOT 11

HARTLS'1ST LOTS 2 & 3

HARTLS'"1ST LOT9

P.O.S. #2050 PARCEL A

P.O.S. #2050 PARCEL B

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 12
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 14
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ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 16
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 19
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 24
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 7
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 18
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 20
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 23
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 24
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 27
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 30
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 31
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 36
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 3
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 5

ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 16
S 8RDS SW NE SW-EX E250" SEC 33 TWP
84 R 7

P.O.S. #60 PARCEL A

A.P.#322 LOT 9 EX P.O.S. #60

A.P.#396 LOT 4

W100' SE NE SE SW SEC 33 TWP 84 R 7

A.P.#396 LOT 9

AP.#396 LOT 10
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ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 4
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 8
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 2
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 14
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 17
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 18
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 21
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG C UNIT 23
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 5
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 25
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 29
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 32
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG D UNIT 35
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 6
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 15
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 20
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 21
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG E UNIT 23
N66' S198' W200' NE SW EX RD SEC 33
TWP 84 R 7

AP.#3221L0T 10

A.P.#396 LOT 3

AP.#396 LOT 7 & LOT 8 EX W67.5'
HARTLS' 1ST LOT 7

WHEREAS, the [owa statutes require the City Council to notify all affected taxing
entities of the consideration being given to the proposed Amendment No. 14 and to hold a
consultation with such taxing entities with respect thereto, and further provides that the
designated representative of each affected taxing entity may attend the consultation and make
written recommendations for modifications to the proposed division of revenue included as a
part thereof., to which the City shall submit written responses as provided in Section 403.5, as
amended; and

WHEREAS, the Iowa statutes further require the City Council to hold a public hearing on
the proposed Amendment No. 14 subsequent to notice thereof by publication in a newspaper
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having general circulation within the City. which notice shall describe the time, date, place and
purpose of the hearing, shall generally identify the urban renewal area covered by the
Amendment and shall outline the general scope of the urban renewal project under consideration,
with a copy of the notice also being mailed to each affected taxing entity.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That the consultation on the proposed Amendment No. 14 required by Section
403.5(2) of the Code of lowa, as amended. shall be held on June 27, 2018, in the Council
Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at 10:00 A.M., and the Finance
Director, or her delegate, 1s hereby appointed to serve as the designated representative of the City
for purposes of conducting the consultation, receiving any recommendations that may be made
with respect thereto and responding to the same in accordance with Section 403.5(2).

Section 2. That the City Clerk is authorized and directed to cause a notice of such
consultation to be sent by regular mail to all affected taxing entities. as defined in Section
403.17(1), along with a copy of this Resolution and the proposed Amendment No. 14, the notice
to be in substantially the following form:
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NOTICE OF A CONSULTATION TO BE HELD BETWEEN
THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA AND ALL
AFFECTED TAXING ENTITIES CONCERNING THE
PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 14 TO THE HIAWATHA
URBAN RENEWAL PLAN FOR THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
STATE OF IOWA

The City of Hiawatha, State of lowa will hold a consultation with all affected taxing
entities, as defined in Section 403.17(1) of the Code of Towa, as amended, commencing at 10:00
A.M. on June 27, 2018, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha,
Iowa concerning a proposed Amendment No. 14 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan, a copy of
which is attached hereto.

Each affected taxing entity may appoint a representative to attend the consultation. The
consultation may include a discussion of the estimated growth in valuation of taxable property
included in the proposed Urban Renewal Area, the fiscal impact of the division of revenue on the
affected taxing entities, the estimated impact on the provision of services by each of the affected
taxing entities in the proposed Urban Renewal Area, and the duration of any bond issuance
included in the Amendment.

The designated representative of any affected taxing entity may make written
recommendations for modifications to the proposed division of revenue no later than seven days
following the date of the consultation. The Finance Director, or her delegate, as the designated
representative of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, shall submit a written response to the
affected taxing entity, no later than seven days prior to the public hearing on the proposed
Amendment No. 14 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan, addressing any recommendations
made by that entity for modification to the proposed division of revenue.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa,
as provided by Section 403.5 of the Code of lowa. as amended.

Dated this day of , 2018.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(End of Notice)

28





Section 3. That a public hearing shall be held on the proposed Amendment No. 14 before
the City Council at its meeting which commences at 5:30 P.M. on July 18, 2018, in the Council
Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha. Iowa.

Section 4. That the City Clerk is authorized and directed to publish notice of this public
hearing in the Cedar Rapids Gazette, once on a date not less than four (4) nor more than twenty
(20) days before the date of the public hearing. and to mail a copy of the notice by ordinary mail
to each affected taxing entity. such notice in each case to be in substantially the following form:
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(One publication required)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER APPROVAL OF A
PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 14 TO THE HIHAWATHA URBAN
RENEWAL PLAN FOR AN URBAN RENEWAL AREA IN THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa. will hold a public hearing before itself at
its meeting which commences at 5:30 P.M. on July 18, 2018 in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101
Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, to consider adoption of a proposed Amendment No. 14 to the Hiawatha
Urban Renewal Plan (the "Amendment") concerning an Urban Renewal Area in the City of Hiawatha,
State of lowa, which Amendment adds the following property to the Urban Renewal Area:

Lot 3 and Part of Lots 4, 5 and 6, Auditor’s Plat No.345, Linn County, lowa, described as
follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No0.345, Linn County, lowa;
Thence S 00°44°16” E along the East line of said Lot 3 to a Southerly corner of Lot 3,
Hawkeye Communication First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa a
distance of 10.00 feet; Thence N 87°54°43” E along a South line of said Lot 3, Hawkeve
Communication First Addition a distance of 124.78 feet; Thence Southwesterly 125.92
feet along the arc of a 260.00 foot radius curve concaved Northwesterly (chord bears S
34°39°54” W a distance of 124.69 feet); Thence S 48°32°21” W a distance of 48.97 feet;
Thence N 41°23°44” W a distance of 45.00 feet; Thence S 48°32°21 W to the Easterly
Right of Way of North Center Point Road a distance of 42.84 feet: Thence N 41°31°03”
W along said Easterly Right of Way to the Northwest corner of said Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat
No. 345 a distance of 146.15 feet; Thence N 79°44°33” E along the North line of said Lot
3, Auditor’s Plat No. 345 to the Point of Beginning a distance of 143.83 feet.

Said parcel contains 0.50 acres and subject to easements and restrictions of record.
AND

Part of Lot 5, Auditor’s Plat No. 345, Linn County, lowa and Part of the existing Right of
Way of Robins Road, Hiawatha, lowa, described as follows:

Beginning at the West corner of Lot 1, Hartl’s First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa; Thence
N 42°12°02” W along the Easterly Right of Way of North Center Point Road a distance
of 182.22 feet: Thence N 41°31°03”W along said Easterly Right of Way a distance of
46.32 feet; Thence N 48°32°20™ E a distance of 42.26 feet; Thence N 41°13°23” W a
distance of 45.00 feet: Thence N 48°32°21” E a distance of 49.14 feet: Thence
Northeasterly 223.18 feet along the arc of a 340.00 foot radius curve concaved
Northwesterly to the East Right of Way of Robins Road (chord bears N 29°44°04” E a
distance 0f' 219.19 feet); Thence S 00°41°55™ E along said East Right of Way to the Pont
of Beginning a distance of 454.40 feet.

Said parcel contains 0.76 acres and subject to easements and restrictions of record.

AND





Part of Lot 1, Auditor’s Plat No. 322, Linn County, lowa, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 1, Auditor’s Plat No. 322, Linn County, lowa;
Thence N 88°49°37”E along the North line of said Lot 1 a distance of 29.42 feet; Thence
S 41°22°50” E a distance of 107.85 feet; Thence S 48°32°21” W a distance of 44.98 feet;
Thence S 41°36°29” E a distance of 44.79 feet; Thence Southwesterly 172.68 feet along
the arc of a 260.00 foot radius curve concaved Northerly (chord bears S 69°51°24” W a
distance of 169.52 feet): Thence S 88°52°59” W to a West line of said Lot 1 a distance of
83.94 feet; Thence N 03°52°31” W along said West line to the Southwest corner of Lot 9
of said Auditor’s Plat a distance of 80.52 feet; Thence N 88°50°03” E along the South
line of said Lot 9 and South line of Lot 10 of said Auditor’s Plat to the Southeast Corner
of said Lot 10 a distance of 158.89 feet; Thence N 03°22°36” W along a West line of said
Lot 1 to said Northwest corner and the Point of Beginning a distance of 120.25 feet.

Said parcel contains 0.57 acres and is subject to easements and restrictions of record.

AND
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A.P.#396 LOT 8§ We67.5'
HARTLS' IST LOT 1
HARTLS' I1ST LOT 5
HARTLS' IST LOT 6
HARTLS' IST LOT 8
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TWP 84 R 7
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ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT §
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 9
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 10
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 11
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG A UNIT 13
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 1
ROBINWOOD CONDO BLDG B UNIT 2
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A.P.#396 LOT 11

HARTLS' ISTLOTS 2 & 3
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P.O.S. #2050 PARCEL B
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P.O.S. #60 PARCEL A

A.P. #322 LOT 9 EX P.O.S. #60

A.P.#396 LOT 4
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A copy of the Amendment is on file for public inspection in the office of the City Clerk, City
Hall, City of Hiawatha, lowa.

The City of Hiawatha, State of lowa is the local public agency which, if such Amendment is
approved, shall undertake the urban renewal activities described in such Amendment.

The general scope of the urban renewal activities under consideration in the Amendment is to
promote the growth and retention of qualified industries and businesses in the Urban Renewal Area
through various public purpose and special financing activities outlined in the Amendment. To
accomplish the objectives of the Amendment, and to encourage the further economic development of the
Urban Renewal Area, the Amendment provides that such special financing activities may include, but not
be limited to, the making of loans or grants of public funds to private entities under Chapter 15A of the
Code of lowa. The City also may reimburse or directly undertake the installation, construction and
reconstruction of substantial public improvements, including, but not limited to. street, water, sanitary
sewer, storm sewer or other public improvements. The Amendment provides that the City may issue
bonds or use available funds for purposes allowed by the Plan, as amended, and that tax increment
reimbursement of the costs of urban renewal projects may be sought if and to the extent incurred by the
City. The Amendment initially proposes no specific public infrastructure or site improvements to be
undertaken by the City, and provides that the Amendment may be amended from time to time.

The proposed Amendment No. 14 would add land to the Area and add and/or confirm the list of
proposed projects to be undertaken within the Urban Renewal Area. Other provisions of the Plan not

affected by the Amendment would remain in full force and effect.

Any person or organization desiring to be heard shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard at
such hearing.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, as
provided by Section 403.5 of the Code of lowa.

Dated this day of ,2018.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(End of Notice)





Section 5. That the proposed Amendment No. 14, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, for the
proposed Urban Renewal Area described therein is hereby officially declared to be the proposed
Amendment No. 14 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan referred to in the notices for purposes

of such consultation and hearing and that a copy of the Amendment shall be placed on file in the
office of the City Clerk.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of June, 2018.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Label the Amendment as Exhibit 1 (with all exhibits) and attach it to this Resolution.
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ATTACH THE AMENDMENT
LABELED AS EXHIBIT 1 HERE






CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

[, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha. State of lowa, do hereby certify
that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the records of the City showing
proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action taken by the
Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the attachment,
which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or rescinded in
any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in accordance with a
notice of meeting and tentative agenda. a copy of which was timely served on each member of
the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place easily accessible to the
public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of the Council pursuant to
the local rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of lowa, upon reasonable
advance notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of
the meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance: I further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective City offices as indicated therein, that no Council vacancy existed except as may
be stated in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or
threatened involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the
right of the individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
, 2018.

City Clerk. City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa

(SEAL)

01488765-1\10575-157





NOTICE OF A CONSULTATION TO BE HELD BETWEEN
THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA AND ALL
AFFECTED TAXING ENTITIES CONCERNING THE
PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 14 TO THE HIAWATHA
URBAN RENEWAL PLAN FOR THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
STATE OF IOWA

The City of Hiawatha, State of lowa will hold a consultation with all affected taxing
entities, as defined in Section 403.17(1) of the Code of lowa, as amended, commencing at 10:00
A.M. on June 27, 2018, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha,
lowa concerning a proposed Amendment No. 14 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan, a copy of
which is attached hereto.

Each affected taxing entity may appoint a representative to attend the consultation. The
consultation may include a discussion of the estimated growth in valuation of taxable property
included in the proposed Urban Renewal Area, the fiscal impact of the division of revenue on the
affected taxing entities, the estimated impact on the provision of services by each of the affected
taxing entities in the proposed Urban Renewal Area, and the duration of any bond issuance
included in the Amendment.

The designated representative of any affected taxing entity may make written
recommendations for modifications to the proposed division of revenue no later than seven days
following the date of the consultation. The Finance Director, or her delegate, as the designated
representative of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, shall submit a written response to the
affected taxing entity, no later than seven days prior to the public hearing on the proposed
Amendment No. 14 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan, addressing any recommendations
made by that entity for modification to the proposed division of revenue.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa,
as provided by Section 403.5 of the Code of lowa, as amended.

Dated this day of , 2018.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(End of Notice)
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Instructions for the Certificate of Mailing of Notices
IMPORTANT

All three of the following documents must be signed, dated and MAILED to the taxing
entities and attached to the Certificate of Mailing of Notices that should be immediately
returned to our office:

1) The single page entitled "Notice of a Consultation" AND

2) The 6 page document entitled "Notice of Public Hearing" AND

3) The entire resolution with the Amendment attached. (The Notice of a Consultation and
the Notice of Public Hearing will be repeated in this document, but you will need to mail
all three of the documents to the affected taxing entities.)

Make sure to address the envelopes to the County and the public school district(s) in the Urban
Renewal Area as follows:

"Board of Supervisors of Linn County. ¢/o Countv Auditor": and

"Cedar Rapids Community School District, ¢/o President or Secretary of the Board of
Directors."

Note: If we don't receive this Certificate (with attachments) back ASAP after it is mailed, we
will not be able to determine that the appropriate notices have been sent to start the Amendment
process.





CERTIFICATE OF MAILING OF NOTICES
OF CONSULTATION AND HEARING

I, the undersigned. City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, do hereby certify
that on the day of . 2018, I caused there to be deposited and
mailed in the United States mail at Hiawatha, lowa. properly stamped and addressed, a copy of
the following-described notices, each in the form attached hereto, to each school district, county
or city, as applicable, which levied or certified for levy a property tax on any portion of the
taxable property located within the proposed Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area in the fiscal year
beginning prior to the calendar year in which the Plan was submitted to the City Council for
approval:

1) NOTICE OF A CONSULTATION TO BE HELD BETWEEN THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA, AND ALL AFFECTED TAXING ENTITIES
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 14 TO THE HIAWATHA
URBAN RENEWAL PLAN FOR THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA;
AND

2) NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER APPROVAL OF A PROPOSED
AMENDMENT NO. 14 TO THE HIAWATHA URBAN RENEWAL PLAN FOR A
PROPOSED URBAN RENEWAL AREA IN THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF
IOWA.

3) RESOLUTION SETTING DATES FOR CONSULTATION AND PUBLIC HEARING
WITH AMENDMENT ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT 1.

The affected taxing entities and their mailing addresses are as follows:

Cedar Rapids Community School Board of Supervisors of Linn County
District

c/o Secretary or Board President c/o Linn County Auditor

(Insert address) (Insert address)

Note: Community College is not an "affected taxing entity" as of 7/1/2012.

Note: The City has confirmed that the above school(s) and county(ies) are the only entities
within the entire urban renewal area. If this is not correct. the notices and resolution
must be sent to all schools and counties within the entire urban renewal area.






WITNESS my hand and the seal of the City at Hiawatha, lowa, this day of
,2018.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha. State of lowa
(SEAL)

Attach copies of the items listed above, that were mailed
to this Certificate and send the Certificate and attachments to
Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.

01488768-1110575-157





(One publication required)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER APPROVAL OF A
PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 14 TO THE HIAWATHA URBAN
RENEWAL PLAN FOR AN URBAN RENEWAL AREA IN THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, will hold a public hearing before itself at
its meeting which commences at 5:30 P.M. on July 18, 2018 in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101
Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, to consider adoption of a proposed Amendment No. 14 to the Hiawatha
Urban Renewal Plan (the "Amendment") concerning an Urban Renewal Area in the City of Hiawatha,
State of lowa, which Amendment adds the following property to the Urban Renewal Area:

Lot 3 and Part of Lots 4, 5 and 6, Auditor’s Plat No.345, Linn County, lowa, described as
follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No.345, Linn County, lowa;
Thence S 00°44°16™ E along the East line of said Lot 3 to a Southerly corner of Lot 3,
Hawkeye Communication First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa a
distance of 10.00 feet; Thence N 87°54°43” E along a South line of said Lot 3. Hawkeye
Communication First Addition a distance of 124.78 feet; Thence Southwesterly 125.92
feet along the arc of a 260.00 foot radius curve concaved Northwesterly (chord bears S
34°39°54” W a distance of 124.69 feet); Thence S 48°32°21” W a distance of 48.97 feet;
Thence N 41°23°44” W a distance of 45.00 feet; Thence S 48°32°21” W to the Easterly
Right of Way of North Center Point Road a distance of 42.84 feet; Thence N 41°31°03”
W along said Easterly Right of Way to the Northwest corner of said Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat
No. 345 a distance of 146.15 feet; Thence N 79°44°33” E along the North line of said Lot
3. Auditor’s Plat No. 345 to the Point of Beginning a distance of 143.83 feet.

Said parcel contains 0.50 acres and subject to easements and restrictions of record.
AND

Part of Lot 5, Auditor’s Plat No. 345, Linn County, lowa and Part of the existing Right of
Way of Robins Road, Hiawatha, lowa, described as follows:

Beginning at the West corner of Lot 1, Hartl’s First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa; Thence
N 42°12°02” W along the Easterly Right of Way of North Center Point Road a distance
of 182.22 feet; Thence N 41°31°03”W along said Easterly Right of Way a distance of
46.32 feet, Thence N 48°32°20” E a distance of 42.26 feet; Thence N 41°13°23” W a
distance of 45.00 feet; Thence N 48°32°21” E a distance of 49.14 feet; Thence
Northeasterly 223.18 feet along the arc of a 340.00 foot radius curve concaved
Northwesterly to the East Right of Way of Robins Road (chord bears N 29°44°04” E a
distance of 219.19 feet); Thence S 00°41°55” E along said East Right of Way to the Pont
of Beginning a distance of 454.40 feet.

Said parcel contains 0.76 acres and subject to easements and restrictions of record.
AND

Part of Lot 1, Auditor’s Plat No. 322. Linn County., lowa, described as follows:





Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 1, Auditor’s Plat No. 322, Linn County, lowa:
Thence N 88°49°37”E along the North line of said Lot 1 a distance of 29.42 feet; Thence
S 41°22°50” E a distance of 107.85 feet; Thence S 48°32°217 W a distance of 44.98 feet;
Thence S 41°36°29” E a distance of 44.79 feet; Thence Southwesterly 172.68 feet along
the arc of a 260.00 foot radius curve concaved Northerly (chord bears S 69°51°24” W a
distance of 169.52 feet); Thence S 8§8°52°59” W to a West line of said Lot 1 a distance of
83.94 feet; Thence N 03°52’31” W along said West line to the Southwest corner of Lot 9
of said Auditor’s Plat a distance of 80.52 feet; Thence N 88°50°03™ E along the South
line of said Lot 9 and South line of Lot 10 of said Auditor’s Plat to the Southeast Corner
of said Lot 10 a distance of 158.89 feet; Thence N 03°22°36” W along a West line of said
Lot 1 to said Northwest corner and the Point of Beginning a distance of 120.25 feet.

Said parcel contains 0.57 acres and is subject to easements and restrictions of record.

AND
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A copy of the Amendment is on file for public inspection in the office of the City Clerk, City
Hall, City of Hiawatha, lowa.

The City of Hiawatha, State of lowa is the local public agency which, if such Amendment is
approved, shall undertake the urban renewal activities described in such Amendment.

The general scope of the urban renewal activities under consideration in the Amendment is to
promote the growth and retention of qualified industries and businesses in the Urban Renewal Area
through various public purpose and special financing activities outlined in the Amendment. To
accomplish the objectives of the Amendment. and to encourage the further economic development of the





Urban Renewal Area, the Amendment provides that such special financing activities may include, but not
be limited to, the making of loans or grants of public funds to private entities under Chapter 15A of the
Code of lTowa. The City also may reimburse or directly undertake the installation, construction and
reconstruction of substantial public improvements, including, but not limited to, street, water, sanitary
sewer, storm sewer or other public improvements. The Amendment provides that the City may issue
bonds or use available funds for purposes allowed by the Plan, as amended, and that tax increment
reimbursement of the costs of urban renewal projects may be sought if and to the extent incurred by the
City. The Amendment initially proposes no specific public infrastructure or site improvements to be
undertaken by the City, and provides that the Amendment may be amended from time to time.

The proposed Amendment No. 14 would add land to the Area and add and/or confirm the list of
proposed projects to be undertaken within the Urban Renewal Area. Other provisions of the Plan not

affected by the Amendment would remain in full force and effect.

Any person or organization desiring to be heard shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard at
such hearing.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, as
provided by Section 403.5 of the Code of [owa.

Dated this day of . 2018.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(End of Notice)

01491781-1\0575-157





CERTIFICATE OF PUBLISHER'S
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that [ am now and was at the times hereinafter
mentioned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, in the County of Linn,
State of Towa, and that as such Clerk and by full authority from the Council of the City, I have
caused a

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

which the clipping annexed to the publisher's affidavit hereto attached is in words and figures a
correct and complete copy, to be published as required by law in the Cedar Rapids Gazette, a
legal newspaper published at least once weekly, printed wholly in the English language.
published regularly and mailed through the post office of current entry for more than two years
and which has had for more than two years a bona fide paid circulation recognized by the postal
laws of the United States, and has a general circulation in the City, and that the Notice was
published in all of the issues thereof published and circulated on the following date:

, 2018.

WITNESS my official signature this day of ,2018.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01491825-1\10575-157






ITEM TO INCLUDE ON AGENDA
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
June 20, 2018
5:30 P.M.
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan

o Resolution fixing date for a public hearing on the proposal to enter into a Development
Agreement with Longfellow Square, L.C.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. The above agenda items should be included, along with any other agenda items, in the
meeting agenda. The agenda should be posted on a bulletin board or other prominent
place easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the
principal office of the body holding the meeting. If no such office exists, the notice must
be posted at the building in which the meeting is to be held.

2. If you do not now have a bulletin board designated as above mentioned, designate one
and establish a uniform policy of posting your notices of meeting and tentative agenda.

. Notice and tentative agenda must be posted at least 24 hours prior to the commencement
of the meeting.

LI

NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
CHAPTER 21 AND THE LOCAL RULES OF THE CITY.






June 20, 2018

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of Towa., met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha. lowa. at 5:30 P.M.,
on the above date. There were present Mayor . in the chair, and the following
named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:

L S A





Council Member then introduced the following proposed
Resolution entitled "RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE
PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH LONGFELLOW
SQUARE, L.C., AND PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF", and
moved that the same be adopted. Council Member seconded the
motion to adopt. The roll was called and the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the Resolution duly adopted as follows:

ii





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON
THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT WITH LONGFELLOW SQUARE, L.C., AND
PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 91-68, adopted June 19, 1991, which has been amended
13 times, lastly by Amendment No. 13 as approved by Resolution No. on
June 20, 2018, this Council found and determined that certain areas located within the City are
eligible and should be designated as an urban renewal area under lowa law. and approved and
adopted the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan (the "Urban Renewal Plan" or "Plan") for the
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area (the "Urban Renewal Area" or "Area") described therein, which
Plan as amended. is on file in the office of the Recorder of Linn County; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that properties within the Area be redeveloped as part of the
overall redevelopment area covered by said Plan; and

WHEREAS. the City has received a proposal from Longfellow Square, L.C. (the
"Developer"), in the form of a proposed Development Agreement (the "Agreement") by and
between the City and the Developer, pursuant to which, among other things. the Developer
would agree to construct certain Minimum Improvements (as defined in the Agreement) on
certain real property located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as defined and legally
described in the Agreement and consisting of the construction of an approximately 8,700 square
foot single story commercial/office building, together with all related site improvements, as
outlined in the proposed Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement further proposes that the City will make up to five (5)
consecutive annual payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 75%
of the Tax Increments pursuant to lowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction
of the Minimum Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the
lesser of $97,000, or the amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed
Development Agreement, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in
the Agreement; and

WHEREAS., Iowa Code Chapters 15A and 403 (the "Urban Renewal Law") authorize
cities to make grants for economic development in furtherance of the objectives of an urban
renewal project and to appropriate such funds and make such expenditures as may be necessary
to carry out the purposes of said Chapter, and to levy taxes and assessments for such purposes;
and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the Agreement is in the best interests of the
City and the residents thereof and that the performance by the City of its obligations thereunder
is a public undertaking and purpose and in furtherance of the Plan and the Urban Renewal Law

1





and, further, that the Agreement and the City's performance thereunder is in furtherance of
appropriate economic development activities and objectives of the City within the meaning of
Chapters 15A and 403 of the lowa Code, taking into account the factors set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, neither the Urban Renewal Law nor any other Code provision sets forth any
procedural action required to be taken before said economic development activities can oceur
under the Agreement, and pursuant to Section 364.6 of the City Code of lowa, it is deemed
sufficient if the action hereinafter described be taken and the City Clerk publish notice of the
proposal and of the time and place of the meeting at which the Council proposes to take action
thereon and to receive oral and/or written objections from any resident or property owner of said
City to such action.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HTAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That this Council meet in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons
Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at 5:30 P.M. on July 18, 2018, for the purpose of taking action on the
matter of the proposal to enter into a Development Agreement with Longfellow Square, L.C.

Section 2. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to cause at least one publication to be
made of a notice of said meeting, in a legal newspaper, printed wholly in the English language.
published at least once weekly, and having general circulation in said City. said publication to be
not less than four (4) clear days nor more than twenty (20) days before the date of said public
meeting.

Section 3. The notice of the proposed action shall be in substantially the following form:





(One publication required)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA, ON THE
MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH LONGFELLOW SQUARE,
L.C., AND THE HEARING THEREON

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa,
will hold a public hearing on July 18, 2018, at 5:30 P.M. in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101
Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at which meeting the Council proposes to take action on the proposal to
enter into a Development Agreement (the "Agreement") with Longfellow Square, L.C. (the "Developer").

The Agreement would obligate the Developer to construct certain Minimum Improvements (as
defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as
defined and legally described in the Development Agreement, consisting of the construction of an
approximately 8,700 square foot single story commercial/office building, together with all related site
improvements, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.

The Agreement would further obligate the City to make up to five (5) consecutive annual
payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 75% of the Tax Increments
pursuant to the lowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction of the Minimum
Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the lesser of $97.000. or the
amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed Development Agreement, under the terms and
following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.

A copy of the Agreement is on file for public inspection during regular business hours in the
office of the City Clerk, City Hall, City of Hiawatha, lowa.

At the above meeting the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any resident or
property owner of said City, to the proposal to enter into the Agreement with the Developer. After all
objections have been received and considered, the Council will at this meeting or at any adjournment
thereof, take additional action on the proposal or will abandon the proposal to authorize said Agreement.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa, as
provided by Section 364.6 of the City Code of Towa.

Dated this day of ,2018.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa

(End of Notice)

(8]





PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of June, 2018.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk





CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of Towa, do hereby certify
that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the records of the City showing
proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action taken by the
Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the attachment,
which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or rescinded in
any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in accordance with a
notice of meeting and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely served on each member of
the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place easily accessible to the
public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of the Council pursuant to
the local rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of lowa. upon reasonable
advance notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of
the meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance; I further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective City offices as indicated therein, that no Council vacancy existed except as may
be stated in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or
threatened involving the incorporation, organization. existence or boundaries of the City or the
right of the individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
,2018.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01488805-1110575-162





(One publication required)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HHAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA, ON THE
MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH LONGFELLOW SQUARE,
L.C., AND THE HEARING THEREON

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa,
will hold a public hearing on July 18, 2018, at 5:30 P.M. in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101
Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at which meeting the Council proposes to take action on the proposal to
enter into a Development Agreement (the "Agreement") with Longfellow Square, L.C. (the "Developer").

The Agreement would obligate the Developer to construct certain Minimum Improvements (as
defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as
defined and legally described in the Development Agreement, consisting of the construction of an
approximately 8,700 square foot single story commercial/office building, together with all related site
improvements, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.

The Agreement would further obligate the City to make up to five (5) consecutive annual
payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 75% of the Tax Increments
pursuant to the lowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction of the Minimum
Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the lesser of $97,000. or the
amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed Development Agreement, under the terms and
following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.

A copy of the Agreement is on file for public inspection during regular business hours in the
office of the City Clerk. City Hall, City of Hiawatha, lowa.

At the above meeting the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any resident or
property owner of said City, to the proposal to enter into the Agreement with the Developer. After all
objections have been received and considered, the Council will at this meeting or at any adjournment
thereof, take additional action on the proposal or will abandon the proposal to authorize said Agreement.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa, as
provided by Section 364.6 of the City Code of lowa.

Dated this day of ,2018.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa

(End of Notice)
01491731-1\10575-162





CERTIFICATE OF PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am now and was at the times hereinafter
mentioned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, in the County of Linn,
State of lowa, and that as such Clerk and by full authority from the Council of the City, I have
caused a

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

of which the clipping annexed to the publisher's affidavit hereto attached is in words and
figures a correct and complete copy. to be published as required by law in the Cedar
Rapids Garzette. a legal newspaper published at least once weekly. printed wholly in the
English language, published regularly and mailed through the post office of current entry
for more than two years and which has had for more than two years a bona fide paid
circulation recognized by the postal laws of the United States, and has a general
circulation in the City, and that the Notice was published in all of the issues thereof
published and circulated on the following date:

g 2018,

WITNESS my official signature at Hiawatha, Iowa, this day of
, 2018,

City Clerk. City of Hiawatha, State of Towa

(SEAL)

01491733-1\10575-162






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO AMEND
HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 69 PARKING
REGULATIONS §69.08 NO PARKING ZONES SETTING NO PARKING
RESTRICTIONS FOR WOLF CREEK TRAIL FROM THE INTERSECTION OF
EDGEWOOD ROAD EXTENDING 150 FEET WEST

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, July 18, 2018 @ 5:30 P.M. to consider amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations Section 69.08 No Parking Zones setting No
Parking restrictions for Wolf Creek Trail from the intersection of Edgewood Road

extending 150 feet west.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of June, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk





DRAFT

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, 1996, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 69
PARKING REGULATIONS §69.08 NO PARKING ZONES SETTING NO PARKING
RESTRICTIONS FOR WOLF CREEK TRAIL

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA:
SECTION 1. Chapter 69, Section 69.08 No Parking Zones, of the Code of Ordinances of the
City of Hiawatha, lowa, 1996, is hereby amended as follows:

69.08 NO PARKING ZONES.

69. Wolf Creek Trail, from the intersection of Edgewood Road extending 150 feet west.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance
shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the
ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or
unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final
passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of July, 2018.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk





DRAFT

1, Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that the
foregoing ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of
Hiawatha, Iowa, on the 18" day of July, 2018, and was posted as Ordinance No. __on the ___
day of July, 2018.

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk
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Hiawatha Parks and

Recreation

Memo

To: Hiawatha City Council

From: Kelly Friedl, Park and Recreation Director
CC:  City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: 6/12/2018

Re:  Approval for Parks and Recreation Mower

Lawn Mower Bids: It is that time again to replace one of our park mowers in FY19. Qur
mowers are in the equipment reserve fund that rotates every three years. We do this to keep
our equipment up to date so that we can sell at a reasonable price and not have to put money
into the equipment as it gets older. We have sought out three companies for bids that you
will see below.

We will be replacing the #360 Zero Turn Scag in FY19 for a new John Deer zTrak
replacement. We would like to place this mower on Craig’s List for $6,500.00 with the
funding going back into the equipment reserve. If we traded the mower in, we would only be
receiving $4,000.00.

On the matrix provided you will see the three different bids we received from Rexco, P & K
Midwest and Midway Outdoor Equipment. We chose P&K Midwest Inc. not only because they
came in the lowest but will give us a replacement piece if maintenance takes longer than 24
hours. P & K is also located here in Hiawatha.

Park Board would like to ask for your approval to place our current Scag on Craig’s List for
$6,500.00 and approving P&K Midwest Inc. bid to purchase one new John Deer zTrak mower
for 9,817.78 out of reserve dollars.

Replacement Scag

Mower Bids Matrix Brand Price
Rexco Exmark S 11,750.00
P&K Midwest, Inc John Deer zTrak S 9,817.78
Midway Outdoor Equipment Scag S 11,350.00

All have 60" mower deck






Craig’s List Entry
Hiawatha, IA for the sale of one 2015 61" Scag Turf Tiger 840LH Zero Turn Commercial Lawn
Mower.

2015 61" Scag Turf Tiger Zero Turn Rider Commercial Lawn Mower, Velocity 61” deck, 35hp engine, 950
hours, freshly serviced. Good condition and everything works great! $6,700.00.

Mower may be viewed at the following location:
Public Works Facility

1410 Robins Rd. Hiawatha, IA

Call 319-981-3701 to schedule an appointment.

OWNER's Right to Reject offer





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
PURCHASE OF ONE MOWER

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department has determined the need for the
replacement of Unit 360, a 2015 61" Scag Turf Tiger Zero Turn Rider Commercial Lawn Mower.
and

b

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department sent out Requests for Quotations and
after receiving three (3) quotes recommends the lowest most responsive responsible quotation as
follows:

Company Equipment Description Total Cost
P&K Midwest, Inc. of (1) New John Deer zTrak £9,817.78
Hiawatha Commercial Lawn
Mower

, and

WHEREAS, funding for the purchase of one (1) new John Deer zTrak Commercial Lawn
Mower is available in the Equipment Reserve Fund in a total amount not to exceed $9,817.78;
purchase will include the sale of the old Unit 360, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems the purchase of a new mower necessary in order to
provide Parks and Recreation staff with the appropriate equipment to properly maintain City
properties, and authorize the release of committed funds in an amount not to exceed $9,817.78, in
the Equipment Reserve Fund, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the purchase of one (1) John Deer zTrak Commercial Lawn
Mower from P&K Midwest, Inc. of Hiawatha, Iowa, at a total cost not to exceed $9,817.78,
utilizing available funding through the Equipment Reserve Fund.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20™ day of June, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To: Mayor and City Council / 7 Date: June 14, 2018

From: John C Bender PE, City Eiﬂ

e

|

Re:  Professional Services Work r with Hall and Hall Engineers

AV

Description: Work Order No 8-Robins Road Resurfacing Project

Report:

The City Council approved a professional engineering agreement with Hall and Hall

F

Engineers for general engineering services. Any work performed under this agreement
will have the scope, schedule, and fee identified in a work order to be approved by the

City Council before we proceed with any design work.

The Council approved a budget item in the newly adopted CIP for $220,000 to prepare a
project that could resurface Robins Road from the existing pavement just north of Bali

Hai to just north of Stonegate Court. We have taken 7 core samples of the asphalt

surface and subgrade and have analyzed the best way to resurface this approximately

one half mile of roadway. The attached drawing shows the locations of the sample

cores.

Several options were reviewed. The best option chosen was to recycle the existing

surface into a new road bed and then add a new asphalt surface. This process is called
“full depth reclamation”. This process is an effective method of roadway rehabilitation
and can be a cost-effective strategy if the existing surface has pavement distress and

cracking that would not hold up under a normal overlay project. We feel this extra

process is necessary as this method will increase the structural design of the roadway.

The attached scope, schedule, and fee from Hall and Hall Engineers includes the data

collection, base mapping, design details, specifications, bidding and contract
documents, and the construction staking to allow for a contractor to complete this

project this fall. Engineering recommends approval of the Work Order No 8 with Hall

and Hall Engineers for a not-to-exceed $22,494.00.

Any questions please let me know.





PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
WORK ORDER #8

I. General

A.

The City of Hiawatha (“Owner”) and Hall and Hall Engineers, Inc. (“Engineer”) entered
into an agreement for Professional Services dated January 8, 2014, and approved by City
Council resolution 14-003. That agreement is herein referred to as the “Master
Agreement”.

This work order describes work to be completed for a special project in accordance with
paragraph 7.02 of the Master Agreement. All terms and conditions of the Master
Agreement and Amendments apply to this work order.

This project location generally includes HMA resurfacing with full-depth reclamation along
Robins Road from just north of the entrance to Bali Hai Estates to just north of Stonegate Court.

Il. Scope of Services

A.

Project Administration

1. Project Management — Track and coordinate project progress, scope, schedule, and budget.

2. Utility Coordination — Engineer will coordinate with utility companies to identify conflicts
with proposed improvements any necessary relocations. No utility conflicts are anticipated
with this project due to the limited amount of excavation needed.

3. Project review meetings and coordination with City staff — Engineer will attend two (2)
project review meetings with City staff to discuss specific design elements. In addition to
these meetings, coordination via telephone and/or e-mail is anticipated.

Survey

1. Topographic Survey — The Engineer will provide limited topographic survey of the site within
the project limits. Survey will include all pavement centerline and edges, shoulders and
ditch foreslopes.

2. Base Map —The Engineer will utilize all survey data, along with available aerial photography
and County GIS linework to create a base map for design.

Design Services

1. Prepare Plan of Improvements — The Engineer shall prepare a plan set with sufficient
detail for contractor bidding. The plans will be developed for a single bid package.
City submittals of the plans will include:

a. Preliminary Plans — A preliminary plan set will be submitted to the City for review
when plans are developed to approximately a 60% design level. All major items
of work on the project will be shown on the plans at this stage of the project but
many of the plan details and notes will be omitted. A preliminary cost estimate
will be included with the plan submittal.

Work Order #8 Page 1
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b. Final Plans — The Engineer will incorporate any City review comments from the
preliminary plan submittal into the final plans. The Engineer will conduct a
complete quality control review of the plan set at this stage, prior to sending
plans out to Contractors for bid. Engineer will also prepare a final cost estimate
for the construction. The final plan set is anticipated to include the following
sheets:

i. Cover Sheet

ii. Legend (A Sheets)

iii. Typical Sections (B Sheets)

iv. General Notes and Quantity Tabulations (C Sheets)
v. Plan and Profiles (D Sheets)

vi. Staging and Traffic Control Plan (J Sheets)

vii. Pavement Marking Plan (N Sheets)

viii. Removals (R Sheets)

Project Manual — The Engineer will prepare a project manual with all bidding
documents.

D. Bidding Services

1.

Submit plans to Rapids Reproduction for distribution to bidders through the virtual
plan room. Note that all costs for plan printing and distribution of plans shall be an
additional expense to the project and is not included in the total not to exceed value
of Engineering services for this project.

Answer questions from bidder and prepare addenda as necessary.
Attend bid opening.

Review bids and prepare a tabulation of bids and recommendation of award of
contract.

Engineer will attend the pre-construction meeting scheduled by the City.

E. Construction Staking

1.
2,

Engineer will prepare staking file as necessary for construction staking.

Engineer will provide construction staking to include setting control points, removal
limits, and centerline alighment and elevation staking.

Any re-staking due to stakes that are removed or damaged by the Contractor will be
considered as additional services and paid for on an hourly basis.

Work Order #8 Page 2





lll. Basis of Payment

A. The Owner shall compensate the Engineer for services in accordance with paragraph
7.01 of the Master Agreement, except that fees for all services described in Section Il of
this work order shall not exceed $22,494.

IV. Schedule

A. The preliminary project development schedule shall be according to the following chart
and critical date schedule. This schedule assumes the Owner provides the Engineer
authorization to proceed on or before June 21, 2018.

2018 Robins Road Rehabilitation

City of Hiawatha
Preliminary Schedule
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Survey & Base Mapping
Preliminary Design
Preliminary Design Review Mtg 715
Final Plan Design
Project Manual
Utility Coordination
Bidding Period a9
Award Construction Contract 15
Preconstruction Meeting
Construction
Critical Date Schedule
Notice to Proceed with Design Services 6/21/18
Submit Preliminary Plans for Review 7/3/18
Preliminary Plan Review Meeting 7/5/18
Submit Final Bid Documents to City 7/17/18
Set Public Hearing Date 7/18/18
Receive and Open Bids 8/9/18
Award Contract 8/15/18
Construction Early Start Date 8/27/18

V. Exclusion of Services

A. Only those services noted in Section Il of this work order are included in the project. If
additional services are requested by the City, they shall be approved by amendment to
this agreement and considered as additional work. The amendment for additional
services will adjust the “not to exceed” value of the contract according to the Engineer’s
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Standard Hourly Rate Schedule, and may also require adjustment of the project
development schedule. Additional Services for this project may include, but are not
limit to, the following:

1. Design of drainage improvements or ditch grading/shaping.
2. Preparation of right-of-way acquisition plats or temporary easement exhibits.
3. Property owner coordination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement, the Effective
Date of which is the last date signed by the parties.

OWNER: ENGINEER:

By: Bill Bennett By: Matt Johnson, P.E.

Title: Mayor Title: Project Manager

Date Signed: Date Signed: 6/14/18
Engineer License or Firm's Certificate
Number: 421308857
State of: lowa

Address for giving notices: Address for giving notices:

Hiawatha City Hall Hall and Hall Engineers, Inc.

101 Emmons Street 1860 Boyson Road

Hiawatha, lowa 52233 Hiawatha, lowa 52233

319-393-1515 319-362-9548
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 18-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING WORK ORDER #8 FOR AN AMENDMENT TO

THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF

HIAWATHA AND HALL AND HALL ENGINEERS, INC. IN CONNECTION
WITH THE 2018 ROBINS ROAD HMA RESURFACING PROJECT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized to sign Work Order #8, an amendment to the
Professional Services Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and Hall and Hall
Engineers, Inc. for the following purposes and under the following terms:

preparation of design work and specifications and other contract work in connection with
the 2018 Robins Road HMA Resurfacing Project, in an amount not to exceed $22,494.00,
as shown in the attached Exhibit ‘A’. The Professional Services Agreement with Hall and

Hall Engineers, Inc. was approved by City Council Resolution #14-003 on January 8,
2014.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20" day of June, 2018.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk





